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British Iron Age Coins from Various Properties

British Iron Age

First Millennium BC, Ring Money, a large penannular smooth gold band of plain metal, with !ared ends, 4.33g, 24 x 30mm (VA 1
-3; cf. LaRiviere, lot 2). Very ne, bright yellow gold and very rare  £1,000-£1,500

1001

Provenance: Ex Lord Grantley Collection; Ex Howard D. Gibbs Collection; The Rev. Harris Collection, Hans M. F. Schulman, 22 February 1972, lot
40

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Around 1,000-1,500 iron currency bars have been found at more than 20 sites in Britain with four distinct types noted. These are Sword-shaped,
Spit-shaped, Plough-shaped, and the Bay-leaf-shaped. Usually buried in hoards they are believed to be deposited as part of a ritual offering. Julius
Caesar mentioned them in his commentary on the Gallic Wars. They circulated widely in trade as a medium of exchange until they were gradually
replaced by coins.

Late First Millennium BC, Sword Money, a large bay-leaf shaped iron currency bar, hilt with long pinched sides and splayed
terminal, tapering elongated spear-head shaped blade with !attened edges and point, 59.4cm x 5.4cm, 606g (CCI 00.0607, this
item). Very ne with a stable surface, in a tted display case; very rarely seen this well preserved £800-£1,000

1002

Provenance: Geoff Cottam Collection; C. Rudd FPL 50, 2000 (9); Dredged from Bourn Brook, near Grantchester in Cambridgeshire in 1992-3. 
Cleaned and conserved by Hollingdale & Goodwin and recorded by the Fitzwilliam Museum in Cambridge.

Spit-shaped currency bars are primarily found in the West Midlands and the Thames valley.

Late First Millennium BC, Sword Money, a large spit-shaped iron currency bar, hilt with short pinched sides, slightly tapering
elongated blade with !attened edges and point, 58cm x 3.8cm, 462g. Fine, with some blistering; in tted display case  £150-£200

1003

Provenance: Geoff Cottam Collection

Late First Millennium BC, Sword Money, a large sword-shaped iron currency bar, short hilt, narrow elongated blade with !attened
edges and point, 73.3cm x 2.3cm, 331g. Fine, lacquered, hairline crack midway down the blade; in tted display case  £100-£150

1004

Provenance: Geoff Cottam Collection



British Iron Age Coins from Various Properties

GALLO-BELGIC, Nervii, gold Stater, c. 100-57 BC, Class II/III, ‘Epsilon’ type, degraded stylised head right, facial features epsilon
shaped, rev. horse right, ring before head, two curved lines ending in globules below, wheel above not visible, 5.93g/4h (LT 8746;
Scheers series 29, 218; DT 179). Struck from very worn dies with little detail visible, however an attractive bright yellow an and very ne

 £500-£600

1005

Provenance: Reportedly found near Sussex by a detectorist, particularly rare thus

GALLO-BELGIC, gold Stater, series Ab [Ambiani, VA], celticised head of Apollo left, rev. horse left, pellets and ornamentation
around, rosette below, charioteer above, 7.50g/11h (Sills class 5, !g 33j, 295; ABC 4; BMC –; VA 12-1; S 2). Obverse very ne with
an exceptional portrait, reverse good ne, very well centred and a bright yellowish gold  £1,500-£2,000

1006

Provenance: Found in Essex; Noonans Auction 256, 15 June 2022, lot 105

GALLO-BELGIC, gold Stater, series E [Ambiani], Gallic War uniface type, shallow dome with pronounced die break, rough
fronds around edge, rev. stylised horse standing right, charioteer’s arm above, ‘coffee bean’ and ‘thunderbolt’ behind, numerous
pellets around 6.12g (Sills type 1/2 transitional; ABC 16; VA 56-1; S 11). Very ne, well centred  £500-£700

1007

Provenance: A. MacVicar Collection

ARMORICA, Abrincatui, silver Stater, c. 70-60 BC, head with crescent-moon shaped face right, ‘tattoo’ of three annulets on
cheek, ‘horn’ by forehead, rev. ornate horse right, vestiges of charioteer above, lyre and cogwheels (comet and stars) below,
5.87g/2h (LT J12; DT 2275: S 17). Of good quality silver, about very ne and very rare  £400-£600

1008

This exceptionally rare and important coin was found as part of the Tarrant Crawford Hoard, which comprised three Globular Staters and two
Quarter-Staters. All are early uninscribed types, now thought to be produced in south-western Britain (Dorset, Hampshire and surrounding areas)
in the !rst half of the !rst century BC.

Uncertain tribe, gold Stater, c. 100-60 BC, Series Xb, Class 3, ‘Globular Cross’ type, plain, rev. cross with two pellets in one
angle, of globular form with prominent rim, 6.94g (Sills 532, same dies; ABC 94; BMC –; VA –; S –). Good very ne and well centred,
probably of insular British manufacture and excessively rare thus  £900-£1,200

1009

An Extremely Rare Insular Stater

Provenance: Found as part of the Tarrant Crawford, Dorset, Hoard on the 2nd October 2022 (PAS DEV–1177C8)

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



British Iron Age Coins from Various Properties

CANTII, Uninscribed series, gold Quarter-Stater, Late Weald type, blank, rev. horse left, corded triangle above, lattice-work
box below, pellets and annulets around, 1.33g (ABC 198; BMC 2469-70; VA 151-1; S 172). Extremely ne with ornaments clearly
visible, horse well centred on a round full an of pleasing light coppery gold  £400-£500

1010

ATREBATES and REGNI, Uninscribed issues, gold Stater, Climping type, cruciform wreath design, on one side sceptre with
!oral terminal, !anked by two wings, rev. horse bounding left, sea-horse above, ringed pellet and crescent below, 5.61g/10h (ABC
524; BMC –; VA –; S 33A). Some areas of striking weakness, otherwise nearly extremely ne, very rare and attractive  £1,500-£1,800

1011

ATREBATES and REGNI, Tincomarus (25 BC - AD 10), gold Quarter-Stater, Spiral type, circular wreath in the form of a
spiral, pellet at centre, rev. horse right, sloping T above, pellet below, 1.02g (ABC 1094; BMC 781-97; VA 366-1; S 73). A little
weakly struck, otherwise about extremely ne for this very rare issue, with attractive deep coppery tones £800-£1,000

1012

Provenance: Ex Edward J. Waddell; Zabel Collection, Davissons Ltd. e-Auction 45, 9 November 2022, lot 2

ATREBATES and REGNI, Eppillus (20 BC - 1 AD), silver Unit, upturned crescent !anked by rosettes, REX CALLE around rev. eagle
with wings raised, EPP to left, 1.31g/1h (ABC 1160; BMC 1016-60; VA 415-1; S 99). Good very ne, lightly toned over excellent metal

 £300-£400

1013

Provenance: Lanz Numismatik (Munich) Auction 52, 14 May 1990, lot 39; J. P. Righetti Collection; CNG e-Auction 222, 11 November 2009, lot 10

ATREBATES and REGNI, Eppillus (20 BC - AD 1), silver Unit, bust right, rev. lion right, EPP above, F before, [COM] in exergue,
1.11g/3h (ABC 1166; VA 417-1; BMC 1088-111; S 101). Better than very ne, lightly toned  £200-£260

1014

ATREBATES and REGNI, Verica (AD 10-40), gold Stater, class 5c [Leaping Horse type], vine leaf dividing VIRI, rev. warrior on
horseback prancing right, oval shield and spear on his back, C O F in "eld, 5.33g/11h (CCI 11.1386, this coin; Sills 367 [O18/R19];
ABC 1193; BMC 1170, same dies; VA 520-5; S 121). Surface scratch in the obverse eld, otherwise well centred on a an of attractive
coppery gold, better than very ne  £900-£1,200

1015

Provenance: Found as part of the dispersed Chawton Vine Leaf Hoard (Hampshire) in 2012 (PAS HAMP-6DFB33, 2012T43), this coin is no. 65

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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British Iron Age Coins from Various Properties

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

ATREBATES and REGNI, Verica (AD 10-40), silver Unit, bull butting right, VERICA above, REX in exergue, rev. female !gure
standing left, holding palm frond and head on spear, 1.05g/5h (ABC 1235; BMC 1450-84; VA 506-1; S 137). Extremely ne and
lightly toned, a wonderful example of this charming issue  £500-£600

1016

Provenance: CNG Triton XII, 6 January 2009, lot 7

The tie or ornament at the base of the corn ear bears more than a passing resemblance to a similar motif on Cunobelin’s excessively rare
crescent-type stater

CATUVELLAUNI, Epaticcus (AD 20-40), gold Stater, ear of corn dividing TASCI F, rev. mounted warrior right, holding lance and
shield, EPATICCV around, 5.27g/9h (Sills class 1, 381 [O3/R9]; ABC 1343; BMC 2021-3; VA 575-1; S 355). Very ne or better,
extremely rare  £3,400-£4,000

1017

Provenance: Found in May-July 2019 (PAS HAMP-192454, 2019T712) after the initial discovery of the dispersed Chawton Vine Leaf Hoard
(Hampshire) in 2012 (PAS HAMP-6DFB33, 2012T43), this coin is no. 20; DNW Auction 249, 1 February 2022, lot 18

CATUVELLAUNI, Epaticcus (AD 20-40), silver Unit, head of Hercules right, EPATI before face, rev. eagle holding snake, ringed
pellet above, 1.28g/2h (ABC 1346; BMC 2024ff; VA 580-1; S 356). Good very ne, reverse particularly well struck and dened

£150-£200

1018

ICENI, Uninscribed issues, gold Stater, British Ja [Norfolk Wolf type], degraded head of Apollo right, incorporating ‘hooked !bula’
device containing triad, rev. wolf right with bristles along back, crescent and pellets above, pellet and crescent below, 6.29g (ABC
1393; COI 1d; BMC 212-6; VA 610-1; S 30). Reverse a little off-centre, otherwise about extremely ne, attractive yellowish gold and
very rare £1,500-£1,800

1019

ICENI, Uninscribed issues, gold Stater, Snettisham type, trace of design, rev. horse right, pellet-in-annulet, pellets and ornament
above, 5.51g (CCI 00.0987, this coin; MfT Snettisham, die group 2, dies G/11; ABC 1411; BMC 3375-82; VA 1505-1; S 425). Well
struck on an oblong an of pale yellow gold, good very ne and rare  £1,200-£1,500

1020

Provenance: Pythagoras Collection; Jon Kardatzke, Part III, Goldberg, 7 June 2000, lot 3022; CNG Triton XXVI, 10 January 2023, lot 1223
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ICENI, Uninscribed issues, gold Stater, early Freckenham type, two opposed crescents, pellets in !eld, rev. horse right, pellet-ring
above, six-pointed star below, ladder exergue, 5.43g/1h (ABC 1444; BMC 3389; VA 620-9; S 426). Die break on reverse, some light
scratches, otherwise nearly very ne with an attractive coppery gold tone  £500-£600

1021

Provenance: CNG e-Auction 460, 29 January 2020, lot 1021

ICENI, Antedios (c. AD 10-30), gold Stater, three opposed crescents, within border of torcs, pellets and annulets around, rev.
horse right, spiral above, [AN]TEDI monogram below, 5.45g (ABC 1639; BMC 3790; VA 705-1; S 440). Struck on a slightly irregular
an, otherwise very ne, extremely rare and one of the nest of only nine known examples  £1,500-£2,000

1022

Provenance: Ex James & Martha Robertson Collection [Wolfshead Gallery, January 2006]; CNG Triton IX, 10 January 2006, lot 664; CNG Auction
114, 13 May 2020, lot 1177

CORIELTAUVI, Early Uninscribed series, gold Stater, South Ferriby type, wreath pattern, incorporating hooked device, rev.
stylised horse left, ‘anchor’ shape above, eight-pointed star below, 5.88g (ABC 1743; BMC 3163-6; VA 811-5; S 390). Good very
ne with coppery tones, well struck and centred  £600-£800

1023

Provenance: Bt CNG

DOBUNNI, Corio, gold Stater, tree symbol with !ve branches on pellet base, rev. triple-tailed horse right, wheel below, crescent
and CORIO above, 5.57g/1h (ABC 2048; BMC 3064ff; VA 1035-1; S 386). Better than very ne, an of yellowish gold £800-£1,000

1024

DOBUNNI, Corio, gold Quarter-Stater, COR on plain !eld, rev. triple-tailed horse bounding right, pelletal sun ring above, small
animal below, pellet-in-ring ornaments around, 1.18g/12h (ABC 2051; BMC 3134; VA 1039-1; S 387). Some peripheral weakness on
the reverse, otherwise very ne and rare, extremely so with the legend so clear  £800-£1,000

1025

Provenance: CNG e-Auction 460, 29 January 2020, lot 1018

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed issues, ‘white gold’ Quarter-Stater, Geometric type, crescent with three men in a boat, rosette to
left rev. geometric pattern, 1.46g (CCI 94.0948, this coin; ABC 2208; BMC 2734-47; VA 1242-1; S 368). Very ne, well struck and
with attractive cabinet tone  £200-£260

1026

Provenance: CNG Classical Numismatic Review, 19 no. 2, 1 June 1994 (407)

TRINOVANTES, Early Uninscribed issues, gold Stater, Late Whaddon Chase [Trinovantian F] type, trace of pattern, rev. horse
right, pellets, crescent and winged object above, large pellet below, 5.85g (ABC 2338; BMC 344; VA 1498-1; S 33). Well centred on
a an of rich yellowish gold, near extremely ne and particularly pleasing thus  £1,500-£2,000

1027

Provenance: CNG Triton XXV, 11 January 2022, lot 1323

TRINOVANTES, Uninscribed series, gold Quarter-Stater, Clacton de Jersey type, degraded ‘three men in a boat’, rev. horse
right, pellets around, curved zig-zag exergue, 1.56g/5h (ABC 2350; BMC 192; VA –; S 42). Good ne, reverse better with clear
exergual details and a pale yellow tone, scarce  £200-£260

1028

Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist; Noonans Auction 252, 12 April 2022, lot 27

CATUVELLAUNI, Early Uninscribed issues, gold Stater, British L [Whaddon Chase type], wreath and crescent pattern, rev. horse
right, sun before head, wing and pellets above, wheel below, 5.56g (ABC 2442; BMC 331-5; VA 1487-1; S 32). Minute scrape,
otherwise well centred on a thick an of light yellowish gold, good very ne and attractive  £800-£1,000

1029

Provenance: CNG Auction 123, 23 May 2023, lot 913

TRINOVANTES, Early Uninscribed Issues, silver Unit, British Lx [Whaddon Chase type], head left with braided hair, rev.
annuleted stag (or goat?) right with long horns, pellets-in-annulets behind and below, 1.03g/6h (ABC 2487; BMC 383-5; VA 1552
-1; S 51). Nearly very ne, rare  £150-£200

1030

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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TRINOVANTES, Addedomaros (45-25 BC), gold Stater, two opposed crescents in plain !eld, pellets and lines within, rev. horse
bounding right, spiral sun above, branch below, pellet-in-ring motif in front and behind horse, [ADDEDOMAROS] around, 5.45g (CCI
06.0281, this coin; ABC 2511; BMC 2405ff; VA 1635-1; S 202). Struck from a slightly worn obverse die, otherwise very ne and rare

£600-£800

1031

Provenance: Found in Essex; Baldwin Auction 100, 27 September 2016, lot 59

TRINOVANTES, Addedomaros (45-25 BC), gold Stater, class 3, spiral of six limbs, three crescents in centre, rev. horse right,
three horse muzzles above, pellet-in-annulet below tail, cornucopia below, 5.54g (Sills 488; ABC 2517; BMC 2396-404; VA 1620
-1; S 201). Good very ne, well-centred, attractive colour  £1,000-£1,500

1032

Provenance: DNW Auction 251, 8 March 2022, lot 34

TRINOVANTES, Addedomaros (45-25 BC), gold Stater, class 3, spiral of six limbs, three crescents in centre, rev. horse right,
three horse muzzles above, pellet-in-annulet below tail, cornucopia below, 5.50g (Sills 488; ABC 2517; BMC 2396-404; VA 1620
-1; S 201). Well struck on a an of rosy gold (albeit a little off-centre), better than very ne  £600-£800

1033

Provenance: Chris Rudd e-Auction 141, 19 July 2015, lot 32; CNG e-Auction 460, 29 January 2020, lot 1007

CATUVELLAUNI, Addedomaros (45-25 BC), gold Quarter-Stater, Shell Box type, back-to-back crescents, rev. horse standing
right, three-leafed branch above, cross in box below, pellet beneath horse’s chin, ADDEDO[MAROS] around, 1.39g (CCI 03.1460, this
coin; Sills class 1b, 490 [O3/R5]; ABC 2520; BMC 2422-3; VA 1638-1; S 205). Attractively toned, very rare and good very ne for type

 £600-£800

1034

Provenance: Found near Brandon, Suffolk; SNC October 2003 (CC0050); Pythagoras Collection [purchased from Wolfshead Gallery]; CNG Triton
XXVI, 10 January 2023, lot 1199

CATUVELLAUNI, Tasciovanus (25 BC - AD 10), gold Quarter-Stater, two crescents back-to-back at centre of cruciform
pattern of corn ears, teardrops in angles, rev. horse bounding right, three horse-muzzles(?) above, two ring-in-pellet motifs near
horse’s head and ring below tail, 1.32g (Kretz, Quarter First Coinage, type A; cf. ABC 2583; cf. BMC 1638-9; VA 1687-1, this coin;
cf. S 220). Extremely ne, well centred on a an of pale gold, rare thus; light die rust on the reverse  £700-£900

1035

Provenance: CNG e-Auction 460, 29 January 2020, lot 1009
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CATUVELLAUNI, Tasciovanus (25 BC - AD 10), silver Unit, griffin right within border of rings and pellets, rev. Pegasus left, TAS

below, 1.31g/8h (ABC 2649; BMC 1660; VA 1790-1; S 231). Good very ne, struck on sound metal with a dark nd patina, very rare
£600-£800

1036

Provenance: Patrick and Jill Jamieson Collection, DNW Auction 190, 6 April 2021, lot 453; Bt CNG

CATUVELLAUNI, Cunobelin (8-41 AD), ‘white gold’ Stater, Biga type, CAMVL in beaded panel across wreath pattern, rev. two
conjoined horses running left, leaf above, four-spoked wheel below, pellet below leaf and tail, [CVNOBELIN] in exergue, 5.59g/11h
(Sills class 1, 547; ABC 2771; BMC 1769-71; VA 1910-1; S 280). Reverse off-centre and some minor surface deposits, otherwise better
than very ne, dusty patina  £1,500-£2,000

1037

Provenance: Found in Mildenhall, Suffolk, January 2016, SF-57FE19; Spink Auction 16005, 27 June 2016, lot 1078

CATUVELLAUNI, Cunobelin (8-41 AD), gold Stater, Wild B [Ring type], ear of barley dividing CA-MV, rev. horse prancing right,
branch and star above, ringed pellet and CVNO below, 5.37g/1h (Sills class 5; ABC 2783, same dies; BMC 1804ff; VA 1933-3; S 283).
Very ne, the horse well centred and struck up  £900-£1,200

1038

Provenance: Found near Hornchurch

CATUVELLAUNI, Cunobelin (AD 8-41), gold Stater, Classic A [Arc Stem] type, ear of barley dividing CAMV, rev. horse prancing
right, branch above, CVNO below, 5.37g/12h (CCI 11.0218, this coin; Sills class 7c, 568 [O32/R139]; ABC 2798; BMC 1829, same
dies; VA 2027-1; S 288). Good very ne and well struck up from dies of superb style, rare thus  £2,000-£3,000

1039

Provenance: Found in North Kent; Spink Auction 198, 19 March 2009, lot 151; Morton & Eden Auction 80, 13 June 2016, lot 183; Chris Rudd e-
Auction 155, 19 November 2017, lot 34

CATUVELLAUNI, Cunobelin (8-41 AD), gold Quarter-Stater, Biga type, CAMVL within tablet set on wreath, heart-faces at 1 and
7 o’clock, rev. two horses galloping left, leaf above, four-spoked wheel below, 1.35g/14h (CCI 97.1017, this coin; Kretz class B4,
dies I/10 [this coin illustrated in #g. 12, lower left]; Sills class 1, 574 [O11/R10]; ABC 2807; BMC 1836-6A; VA 1913-1; S 290).
Slightly off centre, otherwise very ne, coppery gold  £600-£800

1040

Provenance: Found in White Roding, Essex, before 1997; Rudd FPL 27 1997 (102); Spink Auction 194, 26 March 2008, lot 739; Ex James & Martha
Robertson Collection [purchased from Wolfshead Gallery, 23 May 2008]; CNG Auction 114, 13 May 2020, lot 1164
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Early Anglo-Saxon Period

Following the withdrawal of Roman troops from Britain in 410 AD there was signi!cant reduction in volume of coinage imported from the
continent. In the late !fth and sixth centuries a small quantity of Pseudo-Imperial coinage did enter Britain. Within an Anglo-Saxon context the
majority of this specie took on a non monetary function, being adapted for use as ornamental jewellery through the addition of gold loops. Such
items have been found as both single !nds (cf. PAS PUBLIC-25E003) and as deposits associated with early Christian burials, such as that found at
St Martins (see MoE no.5, p. 23). It is plausible that they entered Britain through mechanisms of gift exchange.

IMPORTED COINAGE, Pseudo-Imperial, Solidus naming Valentinian III, attributed to the Visigoths, c. 470-480, after an issue
of Ravenna, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, DN PIA VALENTINIANVS PF AVG around, rev. Emperor, holding standard in
right hand and Victory on globe in left, bound captive sat at left foot, VICTORIA AVGGG around, R V in !eld, COMOB in exergue, adapted
through the attachment of a small ribbed gold loop at 12 o’clock, 4.30g/6h (RIC X 3727). Very ne, retaining the original ‘Anglo-
Saxon’ gold loop and extremely rare thus  £300-£400

1041

Provenance: Purchased in the 1970s from a Surrey Metal Detectorist and recently reported to the Portable Antiquities Scheme.

IMPORTED COINAGE, Merovingian, Tremissis, c. 580-670, possibly Novigentus, uncertain moneyer, diademed bust right,
NOEICNTO FIT, rev. cross on steps within pellet border, V II below cross arms, +[–]CILE-IIVS MO, 1.28g/7h (cf. Belfort 3229; cf. Prue 2605).
Compact an otherwise very ne and reverse better, bright yellowish gold and an unusual type  £1,000-£1,500

1042

Provenance: Found near Essex in January 2024 (EMC 2024.0042; PAS 80A294)

Sceatta, Primary series BX, type 26, diademed and draped bust right within beaded circle, pseudo-legend around, rev. bird on
stepped cross, "anked by annulets, pseudo-legend around, 1.16g/12h (SCBI Abramson 42; Abramson 15-10; N 124; S 776). Good
very ne, dark patina  £120-£150

1043

Provenance: DNW Auction 124, 16-17 September 2014, lot 2315

Sceatta, Continental series E, Secondary issue, porcupine-like !gure, three parallel lines and numerous pellets within curve of body,
rev. standard containing T O T I I around central annulet, 0.80g/3h (cf. SCBI Abramson 243ff for rev.; Abramson 94-10 var.; N 45; S
790D). Slight edge chip, nearly extremely ne, scarce thus  £150-£200

1044

Sceatta, Continental series D, disintegrating bust right with "at ‘crown’, V behind, V V before, rev. cross, pellets in angles, pseudo-
legend around, 1.12g/12h (cf. SCBI Abramson 163; Abramson 8-10; N 168; S 792). Good metal, about extremely ne and lightly
toned, rare thus  £240-£300

1045
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Sceatta, Secondary series N, type 41, two standing !gures, each holding staff, the left one mustachioed, pellets in !eld, rev. monster
left, forelegs drawn back, head reverted, 1.07g/1h (SCBI Abramson 582; Abramson 52-60; N 99; S 806). Grey patina, good very ne,
rare thus  £400-£500

1046

Provenance: Found near Thaxted (Essex) in October 2024 (EMC 2024.0429)

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Sceatta, Secondary series K/R mule, type 86b, coiled serpent looking right, extended tongue between fangs, thick body with pellet
decoration, rev. beaded standard with central pellet in annulet, cross pommée to each side, 0.97g (SCBI Abramson 548 var.;
Abramson 42-20; S 807D). Very ne, light golden tone, good metal for issue  £300-£360

1047

Provenance: Found near Thetford in 2005

Kings of Northumbria

Æthelred II, Styca, Wulfred, EDILRED X around cross, rev. +VVLFRED around pellets, 1.34g/1h (SCBI Lyon -; N 188; S 861). Dark
patina, good very ne  £60-£80

1048

Eanred, Phase II, Styca, Monne, EANRED REX around cross, rev. +MONNE around cross, 1.14g/2h (SCBI Lyon 133; N 186; S 862). Dark
patina, good very ne  £60-£80

1049

Kings of Mercia

Coenwulf (796-821), Penny, Gp IV, Portrait type, Canterbury, Diormod, diademed bust right, rev. DIORMOD MONETA, voided pincer
cross, wedge in each angle, pellet in centre, 1.40g/9h (Naismith C39.1e, same dies; BLS 37, 44; N 347; S 916). Minor stress mark on
reverse and with a few light scuffs, otherwise very ne, full and round and scarce thus  £1,200-£1,500

1050

Provenance: Found near Ongar, Essex in 2024 (EMC 2025.0024)
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Kings of East Anglia

Beonna (c. 758), Penny or Sceatta, Efe, +BEOXXF REX around ringed pellet, rev. EFE in angles of cross lozenge, small cross at centre,
ornamental pellets around, 1.07g/12h (Archibald O8/R31; N 430; S 945). Very ne, full an, very rare  £1,500-£2,000

1051

Eadwald (c. 798), Penny, Ipswich?, Lul, REX EADA ALD in three lines, rev. + L V L in quarters of a pelleted cross, all within quatrefoil,
1.43g/3h (Naismith E3 var. [ornamentation]; SCBI BM –; SCBI East Anglia –; N 432; S 947). Very ne, full, at an with a few triing
edge nicks and dark nd patina; an attractive example of this very rare issue  £4,000-£5,000

1052

Provenance: Found near Wilsthorpe (Lincolnshire) in February 2024 (LIN-EDCC84)

Æthelstan (825-40), Penny, Ipswich?, Torhthelm, +EDELSTANI around large A, rev. TORHTHELM around cross with pellet in each angle,
1.19g/9h (Naismith E40.1; N 442; S 950). Very ne, a trie crimped, light grey patina with some earthen deposits  £900-£1,200

1053

Provenance: Found on Magdalen Hill near Winchester in the later 1990s (EMC 2025.0025)

Danish East Anglia

St Edmund Memorial coinage, Penny, Adradus, +SC EADMVMD RC around A, rev. ADRADVS VVONE, 1.35g/9h (BMC 184; N 483; S 960).
Better than very ne, dark patina  £400-£500

1054

Provenance: R. Erskine Collection; Bt D. Miller [reportedly found near Bury St Edmunds]
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Æthelberht (858-866), Penny, Inscribed Cross type, Canterbury, Cunefreth, bust right, AEDELBEARHT REX, rev. +CVNEFR ED MONETA in
and around limbs of cross, 0.96g/10h (cf. Naismith 175c [this specimen untraced]; N 620; S 1053). Small edge chips, otherwise very
ne and dark toned  £1,000-£1,500

1055

Cnut, Penny, CNVT REX around patriarchal cross, rev. EB IAI CEC IV, small cross !anked by two pellets, 1.20g/12h (Lyon & Stewart EC-1b
(ii)/CR-G; SCBI Ashmolean 143-4, same reverse die; N 497; S 991). Minute peckmark in obverse eld, otherwise good very ne,
golden-grey tone  £700-£900

1056

Mot, a norse word for Moneta.

Penny, Two Line type [HR 1], Mercian issue, Derby?, Wulfgar, +EADRED REX around small cross, M in "eld, rev. PVLFGARES MOT in two
lines divided by three cross, rosette above and below, 1.30g/12h (CTCE 184; SCBI BM 357; N 707; S 1113). Some minor edge loss,
otherwise good very ne and lightly toned, scarce  £600-£800

1057

Kings of Wessex

Danes of York

Eadred (946-955)
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On the 11th March 1886 labourers sinking foundations in the grounds of coach-builder on Twickenham Road came across an antique earthen
ware jar. As they struggled to retrieve it, the vessel cracked and a stream of silver sprang forth. The coins were quickly gathered up, and
distributed amongst those present. A ‘sample’ of twenty eight coins appeared before the Treasury, and these are those recorded in Herbert
Grueber’s note in the Numismatic Chronicle for 1886.

The parcel set before Grueber, which informs all later accounts of the hoard, comprised coins of the third, fourth and !fth types issued in the
reign of Æthelred II - that is Second Hand to CRVX - with the hoard weighted signi!cantly towards the latter. In its mints the hoard shows a
strong regional bias, with a preponderance of coins of London followed by smaller representations from numerous mints in Greater Wessex.

Grueber listed each mint/moneyer reading for the parcel he saw and, when damage to the coins obscurred readings, noted this as well. It is
possible to positively identify the nos. 2, 5 and 10 from the present parcel in Grueber’s list; it also possible that 6 is to be found described by
Grueber, but the matter is left obscure by the author’s neglecting to give the full reading for the noted ‘broken’ specimen of this mint/moneyer
combination.

Several of the coins in Grueber’s listing do not appear in the current parcel. More excitingly, the current parcel provides several additions to the
know listings of the Isleworth Hoard. Barnstaple (no. 1) and Cambridge (4) are two such new additions; the former agreeing with the previously
observed pattern of geographical distribution, whilst the latter does not, and sits alongside the CRVX penny of Thetford seen by Grueber but
absent here.

1. Penny, CRVX type, Barnstaple, Beorhtsige, BYRHSIGE [–]O BARD, 1.44g/2h (BEH 25; N 770; S 1148)

2. Penny, CRVX type, Canterbury, Goldwine, GOLDP[–]-O CÆNTP, 1.44g/3h (BEH 135; N 770; S 1148)

3. Penny, CRVX type, Exeter, Edric, EDRIC M-O EAXC[–], 1.29g/2h (BEH 519; N 770; S 1148)

4. Penny, small CRVX type, Cambridge, Ælfric, ALFRIC M[––]ANT, 1.05g/5h (BEH 1140-1; N 770 var.; S 1149)

5. Penny, CRVX type, London, Eadmund, EADM[––]D M-O LVN, 1.21g/5h (BEH 2335; N 770; S 1148)

6. Penny, CRVX type, London, Godric, GODRIC [––]ND, 1.18g/2h (BEH 2581; N 770; S 1148)

7. Penny, CRVX type, London, Leofstan, LEOFSTA[–] LVN, 1.24g/12h (BEH 2719; N 770; S 1148)

8. Penny, CRVX type, Rochester, Eadsige, EDSIGE M-O [–]FE, 1.17g/12h (BEH 3282; N 770; S 1148)

9. Penny, CRVX type, London, Eadwold, EADP[––] LVN, 1.13g/2h (BEH 2424; N 770; S 1148)

10. Penny, CRVX type, Maldon, Aelfwine, AEL[––]AELD, 0.91g/9h (BEH 3069-70; N 770; S 1148)

11. Penny, CRVX type, Uncertain mint, possibly London or Thetford, Eadwerd, EDPERD M-O [–], 1.20g/12h (BEH 2468-70 or 3723;
N 770; S 1148)

12. Penny, CRVX type, Uncertain mint, Eadwold, EADPOLD M[–], 1.08g/8h (N 770; S 1148)

Together with seven small fragments. Fair to good ne with consistent hoard patination; none of the coins complete, but most quite
identiable and several recognisable in Grueber’s 1886 listing; a most interesting study group which serves to revise our understanding of
this academically important hoard; very rare as a group to commerce £1,000-£1,500

1058

A lost parcel of CRVX Pennies from the 1886 Iselworth Hoard

Provenance: Found as part of the Isleworth Hoard of Anglo Saxon Pennies in 1886, and recorded (in part) at the time by H.A. Grueber of the
British Museum.

Æthelred II (978-1016)



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Penny, CRVX type, Lincoln, Theodgild, DEODGYLD M-O LIN, extra pellet in each quarter, kings name reads ÆÐERED, 1.17g/12h (BEH
1939 var. [irr. 21.10]; Mossop pl. VI –; N 770; S 1148). Better than very ne, patchy dark patina; extremely rare with the obverse error
and the reverse privy marks  £300-£400

1059

Penny, CRVX type, Winchester, Beorhtsige, BYRHSIGE M¯O PINT, 1.66g/12h (Winchester Mint 419 [Wz]; BEH 4145; N 770; S 1148).
Good very ne, dark cabinet tone  £300-£400

1060

Penny, Long Cross type, London, Eadwine, EADPIN M’O LVN, 1.34g/6h (BEH 2403-4; SCBI Norwegian Collections 669, same dies; N
774; S 1151). Beautiful iridescent tone, good very ne  £400-£500

1061

Provenance: Bt L. Bennett

Penny, Last Small Cross variant, Colchester, Ælfwine, +EÐEL: RYD R: around diademed and draped bust left stretching to edge of
coin, ÆLF[ONY ON COLE:, London D variety dies, 1.22g/9h (BEH –; Lyon 1998 –; N 778; S 1155). Peckmarked and of bright appearance,
otherwise good ne and of considerable interest, being a new mint for this already extremely rare variant  £800-£1,000

1062

Cnut (1016-1035)

Penny, Pointed Helmet type, York, Wulfnoth, PVLNOÐ M-O EOFR:, reads ANGO, 1.00g/7h (SCBI Reading 124, same obverse die; cf. BEH
847 [ir. 87]; N 787; S 1158). Good very ne, neat and attractively toned; struck from dies of a provincial nature  £300-£400

1063
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Penny, Pointed Helmet type, London, Ælfgeat, ÆL·FG·ET : ON LVNDE, 1.06g/12h (BEH 1888 var. [b2]; SCBI Copenhagen 1994, same
dies; N 787; S 1158). Better than very ne, dusty patina  £240-£300

1064

Penny, Pointed Helmet type, London, Ælfwine, ÆL’FPINE ON LVND, 0.98g/9h (BEH 1971 var. [b2]; N 787; S 1158). A trie crimped,
otherwise good very ne, toned  £300-£360

1065

Provenance: A. Mint Collection

Penny, Pointed Helmet type, London, Etsige, ETSIGE ON LVNDE:, 1.03g/9h (BEH 2338; SCBI Copenhagen 2511, same dies; N 787; S
1158). Peckmarked with resulting crimping, very ne and toned  £240-£300

1066

Penny, Short Cross type, York, Authunn, OÐIN ON EOFR’, 1.14g/9h (BEH 715; N 790; S 1159). Good very ne, the portait well struck
up, light toned  £400-£500

1067

Penny, Short Cross type, London, Beorhtmær, BRIHTMÆR ON LV: 1.12g/3h (BEH 2038 var. [copulative] SCBI Norwegian 3459, same
rev. die; N 790; S 1159). A little crimped, otherwise better than very ne  £200-£260

1068

Penny, Short Cross type, London, Swetman, SPETMAN ON LVND, 0.94g/3h (BEH –; SCBI Copenhagen 2941, same dies; N 790; S
1159). Dark glossy tone with some deposits, very ne; this moneyer extremely rare under Cnut  £200-£260

1069

Provenance: Glendinings Auction, 25 June 1997, Lot 104
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Harold I (1035-1040)

Penny, Jewell Cross type, York, Witherwine, +PIÐERPINNE ON EO:, 0.99g/2h (Talvio L2A; BEH 231; SCBI Stockholm 682, same dies; N
802; S 1163). Some light marks and the an gently dished, otherwise very ne £600-£800

1070

Harthacnut (1035-1042)

Penny, Danish issue, Portrait type, Lund (?), Sumerleda, head left with radiate helmet, HARDECNVT REX, rev. SVMERLED ON, long voided
cross, 0.97g/12h (Becker H2/184; S 1170). Struck from rusty dies, nearly very ne  £300-£400

1071

Edward the Confessor (1042-1066)

Penny, PACX type, Lincoln, Asfrith, OSFERD ON LINC, struck from an obverse die of local ‘York’ style, 1.00g/3h (Pagan O–/Rb;
Freeman 201; N 813; S 1171). Good ne, toned and scarce;  struck from an obverse die of distinctive style  £300-£360

1072

Provenance: Bt J. Philpotts

Penny, Radiate / Small Cross type, Lewes, Eadwine, EDPINE ON LEPII :, 1.13g/6h (HHK 211; Sussex Mints 135, this coin; Freeman 42; N
816; S 1173). Crimped and reverse peck-marked, otherwise very ne, toned, very rare  £300-£400

1073

Provenance: Sotheby Auction, 6 December 1983, lot 101; H.H. King Collection; bt Baldwin

Penny, Trefoil Quadrilateral type, Lincoln, Ulf, PVLF ON LINCOLEI, 0.92g/12h (Freeman 313; Mossop pl. lxxi, 28ff; N 817; S 1174). Very
ne or better, toned £300-£400

1074

Provenance: Bt A.M. Roberts
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Penny, Expanding Cross type, [Light issue], London, Eadmund, EADMVND ON LVND, 1.08g/9h (Freeman 295; BMC 923; N 820; S
1176). Better than very ne, surfaces slightly rough  £240-£300

1075

Penny, Expanding Cross type, [Heavy issue], Thetford, Leofwine, LEOFPINE ON DEOD, 1.67g/6h (Freeman 175; SCBI Copenhagen
1231; N 820; S 1177). Full and round, very ne or better, rare £300-400

1076

Provenance: Bt Baldwin

Penny, Pointed Helmet type, Chester, Svartkollr, SPERTLOC ON LEIEC, bust C, 1.29g/12h (Freeman 196; SCBI Chester 330; N 825; S
1179). Good very ne, rare  £300-£400

1077

Penny, Sovereign/Eagles type, York, Thorr, DORR ON EOFERPIC, annulets in !rst and fourth quarters, 1.32g/4h (Freeman 387; SCBI
Yorkshire 379; N 827; S 1181). Neatly but with a little striking weakness, very ne with old cabinet toning  £300-£360

1078

Provenance: Bt J. Philipotts

William I (1066-1087)

Penny, Bonnet type [BMC II], Thetford, Godric, GODRIC ON DEOTFO, 1.19g/6h (Allen, 2022 p.182; SCBI Yorkshire 1179; N 842; S
1251). Good ne, dark tone  £500-£600

1079
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Penny, Sword type [BMC VI], Oxford, Beorhtræd, BRIHTRED ON OXNIFP, 1.32g/6h (Allen 2022, p.179; SCBI Oxford 100-1; N 846; S
1255). Minute scuff on obverse, otherwise very ne, well struck up and dark toned; a scarcer mint  £1,000-£1,200

1080

Provenance: Found near Buckingham in 2012 (EMC 2012.0289)

The vendor’s ticket notes ‘Swetman is the only moneyer mentioned in Domesday Book!’

Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Oxford, Swetman, SPETMIIN ON OXFE, 1.40g/6h (Allen 2022, p.179; SCBI Oxford 145, same dies; N
848; S 1257). Very ne and toned  £400-£500

1081

Provenance: R. Erskine Collection

Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Wallingford, Æthelwine, IEGLPINE ON PAL, 1.37g/12h (Allen 2022 p.182; SCBI Oxford 155, same dies;
N 848; S 1257). A little weakness in peripheries, otherwise good very ne and attractively toned  £500-£700

1082

Provenance: Bt Spink 1999

Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Wallingford, Svertingr, SPIRTIC ON PALN, crown 1, 1.41g/12h (Allen 2022 p.183; SCBI Oxford 161,
same dies; N 848; S 1257). Good very ne, prettily toned, a trie crimped with a little peripheral weakness  £400-£500

1083

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection [bt Spink 2001]

William II (1087-1100)

Penny, Voided Cross type [BMC III], Tamworth, Bruning, BRIINIC ON TAM, 1.22g/3h (Allen 2022, p.182; BMC –; N 853; S 1260).
Obverse centre weak, surfaces a little scuffed, otherwise ne, the mint very rare in this type  £600-£800

1084

Provenance: Found near Thetford in 2023 (EMC 2024.0447)
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Penny, Voided Cross type [BMC 3], Southwark, Leofwine, LIFPINE ON SUD, 1.38g/1h (Allen xxx; BMC 221; N 853; S 1260). Slightly
blunt strike, otherwise good ne on a round an, toned  £900-£1,200

1085

Penny, Cross Fleury and Piles type [BMC V], Thetford, Burhard, BIIHRÆED ON ΘT, 1.30g/6h (Allen 2022, p.182; N 856; S 1262). Small
dent by edge, otherwise ne and rare  £1,000-£1,200

1086

Henry I (1100-1135)

Penny, Pellets in Quatrefoil type [BMC XIV], York, Forn, [––]RN ON EVERW[––], 1.31g/10h (Allen 948; BMC –; N 870; S 1275). Flan
crimped with resulting weakness, good ne, rare  £400-£600

1087

Stephen (1135-1154)

Penny, Voided Cross and Stars type [BMC II], Dover, Adam, +ADAM : ON : DOVER, 1.37g/9h (Mack 57y; SCBI –; N878; S 1280). A trie
crimped, otherwise very ne and toned, with an excellent portrait; the mint extremely rare in Stephen’s reign  £600-£800

1088

Penny, Cross Pommée type [BMC VII], Bedford, David, DAVI[––]BEDE, 1.18g/9h (Mack 100a; N 881; S 1282). A little striking
weakness and a few triing stress marks, otherwise about very ne, rare thus  £600-£800

1089

Provenance: Found near Thetford in 2023 (EMC 2024.0446)
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Struck from different but very similar dies to the Lockett coin. That coin which has a mint reading of [––]RE. Fred Baldwin tentatively attributed
that piece to York; Mack was more cautious, preferring to regard the mint as ‘uncertain’.

Penny, Local Variant, after BMC types I and VI, uncertain mint and moneyer, crowned bust right holding sceptre, legend reading
+TSEVEB[–], rev. cross "eury, trefoil of annulets in each quarter, + DEE[–]AI : ON [––]E:, 1.11g/8h (Mack 206; Lockett 1138; N 880; S –).
A little off centre and with some striking weakness, otherwise very ne, toned and excessively rare, this being only the second recorded
specimen of the type  £800-£1,000

1090

Provenance: Found near Worthing (West Sussex) in July 2019 (EMC 2024.0366)

Henry II (1154-1189)

Tealby coinage, Penny, class A2, Durham, Walter, [—]LT[—]ER : ON : DV[—], 1.43g/11h (Allen 11; BMC 257; N 952/2; S 1337). Part
at, otherwise attractively toned and very ne for issue, rare  £200-£300

1091

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ia 2, Northampton, Reinald, REINALD·ON·NOR·, dies 8/11, square Es and Cs, 1.14g/2h (SCBI Mass
138, same dies; N 962; S 1343). Slight crimp and with some marks, otherwise good very ne, extremely rare thus  £400-£500

1092

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ib, York, Everard, EFRARD · ON · EVER, 1.45g/3h (SCBI Mass 545ff; N 963; S 1344). Good ne, full an
 £150-£200

1093

Henry III (1216-1272)

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIb, York, Ieremie, IEREMIE ON EVER, 1.39g/4h (CT C43; N 985/2; S 1363A). Struck slightly off-centre,
otherwise attractively toned, good very ne  £100-£120

1094

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIb, Lincoln, Ion, ION ON LINCOLN, 1.45g/4h (N 985/1; S 1361A). Toned, very ne  £100-£1201095

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIb, Winchester, Willem, WILLEM ON WINC, 1.40g/10h (N 985/2; S 1351A). Flat in peripheries,
otherwise very ne or better, toned  £100-£120

1096

Provenance: G.V. Doubleday Collection, Glendining Auction, 8 June 1988, lot 1064

Edward I (1272-1307)

New coinage, Penny, class 1c, London, reversed Ns both sides, broken crown [not repaired], 1.32g/3h (SCBI North 32ff; N 1012;
S 1382). Better than very ne, handsomely toned  £100-£150

1097

Provenance: R. Erskine Collection [from Galata 1979]

Edward III (1327-1377)

Treaty period, Half-Noble, London, mm. cross potent on rev. only, annulet before ED, curule X, !rst A in ARGVAS unbarred, second
barred, 3.85g/7h (SCBI Schneider 88-9; N 1239; S 1507). Better than very ne, clear portrait, some residual lustre £1,200-£1,500

1098

Provenance: Found Norfolk September 1997

Treaty period, Quarter-Noble, London, nothing before EDWARD, unbarred A in GRA, curule X and double saltire stops both sides,
1.92g/5h (SCBI Schneider 83-4; N 1243; S 1510). On a slightly irregular an, otherwise very ne or better  £500-£700

1099

Provenance: DNW Auction 104, 5 December 2012, lot 41
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Fourth coinage, Treaty period, Quarter-Noble, mm. cross, London, double saltire stops, 1.93g/5h (SCBI Schneider 91; N 1243; S
1510). A few light marks, otherwise good very ne  £500-£600

1100

Provenance: A. Mint Collection

Fourth coinage, Post-Treaty period, Noble, Calais, 1369-77, ship of state with crenelated castles, !ag at stern, quatrefoil over sail,
ropes 3/1, pellet below shield, rev. saltire after IBAT, top and bottom lis !anked by tiny pellets, E and pellet at centre, 7.70g/7h (SCBI
Schneider 115 var. [reverse punctuation]; Doubleday 305; N 1281; S 1521). Crisply struck up on a full, round an with reddish toning,
extremely ne and most attractive [Graded by NGC as MS 63]  £6,000-£8,000

1101

Provenance: Bt Spink 1987; R. Erskine Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Pre-Treaty period, Groat, series Gc, London, mm. cross 3, annulet stops on obv., saltire on rev., annulet in LON quarter, 4.38g/8h
(LAL dies 11/14; N 1198; S 1570). Trace of crease, otherwise better than very ne with attractive cabinet toning and a superb pedigree

 £100-£120

1102

Provenance: H.A. Parsons Collection, Part I, Sotheby Auction, 28 October-1 November 1929, lot 130 (part); R.C. Lockett Collection, Part II,
Glendining Auction, 11-17 October 1956, lot 1299; R. Erskine Collection

Treaty period, Groat, London, mm. cross potent, double annulet stops, rev. double saltire stops, 4.51g/3h (N 1252; S 1616). A few
light surface scratches, otherwise very ne with a good portrait  £150-£200

1103

Provenance: DNW Auction 78, 19 June 2008, lot 262
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Treaty/Post Treaty mule, Halfgroat, London, mm. cross potent on obv., saltire on rev., annulet before EDWARD, rev. saltire before
POSVI and CIVI, 2.26g/2h (DIG Trb9/PT22; LAL 24-7, 30-2/ –; N 1262/1287ff; S 1621/1640). Very ne, very rare  £200-£260

1104

Provenance: D.I. Greenhalgh Collection, DNW Auction 99, 14 March 2012, lot 50

Treaty period, Halfgroat, London, mm. cross potent, annulet (?) before EDWARDVS (indistinct), trefoil on breast-cusp, rev. reverse-
barred Ns, 2.30g/9h (DIG 9/4; N 1260; S 1621). Nearly very ne  £150-£200

1105

Provenance: Bt G. A. Singer June 2006

Post-Treaty period, Halfgroat, London, mm. cross pattée, pellets by central lis of crown, saltire after FRANC, rev. unbarred Ns, pellet
before LON, 2.34g/9h (DIG 5/6; N 1288; S 1640). Obverse struck from a rusty die, very ne  £200-£260

1106

Provenance: Corringham (Essex) Hoard, DNW Auction 104, 5 December 2012, lot 54

Although not clear on this specimen, all coins with the obverse legend ending FR’ have the chain-mail ornamentation on the breast

Post-Treaty period, Halfgroat, London, chain mail’ on one side of the breast, two pellets above crown, rev. pellet before CIVI and
LON, 2.16g/5h (Greenhalgh 1/5; N 1287; S 1641). Obverse surface rather marked and slight bend in edge, otherwise about very ne, rare

 £240-£300

1107

Provenance: DNW Auction 89, 29 September 2010, lot 2089
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Quarter-Noble, type IVa, mm. cross pattée, scallop above shield, pellet in centre of rev., 1.91g/11h (SCBI Schneider 185; N 1319
(2); S 1677). Tiny pin hole in legend below shield, otherwise good very ne but slightly double-struck, rare  £700-£900

1108

Provenance: DNW Auction 152, 14-15 November 2018, lot 932

Henry IV (1399-1413)

Light coinage, Half-Noble, type IV, London, mm. cross pattée on rev. only, nothing on rudder, two trefoils on side of ship, rev.
pellet and H in centre of cross, slipped trefoil in fourth angle, double saltire stops, 3.35g/12h (SCBI Schneider 203; N 1356; S
1716). Straightened and with a small edge repair, otherwise good ne and extremely rare  £1,500-£2,000

1109

Provenance: Found near Foxearth, Essex in May 2024

Light coinage, Quarter-Noble, Primary series (?), reads DI GRA REX ANGLI Z F, stars on cusps, lis above shield, trefoils above annulets at
sides, rev. lis in centre, slipped trefoil after GLORIA, 1.45g/2h (cf. DNW 249/56; Stewartby p.322; Schneider 212; N 1357; S 1717). A
little small of an, edge cut and surface marks, good ne or better, extremely rare  £800-£1,000

1110

Heavy coinage, Penny, York, Abp Scrope, quatrefoil in centre of rev., 1.06g/3h (Stewartby p.267; N 1350; S 1722). Good ne, a little
off-centre, rare  £500-£600

1111

Heavy coinage, Halfpenny, London, 0.52g/2h (Withers type 3, 2/a; N 1352; S 1723). Fine with a nice portrait, clipped  £100-£1501112

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Annulet issue, Noble, Calais, mm. lis on rev. only, annulet by wrist, !ag at stern, rev. annulet in spandrel at 1 o’clock, H in centre,
6.88g/11h (Whitton 7b; SCBI Schneider 300; N 1415; S 1803). Very slightly creased and with a minute perforation along the inner
circle, otherwise better than very ne on a full round an £2,000-£2,600

1113

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Henry VI (First reign, 1422-1461)

Pinecone Mascle issue, Quarter-Noble, mm. lis, pinecones after HENRIC, DI and GRA and before GLORIA, other stops mascles, 1.70g/4h
(SCBI Schneider 327; Whitton 9; N 1459; S 1826). Better than very ne, full round an of attractive yellowish gold, excessively rare thus

 £3,000-£4,000

1114

Leaf-Mascle/Leaf-pellet issue Mule, Halfgroat, mm. cross V on obv. only, leaf on breast, mascle after REX, extra pellets in quarters
under CIVI and LON, 1.83g/1h (DIG 1/4; N 1476/1507; S 1891/1919). Small edge split, otherwise better than very ne, iridescently toned
and excessively rare, only one other noted by Greenhalgh (that in the Ashmolean)  £300-£400

1115

Provenance: Graham Cooper Collection

Leaf-Trefoil issue [B], Groat, London, mm. crosses IIIb/V, no leaf on breast, trefoil after REX, leaf before LON, trefoil after DON,
3.76g/2h (Whitton 26c; N 1486; S 1898). Very ne or better, lightly toned  £150-£200

1116

Provenance: DNW Auction 104, 5 December 2012, lot 390
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Leaf-Pellet issue, Groat, London, class B, mm. cross IIIb on obv. only, !eur on breast, pellets by crown, reads ANGLI, rev. pellet on
inner circle in second and third quarters, 3.88g/8h (Whitton 46e; N 1504; S 1915). Reverse pellets indistinct, otherwise good very ne,
scarce  £200-£260

1117

Provenance: DNW Auction 102, 18 September 2012, lot 2456

Leaf-Pellet issue [C], Groat, London, mm. cross IIIb on obv. only, leaf on neck, !eur on breast, pellets by crown, extra pellets below
TAS and DON, 3.82g/6h (Whitton 56ff; N 1505; S 1917). Very ne or better £150-200

1118

Provenance: DNW Auction 107, 20 March 2013, lot 147

Edward IV (First reign, 1461-1470)

Light Coinage, Ryal, London, mm. crown on rev. only, small !eurs in spandrels, 7.54g/2h (SCBI Schneider 358; N 1549; S 1950).
Made round, otherwise very ne and clear, lightly toned  £2,400-£3,000

1119

Provenance: A. Mint Collection

Although a little small and light, this coin appears to be of reasonably good silver. The style however is rather crude and the outer legend on the
reverse is partly blundered

Light coinage, Groat, York, class VIIIb (?), mm. lis on obv. only, no E on breast, quatrefoils by neck, 2.34g/2h (cf. B & W VIII; N
1583; S 2013). Possibly a contemporary forgery or an issue from locally made dies, very ne and toned, very rare  £150-£200

1120

Provenance: J. Atkinson Collection, DNW Auction 147, 12-14 June 2018, lot 220
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Penny, London, mm. short cross !tchée on obv. only, reads HENRICV DI GRA REX ANG, 0.77g/2h (N 1622; S 2087). Pierced in eld,
otherwise better than very ne with an impressive portrait, rare  £240-£300

1121

Provenance: Archbishop Sharp Collection, Morton & Eden, Auction 91, 7 December 2017, lot 136

Penny, type XXII, London, mm. halved sun-and-rose, reads EDWARD DEI GRA REX ANG, 0.72g/8h (Stewartby p.444; N 1641; S 2147).
Double struck on the reverse and with a slight curve to an, otherwise ne and toned, with the mint mark and king’s name remarkably
clear, extremely rare thus  £2,000-£2,600

1122

Facing Bust issue, Groat, class Ia/Ib mule, mm. dimidiated lis-rose on obv. only, no marks by neck, quatrefoil after DEVM and TAS,
2.83g/4h (SCBI Ashmolean 109; N 1703; S 2193). A little clipped, about very ne, rare  £200-£260

1123

Pro!le issue, Groat, tentative type, mm. cross-crosslet, reads V · I · I and AGL Z F’, saltire stops, 2.98g/12h (SCBI Ashmolean 778-785;
N 1743; S 2254). Small edge chip and with patchy patina, otherwise very ne  £400-£500

1124

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Henry VI (Restored, 1470-1471)

Henry VII (1485-1509)

Edward V (1483)



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

Henry VIII (1509-1547)

First Coinage, Angel, mm. castle, 5.12g/10h (SCBI Schneider 558; N 1760; S 2265). Possibly removed from a mount with discreet edge
mark at 11 o’clock, otherwise good very ne  £2,000-£2,600

1125

Provenance: A. Mint Collection

Third Coinage, Half-Sovereign, Tower, mm. pellet-in-annulet, Roman lettering both sides, trefoil stops, 5.98g/10h (SCBI Schneider
612; N 1827; S 2294). Gilt, edge marks, good ne  £700-£900

1126

Provenance: A. Mint Collection

Second coinage, Halfpenny, York, Bp Wolsey, mm. voided cross, TW by bust, 0.35g/12h (Withers type 2; N 1818; S 2359). Very
ne for issue, edge a little irregular  £120-£150

1127

Third coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. lis, bust 2, pellet-in-annulets in forks, 2.48g/10h (N 1844; S 2369). A little weak on the bust,
otherwise good ne, attractive old cabinet tone  £200-£260

1128

Provenance: C.E. Blunt Collection [Shirley-Fox Bequest 1939]; Lord Stewartby Collection, Part V, Spink Auction 243, 28 March 2017, lot 1642
(part)

Posthumous issue, Halfcrown, mm. arrow, RUTILANS ROSA SINE SPINA around crowned rose, H-R in !elds, rev. H . D . G . RVTILANS ROSE SINE SP

around crowned shield of arms, H-R in !elds, 1.48g/9h (SCBI Schneider –; Stewartby p. 523 (iv); N 1869; S 2399). A trie creased
with minute edge split, otherwise good ne and clear, an extremely rare variety  £1,000-£1,500

1129

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

Third Period, Crown, 1551, mm. y, reads FRA’ Z ; HIBE, 30.09g/12h (Lingford dies F-4; N 1933; S 2478). Fine, toned, rare £800-£1,2001130

Provenance: A. Mint Collection

Mary (1553-1554)

Groat, mm. pomegranate, reads FRA Z HIB REGI, 1.99g/10h (N 1960; S 2492). Crimped, very ne, attractively toned  £300-£4001131

Provenance: A. Mint Collection

Groat, mm. pomegranate, 2.07g/12h (N 1960; S 2492). A few an aws, otherwise very ne, some iridescence  £200-£2601132

Elizabeth I (1558-1603)

Second issue, Shilling, mm. martlet, bust 3C, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FRA ET HI REGINA, coarse beading, 6.16g/1h (N 1985; S 2555). Some
marks in eld behind the bust, otherwise very ne, strong portrait  £300-£400

1133
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Milled coinage, Shilling, mm. star, small size, bust A, decorated dress, 5.90g/6h (Borden/Brown 17, O1/R1; Wilkinson 495, same
dies; N 2023; S 2592). A few minor marks and scratches in obverse elds, about very ne, toned  £400-£500

1134

Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1561, mm. star, bust A, decorated dress, large rose, 2.92g/6h (Borden/Brown 21, O2/R2; N 2024; S
2593). Minor eld marks, good very ne  £400-£500

1135

Provenance: Covent Garden Collection

Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1561, mm. star, bust A, decorated dress, large rose, 2.73g/6h (Borden/Brown 21, O1/R2; N 2024; S
2593). Nearly extremely ne and toned  £500-£600

1136

Provenance: Davissons Mailbid Sale 38, February 2019 (110); Covent Garden Collection

Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1562, mm. star, bust B, tall narrow bust, plain dress, medium rose, 3.14g/6h (Borden/Brown 23, O6/R6;
N 2025/2; S 2594). Very ne or better attractively toned  £400-£500

1137

Provenance: J. Tooze Collection, DNW Auction 163, 18-19 September 2019, lot 1204; Covent Garden Collection
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Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1562, mm. star, bust B, tall narrow bust, plain dress, medium rose, 3.09g/6h (Borden/Brown 23, O2/R2;
N 2025/2; S 2594). Usual die aw in reverse eld, otherwise nearly extremely ne with attractive cabinet tone £500-£700

1138

Provenance: DNW Auction 154, 3 December 2018, lot 276; Covent Garden Collection

Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1562, mm. star, bust C, tall bust. decorated dress, medium rose, 2.95g/6h (Borden/Brown 24, O1/R2; N
2026; S 2595). Obverse die break at 6 o’clock, nearly extremely ne and attractively toned  £600-£800

1139

Provenance: Bt A. Bryant; Covent Garden Collection

Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1562, mm. star, bust C, tall bust, decorated dress, medium rose, 3.06g/6h (Borden/Brown 24, O3/R6; N
2026; S 2595). Nearly extremely ne with old cabinet toning  £800-£1,000

1140

Provenance: Spink Auction 224, 26-7 March 2014, lot 1462; Covent Garden Collection

Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1562, mm. star, bust D, broader bust, decorated dress, small rose, 3.25g/7h (Borden/Brown 25, O10/R6;
N 2027; S 2596). Good very ne and toned  £400-£600

1141

Provenance: Spink Auction 219, 24-5 September 2013, lot 456; Covent Garden Collection
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Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1562, mm. star, bust D, broader bust, decorated dress, small rose, 3.08g/7h (Borden/Brown 25, O6/R3;
N 2027; S 2596). Extremely ne or better, reective elds, dark-toned  £1,000-£1,200

1142

Provenance: W. Wilkinson Collection, DNW Auction 148, 18-20 September 2018, lot 504 [from C.J. Martin February 1994]; Covent Garden
Collection

Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1562, mm. star, bust D, broader bust, decorated dress, cross pattée on rev., 3.01g/6h (Borden/Brown 29
[O2/R1]; N 2028; S 2597). A few light surface marks, very ne or better and toned  £300-£400

1143

Provenance: Bt CNG April 2013; Covent Garden Collection

Sixpence, 1563, mm. star, bust D, broad bust, elaborate dress, small rose, curly Z in ELIZABETH, cross pattée on rev., pellet borders,
3.28g/7h (Borden/Brown 32, O1/R1; N 2028; S 2598). Light tooling in elds, otherwise very ne, grey tone, very rare  £400-£500

1144

Provenance: J.M. Ashby Collection, Spink Auction 145, 12-14 July 2000, lot 2261; W. Wilkinson Collection, DNW Auction 148, 18-20 September
2018, lot 486; Covent Garden Collection

Sixpence, 1564/3, mm. star, bust D, broad bust, elaborate dress, small rose, curly Z in ELIZABETH, cross pattée on rev., pellet borders,
2.98g/7h (Borden/Brown 33, O1/R1; N 2028; S 2598). Very ne and toned, rare  £300-£400

1145

Provenance: W. Wilkinson Collection, DNW Auction 148, 18-20 September 2018, lot 508 [from S. Hughes March 1994]; Covent Garden
Collection
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Sixpence, 1566 [last digit of date over uncertain numeral/s], mm. star, bust E, broad bust elaborate dress, small rose, curly Z in
ELIZABETH, cross pattée on rev., 2.97g/6h (Borden/Brown 36, O2/R2; N 2029; S 2598A). Surface metal fault on lower reverse,
otherwise very ne and toned, rare  £600-£800

1146

Provenance: J..M. Ashby Collection, Spink Auction 145, 12-14 July 2000, lot 2263; W. Wilkinson Collection, DNW Auction 148, 18-20 September
2018, lot 511; Covent Garden Collection

Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1567, mm. lis, bust F, small bust, plainer dress, reads REGI’, 3.01g/7h (Borden/Brown 37 [O2/R2]; N 2030;
S 2599). A few minor marks, very ne or better  £300-£400

1147

Provenance: Morton & Eden Auction 93-4, 27-8 June 2018, lot 252; Covent Garden Collection

Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1567, mm. lis, bust F, small bust, plainer dress, reads REGIN’, curly Z in ELIZABETH, 3.07g/6h (Borden/Brown
38, O2/R2; N 2030; S 2599). Good very ne, dark grey tone  £300-£400

1148

Provenance: H. Emory Collection, Spink Auction 84, 21 May 1991, lot 127; W. Wilkinson Collection, DNW Auction 148, 18-20 September 2018,
lot 514; Covent Garden Collection

James I (1603-1625)

Second coinage, Unite, mm. tower [1612-13], IACOBVS. D. G. MAG. BRI. FRA. ET. HI. REX., half-length fourth bust right, holding sceptre and
orb, rev. FACIAM EOS IN GENTEM VANM, crowned shield of quartered arms, 9.74g/2h (SCBI Schneider 27; N 2084; S 2619). Good ne, ex-
jewellery £900-£1,200

1149

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Second Coinage, Double-Crown, mm. lis [1604-5], fourth bust, 4.91g/12h (SCBI Schneider –; N 2086; S 2621). Graffito behind
king’s head, scratches in reverse eld, otherwise nearly very ne, reverse better  £500-£700

1150

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

Second Coinage, Crown, mm. lis [1604-5], !rst bust, 2.49g/12h (SCBI Schneider 43-4; N 2090; S 2624). Jagged edges with some
scattered marks in obverse eld, otherwise very ne  £600-£800

1151

Provenance: A. Mint Collection

Second coinage, Thistle Crown, mm. plain cross [1618-19], 1.99g/11h (SCBI Schneider –; N 2096; S 2627). A few minor edge
marks, otherwise better than very ne and toned, the mint mark scarce  £600-£800

1152

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

Third coinage, Laurel, mm. trefoil [1624], 9.09g/5h (SCBI Schneider –; N 2114; S 2638B). Some surface crazing, otherwise about very
ne  £1,200-£1,500

1153

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

Third coinage, Half-Laurel, mm. trefoil [1624], fourth bust, 4.62g/3h (SCBI Schneider 92; N 2117; S 2641a). Scratch in upper right
quadrant of reverse, otherwise good very ne  £900-£1,200

1154

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

Third Coinage, Half-Laurel, mm. trefoil [1624], fourth bust, 4.49g/6h (SCBI Schneider 92; N 2117; S 2641A). Chipped at 11 o’clock
on obverse, otherwise very ne, reverse better  £900-£1,200

1155

Provenance: A. Mint Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Third coinage, Half-Laurel, mm. trefoil [1624], fourth bust, reads HENRI, 4.46g/8h (cf. SCBI Schneider 92; N 2117; S 2641A). Perhaps
removed from a mount, otherwise lightly toned and about very ne, the legend unusual  £800-£1,000

1156

Third Coinage, Quarter-Laurel, mm. lis [1623-4], 2.27g/8h (SCBI Schneider 98; N 2118; S 2642). Some slight weakness on reverse,
otherwise very ne or better  £400-£500

1157

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

Second coinage, Crown, mm. lis [1604-5], 29.22g/12h (FRC dies IV/VI [Sale, lot 21]; N 2097; S 2652). Faint cross scratched into
obverse eld, otherwise good ne, the horseman clear £900-£1,200

1158
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attractive reddish toning  £2,000-£2,600

1159

Provenance: J.G. Brooker Collection; A. Mint Collection

Tower mint, Unite, Gp A, class II, mm. lis [1625], bust left in coronation robes, rev. quartered shield of arms, crown above,
8.96g/2h (SCBI Brooker 24; N 2146; S 2685). Sometime cleaned and now lightly toned, very ne  £800-£1,000

1160

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

Tower mint, Crown, Gp D, mm. tun [1636-8], bust 5, no inner circle on obv., 2.19g/9h (SCBI Brooker 213, this coin; N 2185; S
2715). Lightly creased, otherwise nearly very ne, rare and with a superb pedigree  £400-£500

1161

Ex Lockett and Brooker

Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 11-17 October 1956, lot 3378; Clonterbrook Trust [G.D. Lockett] Collection,
Glendining Auction, 7 June 1974, lot 228; G.J. Brooker Collection; B. Allen Collection, DNW Auction 79, 24 September 2008, Lot 3472; G.
Lawrence Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Charles I (1625-1649)

Tower Mint, Unite, Gp A, class I, mm. lis [1625], bust left in coronation robes, rev. elaborately garnished quartered shield of arms,
crown above, 8.98g/9h (SCBI Brooker 19, this coin; N 2146; S 2685). Edge rubbed at 12 o’clock, otherwise good very ne, full an,
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Tower mint, Crown, Gp II, mm. plume [1630-1], rev. plume between CR above oval shield, 29.55g/1h (FRC IX/XII [Sale, lot 55];
SCBI Brooker 242, same obv. die; N 2192; S 2756). Fair to ne, toned  £700-£900

1162

Provenance: M. Bull Collection

Tower mint (under Parliament), Crown, Gp IV, mm. sun [1645-6], foreshortened horseman, 29.75g/1h (FRC XXIV/XXXVII [Sale,
lot 96]; SCBI Brooker 272, same dies; N 2198; S 2761). Fine, reverse better, toned  £600-£800

1163

Provenance: M. Bull Collection

Tower Mint (under Parliament), Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a3, mm. sun [1645-6], 14.07g/2h (SCBI Brooker 363; N 2213; S 2778).
Flan striations on obverse, otherwise prettily toned, very ne  £150-£200

1164

Provenance: A. Mint Collection

Pattern Halfgroat, by N. Briot, bare-headed bust right with large ruff, rev. crowned interlinked Cs, signed B below, 6h (SCBI
Brooker 1255, same dies; N 2687; S 2856A). Very ne [slabbed NGC XF 45]  £200-£260

x 1165
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Briot’s Second Milled issue, Shilling, mm. anchor [1638-9], signed B both sides, 5.85g/6h (SCBI Brooker 725-6; N 2305; S 2859).
Good ne, toned  £150-£200

1166

Provenance: M. Bull Collection

York mint, Halfcrown, Gp 3 [type 5], mm. lion, tall horseman, tail behind legs, EBOR below horse, crowned square-topped shield,
crowned C R at sides, 14.16g/12h (Besly 3A; SCBI Brooker 1081, same dies; N 2313; S 2867). Flan aws on both sides and some
surface nicks, otherwise good ne, toned and rare  £400-£500

1167

Aberystwyth mint, a !ne set of electrotypes by R. Ready, comprising Halfcrown, Shilling, Sixpence, Groat, Threepence, Halfgroat,
Penny and Halfpenny, all except last mm. book [8]. Good quality, much as made, very ne to extremely ne, toned; in a 19th century
tted case  £2,000-£2,600

1168

Provenance: M. Bull Collection
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Aberystwyth mint, Shilling, mm. book [1638-42], large bust, small mark of value, no inner circle, rev. plume over shield, long bands
to plume, beaded inner circle, 5.74g/10h (Morr. A-2; SCBI Brooker 749, same obv. die; N 2329; S 2882). Officially pierced and since
plugged, attractively toned, about very ne and rare  £400-£500

1169

Provenance: Second Adams Family Collection, Massachusetts Historical Society Collection, Part II, Stack’s Auction (New York), 17-18 September
1971, lot 950 (part); A. Morris Collection; Bt Lloyd Bennett, January 2005; M. Bull Collection

Oxford mint, Half-Pound, 1642, mm. Oxford plume, Shrewsbury horseman riding over arms, Oxford plume in !eld behind, rev.
three Oxford plumes above Declaration, date below, group of seven pellets before legend, 59.88g/4h (Morr. A-2; SCBI Brooker
868, same dies; N 2404; S 2945). Small area of tooling in obverse eld, otherwise good very ne and prettily toned  £3,000-£3,600

1170

Provenance: M. Bull Collection

Oxford mint, Crown, 1644, a silver electrotype copy by Robert Ready of Rawlins’ celebrated coin, stamped RR on edge,
30.25g/12h (cf. SCBI Brooker 876; cf. N 2407; cf. S 2948). About extremely ne, a well made object  £400-£500

1171

Provenance: M. Bull Collection

Oxford Mint, fantasy Half Pound, 1644, a silver cast copy coupling of a Rawlins’ Crown obv. with a Half Pound rev., 59.78g/12h (cf.
SCBI Brooker 876; cf. N 2407; cf. S 2948). Obverse off-centre, some surface marks, otherwise very ne, a well made item  £300-£400

1172

Provenance: E. A. Watkin Collection; DNW Auction 138, 12 December 2016, lot 2257; M. Bull Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Oxford mint, Halfcrown, 1642, mm. Oxford plume on obv. only, Shrewsbury horseman, no plume behind, high groundline below
(a Shrewsbury die), rev. Declaration, three Oxford plumes above, date below, 14.72g/9h (Oxford Halfcrowns p.11, this coin
illustrated; Morr. B-2; cf. SCBI Brooker 877-9; N 2409; S 2950). Struck on a compact but rather full-weight an, otherwise good ne,
rare  £600-£800

1173

Provenance: DNW Auction 43, 9 October 1999, lot 638; B. Lyall Collection, DNW Auction, 135, 21 May 2016, lot 35; M. Bull Collection

Oxford Mint, Halfcrown, 1642, mm. Oxford plume on obv. only, Shrewsbury horseman, no groundline, Oxford plume behind,
three Oxford plumes above Declaration, date below, 15.37g/1h (Morr. F-3; SCBI Brooker 882; N 2413; S 2953). Prettily toned, very
ne, reverse particularly sharp  £900-£1,200

1174

Provenance: A. Mint Collection

Oxford mint, Halfcrown, 1643, mm. plume on obv. only, Oxford horseman above plain groundline, three Oxford plumes above
declaration, 14.85g/2h (Oxford Halfcrowns p.141, this coin illustrated; Morr. E/–; SCBI Brooker 891, this coin; N 2415; S 2955).
Some double-strike on the reverse, otherwise nearly very ne and attractively toned, scarce thus  £600-£800

1175

Provenance: W.E. Ashley Collection; J.G. Brooker Collection; Glendining Auction, 1 May 1985, lot 56; M. Bull Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Oxford mint, Halfcrown, 1645, mm. plume on obv. only, large Briot horseman, Oxford plume behind, grassy ground line below,
three Oxford plumes above Declaration, date and OX below, both between pellets, !ve pellets at start of legend, 15.10g/3h (Bull
625/7; Morr E-7; N 2436; S 2959A). Flan slightly ragged, otherwise very ne with old cabinet tone, probably much as struck, rare

£500-£700

1176

Provenance: DNW Auction 43, 8 October 1999, lot 642; J.R. Hulett Collection, Part XIV, DNW Auction 165, 4-5 December 2019, lot 192; M. Bull
Collection
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Oxford mint, Halfcrown, 1643, mm. rosette and plume on obv. only, Briot’s horseman, rough grassy ground below, Oxford plume
behind king, large Oxford plume between two smaller above Declaration, date and OX below, 14.28g/11h (SCBI Brooker 902,
same obv. dies; N 2423; S 2963). Struck from worn dies as is usual, otherwise better than ne for the type, toned and rare  £600-£800

1177

Provenance: The Motcomb Collection (Part II), Morton & Eden, Auction 126, 26 April 2024, lot 65

Oxford mint, Shilling, 1643, mm. Oxford plume on obv. only, reads MAG BRIT FR ET HI, Declaration with three Oxford plumes above,
date below, 5.66g/4h (Morr. F-3; SCBI Brooker 935; N 2442; S 2972). Good ne but smoothed on face, toned, scarce  £200-£260

1178

Oxford mint, Shilling, 1643, mm. Oxford plume on obv. only, large bust, Declaration in large letters, reads PRO, three Oxford
plumes above, date below, 5.86g/4h (Morr. D-1; SCBI Brooker 932, same dies; N 2444; S 2972). Reverse die too large for the an,
light scratch behind bust, otherwise about very ne  £240-£300

1179

Provenance: Bt Salford Coins, Coinex October 2003; M. Bull Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Oxford mint, Shilling, 1644, mm. obscured, reads CAROLVS . D : G: ,AG: BR: FR: ET HI: REX, rev. three small oxford plumes and annulets
above Declaration, date below OX and lozenges below 5.93g/6h (Morr. unlisted obv./–3; SCBI Brooker 944, same rev. die; N 2449;
S 2975). Obverse ne and lightly scratched, reverse better, a very rare combination of dies   £300-£400

1180

Provenance: Graham Cooper Collection

Oxford mint, Shilling, 1646, mm. Shrewsbury plume on obv. only, three small Shrewsbury plumes and annulets above Declaration,
date below, small annulets between and below numerals, pellet at start of legend, 5.43g/7h (Morr. A-1; SCBI Brooker 947, same
dies; N 2454; S 2978). A little double-struck and weak in places, otherwise very ne and rare £500-£600

1181

Provenance: M. Bull Collection

Oxford mint, Groat, 1645, no mm., Rawlins’ bust, signed R below truncation, no plume in !eld, reads M B FR ET HI, rev. Declaration
within cartouche, lion’s head at top centre, no inner circle, date below, 1.71g/2h (Morr. C-2; SCBI Brooker 959, same dies; N
2468; S 2990). Large piercing at 1 o’clock, otherwise good ne and toned, rare  £150-£200

1182

Provenance: M. Bull Collection

Bristol mint, Shilling, 1645, mm. pellet on obv., Br on rev., large Bristol bust, no plume before face, three Bristol plumes over
Declaration, date below, 5.97g/6h (Morr. C-1; SCBI Brooker 1000; N 2498 var.; S 3018 var.). A few scuffs and edge curled back at 3
o’clock, otherwise very ne with an exceptional portrait for issue, very rare thus  £2,400-£3,000

1183

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Bristol mint, Halfgroat, no mm., Declaration, BR monogram below, 0.90g/7h (Morr. A-1; SCBI Brooker 1007, same dies; N 2510; S
3026). Contemporaneously pierced, otherwise about very ne for type and toned, rare  £150-£200

1184

Provenance: Bt GM Coins

Exeter mint, Crown, mm. rose, 29.77g/12h (Besly B2; SCBI Brooker 1010, same dies; N 2533; S 3056). Fine and clearly struck, rare
£1,000-£1,500

1185

Provenance: The Motcomb Collection (Part II), Morton & Eden, Auction 126, 26 April 2024, lot 79

Exeter mint, Halfcrown, mm. rose, lumpy groundline below horseman, round shield with eight even scrolls, 13.83g/12h (Bull
661/11, this coin illustrated; Besly K-11, this coin only listed; SCBI Brooker –; N 2553; S 3067, this coin illustrated). Good ne or better,
excessively rare  £600-£800

1186

Provenance: C. Adams Collection, Spink Auction 177, 1 December 2005, lot 317 [from P. Hunt March 2000]; M. Bull Collection

Exeter mint, Halfcrown, undated, mm. rose, Briot horseman, rough ground below, oval scroll-garnished shield, 14.38g/7h (Besly
K20; SCBI Brooker 1029A, same dies; N 2555/1; S 3068). Graffito in obverse eld, otherwise very ne for issue and rare £800-£1,000

1187

Provenance: Bt AMR Coins
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Exeter Mint, Halfcrown, Gp V, 1645, mm. rose on obv., castle on rev., horse with twisted tail, no groundline, rev. round scroll-
garnished shield, 14.50g/7h (Bull 665/–; Besly N50; SCBI Brooker 1058, same obv. die; N 2569; S 3077). Fine, rare  £300-£400

1188

Provenance: Chesser Collection, DNW Auction 113, 17 September 2013, lot 61; M. Bull Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Exeter Mint, Halfcrown, 1645, mm. rose on obv., EX on rev., horse with twisted tail, no ground line, round scroll-garnished shield,
date to left of mm., 14.21g/12h (Bull 665/40, this coin illustrated; Besly N-42; SCBI Brooker 1059; N 2570; S 3078). Very ne but
weak on the king’s face, light grey tone  £600-£800

1189

Provenance: SCMB April 1977 (E683); M. Bull Collection

Exeter mint, Threepence, 1644, mm. rose, rev. square topped shield over cross !eury, date above, 1.23g/6h (Besly 1A; SCBI
Brooker 1072, same dies; N 2580; S 3089). Good very ne, prettily toned, excellent portrait, rare thus  £400-£600

1190

Provenance: Graham Cooper Collection

Newark, Halfcrown, 1646, OBS: NEWARK, 14.54g/12h (Bull 687; cf. Hird 246; cf. SCBI Brooker 1222; N 2638; S 3140A). Very skilfully
plugged, otherwise good very ne and toned  £900-£1,200

1191

Provenance: Graham Cooper Collection
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Newark, Halfcrown, 1646, OBS: NEWARK, 14.54g/12h (Bull 687; cf. Hird 246; cf. SCBI Brooker 1222; N 2638; S 3140A). Fine
£700-£900

1192

Provenance: SCMB August 1980 (E413); M. Bull Collection

Newark, Shilling, 1645, crown with pearls and jewels on band, rev. OBS NEWARKE, 5.92g/12h (Hird 252-3, same dies; SCBI Brooker
1224, same dies; N 2640; S 3142). Good ne, dark toned  £1,000-£1,500

1193

Provenance: A. Mint Collection

Newark, Shilling, 1645, high-arched crown with jewelled band, rev. OBS: NEWARK, 5.60g/12h (Hird 250; SCBI Brooker –; N 2640; S
3143). Good ne, some toning  £400-£500

1194

Provenance: M. Bull Collection

Newark, Ninepence, 1646, crown with jewelled band, reads NEWARK, 4.13g/12h (Hird 265ff; cf. SCBI Brooker 1227; N 2641; S
3144). Plugged at 6 o’clock, otherwise about very ne, toned  £400-£500

1195

Provenance: M. Bull Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Scarborough, Halfcrown, 1645, an electrotype by R. Ready, view of castle with denomination below, rev. engraved ‘OBS
Scarborough 1645’, marked on edge ‘copy R’, 11.05g (cf. N 2650; cf.  S 3158). Very ne, a well made item  £300-£400

1196

Provenance: M. Bull Collection

Scarborough, One Shilling and Sixpence, an electrotype copy by R. Ready, uniface, incuse impression of castle, incuse S 1 VI below,
octagonal !an, edge stamped RR, 19.81g (Nelson, BNJ 1905, "g. 22, for the original; cf. N 2650k; cf. S 3162). Very ne  £400-£500

1197

Provenance: ‘Bobly’ Collection, SNC March 2010 (HB 04) [from Baldwin 1970]; M. Bull Collection

Commonwealth (1649-1660)

1198 Halfcrown, 1656, mm. sun on obv. only, 14.53g/1h (ESC 49; N 2722; S 3215).  Attractive cabinet tone, about very ne  £400-£600

Provenance: A. Mint Collection
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Shilling, 1651, mm. sun on obv. only, 6.04g/10h (ESC 79; N 2724; S 3217). Some surface deposits, better than very ne, iridescent tone
 £400-£500

1199

1200 Shilling, 1652, mm. sun on obv. only, 6.01g/6h (ESC 103; N 2724; S 3217). Struck on a full an, about very ne and toned £240-£300

Provenance: R. Erskine Collection
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Oliver Cromwell

Halfcrown, 1658 (Lessen I26; ESC 252; S 3227A). Very ne, reverse better, toned £1,200-£1,5001201

Provenance: R. Erskine Collection [Bt Coinex 1992]

Shilling, 1658 (Lessen J28; ESC 254; S 3228). Better than very ne  £1,500-£2,0001202

Provenance: A. Mint Collection

Charles II (1660-1685)

First Hammered issue, Shilling, mm. crown on obv. only, 5.90g/7h (ESC 273; N 2762; S 3308). Attractive cabinet tone, good very ne,
rare  £700-£900

1203x

‘Petition’ Crown, 1663, by T. Simon, a British Museum electrotype copy, edge lettered, 30.91g (cf. ESC 429; cf. S 3354A).
Extremely ne, toned; an attractive and well made item  £600-£800

1204

Provenance: M. Bull Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Two Guineas, 1664 (EGC 203; S 3333). Lightly cleaned and about very ne, rare without elephant below bust  £4,000-£5,0001205

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

1206 Guinea, 1677, fourth bust (MCE 76; S 3344). Small dig to right of king’s nose, otherwise good ne, rare  £1,500-£1,800

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

1207 Half-Guinea, 1677 (S 3348). Weak on last two digits of date, otherwise about very ne, scarce  £700-£900

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

1208 Crown, 1666, second bust with elephant below, edge ANNO REGNI XVIII  (ESC 368; S 3356). Fine, toned, rare  £300-£400

Provenance: R. Erskine Collection
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Halfcrown, 1664, second bust, edge XVI (ESC 445; S 3362). Good ne, light marks, reverse better, rare  £300-£4001209

James II (1685-1688)

Two Guineas, 1687 (EGC 318; S 3399). Light hairlines, about very ne, reddish tone  £4,000-£5,0001210

Provenance: DNW Auction 102, 18 September 2012, lot 2526

William and Mary (1688-1694)

Half-Guinea, 1692, elephant and castle below busts (MCE 166; S 3431). Small area of smoothing in eld, very ne  £400-£5001211

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Crown, 1691, edge TERTIO (ESC 820; S 3433). A pleasing example with an even grey patina, about extremely ne [Graded by NGC as
AU58]  £3,000-£3,600

1212

The second highest graded example at NGC or PCGS - just one example higher.

Halfcrown, 1689, second shield, no frosting, with pearls, edge PRIMO (ESC 845; S 3435). Lightly toned, good very ne [Graded by NGC
as AU55]  £600-£800

1213

Halfcrown, 1689, second shield, caul only frosted, pearls, edge PRIMO (ESC 839; S 3435). Nearly very ne, attractively toned 
£200-£260

1214

Farthing, 1690 (Cooke 647; BMC 579; S 3451). Copper plug; ne or better for issue, largely free of tin pest  £240-£3001215

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Half-Guinea, 1695, early harp (EGC 429; S 3466). Some edge bruising, otherwise very ne, toned  £500-£6001216

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

Halfcrown, 1698, edge DECIMO (ESC 1034; S 3494). Lustrous with an attractive cabinet tone, about extremely ne [Graded by NGC as
AU58]  £500-£700

1217

Shilling, 1696Y, !rst bust, capital Y (ESC 1189; S 3503). Darkly toned, very ne or better, scarce  £200-£2601218

Provenance: A. Mint Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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1219 Two-Guineas, 1711 (MCE 206; Bull 455; S 3569). Good ne  £2,000-£3,000

Provenance: A. Mint Collection

1220 Guinea, 1712, third bust (MCE 224; Bull 476; S 3574). Fine  £600-£800

Provenance: A. Mint Collection

1221 Guinea, 1714, third bust (EGC 479; S 3574). Cleaned, otherwise very ne  £1,000-£1,500

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

1222 Half-Guinea, 1708 (MCE 231; S 3575). Scratch in obverse eld, otherwise better than very ne, rare  £500-£600

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

Anne (1702-1714)



British Milled Coins from Various Properties

Shilling, 1708, third bust, plain (ESC 1399; S 3610). Lightly toned with subdued lustre, some ecking, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as
MS62]  £200-£260

1223

Shilling, 1708, third bust, plain angles (ESC 1399; S 3610). Attractive cabinet tone, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 63]
£240-£300

1224

Pattern Farthing, 1714, by J. Croker, in copper, ANNA DEI GRATIA, draped bust left, rev. Britannia seated left, edge plain, 22mm,
4.13g/6h (Cooke –; BMC 741; S 3625). Fine  £260-£300

1225

George I (1714-1727)

Two-Guineas, 1720/17 (MCE 243; Bull 500; S 3627). Lightly cleaned, nicks by edge at 12 and 9 o’clock, about very ne £2,000-£3,0001226

Provenance: A. Mint Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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1227 Guinea, 1715, second bust (EGC 503; S 3629). Very ne, some residual brightness [Graded by NGC as AU 50]  £1,800-£2,200

1228 Guinea, 1719, fourth bust (MCE 251; S 3631). Very ne, scarce  £800-£1,000

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

1229 Half-Guinea, 1727, second bust (MCE 276; EGC 548; S 3637). Lightly cleaned, about good very ne, scarce  £400-£500

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

1230 Quarter-Guinea, 1718 (EGC 550; S 3638). Lightly toned, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 61]  £240-£300

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

1231 Quarter-Guinea, 1718 (EGC 550; S 3638). Good very ne, reverse better  £200-£300

Provenance: A. Mint Collection
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1232 Farthing, 1719, legend continuous over bust (BMC 1815; S 3662 var.). Good ne, the variety rare  £300-£360

Farthing, 1722, small lettering on obv. (BMC 825; S 3662).  Traces of undertype visible on obverse, very ne, brown patina, interesting
£140-£160

1233

George II (1727-1760)

Two Guineas, 1738, eight strings to harp (EGC 569; S 3667B). Lustrous with strong eye appeal, extremely ne [Graded NGC as MS
62]  £3,000-£4,000

1234

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection
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1235 Two-Guineas, 1739 (MCE 293; Bull 574; S 3667B). Sometime cleaned and now re-toned, better than very ne  £1,800-£2,200

Provenance: A. Mint Collection

1236 Two-Guineas, 1748 (MCE 295; Bull 577; S 3669). Lightly cleaned, small scuff in reverse eld, good very ne  £2,000-£3,000

Provenance: A. Mint Collection

1237 Guinea, 1735 (S 3674; ESC 592). Good very ne [Graded by NGC as AU 55]  £2,000-£2,600
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Guinea, 1739 (MCE 315; Bull 598; S 3676). Edge bumps on reverse, good ne, scarce  £800-£1,2001238

Provenance: A. Mint Collection

Guinea, 1745 (MCE 319; S 3678). Lightly toned, very ne, rare  £1,200-£1,5001239

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

1240 Guinea, 1760 (EGC 624; S 3680). Possibly once mounted in jewellery, otherwise very ne or better  £600-£800

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

1241 Half-Guinea, 1738 (MCE 348; S 3681A). Cleaned, otherwise very ne  £300-£400

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

1242 Crown, 1746 LIMA, old head, edge DECIMO NONO (ESC 1668; S 3689). Very ne, toned  £600-£800

Provenance: R. Erskine Collection
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Shilling, 1739, roses (ESC 1716; S 3701). Attractively toned, extremely ne  £300-£4001243

Shilling, 1743, roses (ESC 1720; S 3702). Of bright appearance, very ne  £180-£2201244

Halfpenny, 1730, reads GEOGIVS, no stop on rev. (BMC 837; S 3717). Very ne  £150-£1801245

George III (1760-1820)

Pre-1816 issues

Guinea, 1764, second bust, stop over head (EGC 674; S 3726). Good ne, some toning, scarce [slabbed PCGS VF 30] £1,500-£1,8001246

Provenance: Rye Collection

Guinea, 1775, fourth bust (EGC 691; S 3728). Very ne, wiped £500-£6001247

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Guinea, 1790, !fth bust (EGC 718; S 3729). Cleaned, otherwise good very ne; accompanied by Royal Mint presentation box and
Certicate of Authenticity  £500-£600

1248

Guinea, 1798, !fth bust (EGC 732; S 3729). Lightly cleaned, very ne or better  £500-£6001249

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

Half-Guinea, 1762, !rst bust (MCE 405; S 3731). Lightly cleaned, very ne and very rare  £1,200-£1,5001250

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

Half-Guinea, 1777, fourth bust (EGC 819; S 3734). Lustrous, good very ne  £240-£3001251

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

Half-Guinea, 1798 (EGC 842; S 3735). Lustrous, good very ne  £240-£3001252

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Half-Guinea, 1801, sixth bust (MCE 439; S 3736). Very ne  £400-£5001253G

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

Half-Guinea, 1804, seventh bust (EGC 849; S 3737). Some contact marks in elds, otherwise lustrous, about extremely ne £400-£5001254G

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

Half-Guinea, 1804, seventh bust (EGC 849; S 3737). Fine  £300-£3601255G

Half-Guinea, 1809, seventh bust (EGC 854; S 3737). Some haymarks and light hairlines, otherwise lustrous, extremely ne £500-£6001256G

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

Third-Guinea, 1810, second bust (EGC 878; S 3740). Lustrous with good eye appeal, extremely ne  £200-£2601257G

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

Quarter-Guinea, 1762 (EGC 886; S 3741). Scratches in reverse elds, otherwise good very ne  £200-£2601258

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Restrike Pattern Halfpenny, 1799, by W.J. Taylor, in bronzed-copper (BMC 1260; Selig 1397). Superbly struck and attractively toned,
as struck [Graded by NGC as PF 66 BN TOP POP] £500-£600

1259

Bank of England

a uniface bronze striking of the obv. for a Pattern Dollar, laureate bust left with !ve berries in wreath, two mullets on truncation,
edge plain, 22.73g (ESC obv. K). Toned with some scuffs, otherwise very ne, rare  £150-£200

1260

Pattern Shield Dollar, 1798, in copper, by C H Küchler, type C1a1, 29.98g/6h (L & S 37; ESC 1913; Selig 1235; SNC October 1999,
page 244-5, this coin). Even light brown patina, about as struck’ a superb specimen with a particularly distinguished pedigree, very rare
thus [Graded NGC PF 65 BN]  £900-£1,200

1261

Provenance: H. Webb Collection, Sotheby Auction, 25 July 1895, Lot 273; Capt. H. Paget Collection, Glendining Auction, 28 June 1944, Lot 1;
Herman Selig Collection, Spink Auction 131, 2 March 1999, Lot 1235

Pattern Dollar, 1804, Dickinson types I/3i, by C.H. Küchler, in silver, laureate bust right, leaf to D, ·:C.H.K on truncation, rev. crowned
arms in Garter, stop after pense, edge plain, 41mm, 26.90g/12h (ESC 1963; L & S 91; Selig 1243). Traces of host coin legend visible,
otherwise good very ne, somewhat mottled tone, rare [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £600-£800

1262

Provenance: Dr. Rees-Jones Collection, Spink, Auction 117, 19 November 1996, Lot 197; SNC February 1997, 178

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Restrike Pattern mule Dollar, 1804, Dickinson types Kii/2, by W.J. Taylor, in copper, laureate bust left, 5 berries in wreath, !rst I of
III and I of GEORGIUS point to border teeth, rev. Britannia seated left, value in Garter around, K upright, edge plain, 41mm, 29.48g/6h
(ESC 1972; L & S 83; Selig 1241; Bushman 310). Some spots, otherwise extremely ne, brown patina [Graded by NGC as PF 62 BN]

£300-£400

1263

Provenance: SNC December 2002 (MS4346)

Pattern Dollar, 1811, in copper, by W J Taylor after C H Küchler, type C4ii, 27.63g/12h (L & S 106; ESC 1976; Selig -; cf. SNC
December 1999, page 312). Even chocolate brown patina, mint state, very rare [Graded by NGC as PF 63 BN] £1,000-£1,200

1264

Provenance: Spink, Auction 120, 9 July 1997, Lot 594

Pattern Five Shillings and Sixpence, 1811, in copper, Dickinson types KIII/5a1, by J. Phillp, large laureate bust left, rev. value in
wreath, edge plain, 42mm, 24.34g/12h (ESC 1996; L & S 126; Selig 1252; cf. SNC December 1999, page 313). Toned, good
extremely ne, rare [Graded by NGC as PF 63 BN]  £600-£800

1265

Provenance: Glendining Auction, 8 October 1991, Lot 1196.

MEXICO, Charles III, 8 Reales, 1783FF, Mexico City, obv. countermarked with head of George III in oval, 26.96g/12h (ESC 1852;
S 3765A). Toned, good very ne  £300-£400

1266

Provenance: Dr. Busso Peus Nachf, Auction 394, 31 October 2007, Lot 1314

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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PERU, Charles III, 8 Reales, 1788IJ, Lima, obv. countermarked with head of George III in oval, 26.84g (ESC –; S 3765A). Good very
ne, lightly toned  £700-£900

1267

GUATEMALA, Charles IV, 8 Reales, 1789NG, Nueva Granada, obv. countermarked with head of George III in oval, 26.70g/12h
(ESC 1854; 3765A). Light scratch across lower right of reverse, otherwise very ne or better, very rare  £800-£1,000

1268

Provenance: SNC October 2003, (MS5340)

MEXICO, Charles IV, 8 Reales, 1789FM, Mexico City, obv. countermarked with head of George III in octagon, 26.89g/12h (ESC
1868; S 3766). Toned, very ne or better, scarce  £300-£400

1269

Provenance: The Swiss Bank Corporation, Auction 69, 23 January 2007, Lot 2759

PERU, Charles IV, 8 Reales, 1794IJ, Lima, obv. countermarked with head of George III in oval, 26.34g/12h (ESC 1858; S 3765A).
Uneven toning, very ne or better  £200-£300

1270

Provenance: UBS Gold & Numismatik, Auction 62, 25-27 January 2005, Lot 2374
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SPAIN, Charles IV, 8 Reales, 1795CN, Seville, obv. countermarked with head of George III in oval, 27.07g/12h (ESC 1851; S 3766).
Patches of scratching in reverse elds, otherwise with an attractive orange hue, about extremely ne, rare thus £400-£500

1271

Provenance: Glendining Auction, 24 January 1996, Lot 248

MEXICO, Charles IV, 8 Reales, 1795FM, Mexico City, obv. countermarked with head of George III in oval, 26.81g/12h (ESC 1852;
S 3765A). Toned, very ne, countermark better  £200-£260

1272

BOLIVIA, Charles IV, 8 Reales, 1795PP, Potosi, obv. countermarked with head of George III in oval, 27.03g/1h (ESC 1855; S
3765A). Toned with pleasing surfaces, good very ne, reverse better  £300-£400

1273

Provenance: Bt Grantham Coins, 5 April 1991

1274 Dollar, 1804, types E/2 (ESC 1951; S 3768). Pleasing cabinet tone, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS61]  £200-£260
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Proof Dollar, 1804, in copper, types E/2, on a thick !an, edge plain, 36.05g/6h (L & S 79; ESC 1956; Selig 1240; SNC November
1999, page 276 - this coin). Even chocolate brown patina, extremely ne, very rare  £800-£1,000

1275

Provenance: Bonhams, 12 December 1995, Lot 323; Baldwins, Auction 28, 9 October 2001, Lot 1746

Dollar, 1804, types A/2, struck over a 1772CF 8 Reales, Seville mint, 26.74g/12h (ESC 1925; S 3768). Cleaned and with some light
scratches, otherwise very ne with traces of  undertype visible below, extremely rare being struck on a mainland Spanish issue £300-£400

1276

Provenance: St. James’s, Auction 21, 19 April 2012, Lot 275

Dollar, 1804, types C/2, 27.09g/12h (ESC 1925; S 3768). Dark cabinet tone, good very ne [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £200-£2601277

Provenance: Bt Grantham Coins, 21 May 1991

Dollar, 1804, types A/2, 26.98g/12h (ESC 1925; S 3768). Lightly toned with some hairlines, otherwise extremely ne [Graded by NGC
as MS 60]  £200-£260

1278

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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1279 Dollar, 1804, types B/2, leaf to upper right of E in DEI, stop after REX, 27.02g/12h (ESC 1929; S 3768). Toned, very ne  £200-£260

Provenance: Bt Grantham Coins, 5 April 1991

Dollar, 1804, types A/2, 26.95g/12h (ESC 1925; S 3768). Traces of undertype visible below (being a 1809? Dollar of Mexico City),
otherwise prettily toned over attractive elds, almost extremely ne [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £300-£400

1280

Provenance: SNC 19 December 2006 (MS7753)

Dollar, 1804, types A/2, struck over an 1810JP 8 Reales, Lima mint, 27.26g/12h (ESC 1925; S 3768). Toned, good very ne, bright
reverse elds with undertype visible  £200-£260

1281

Provenance: St. James’s, Auction 21, 19 April 2012, Lot 276

SPAIN, Charles IV, 4 Reales, 1794MF, Madrid, obv. countermarked with head of George III in oval, 13.45g/12h (ESC 1875; S
3767). Countermark and host coin very ne  £300-£400

1282

Provenance: A. Mint Collection
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Countermarked issues

DERBYSHIRE, Cromford, a Mexico, Charles IIII, 8 Reales, 1806TH, Mexico City, obv. countermarked CROMFORD · DERBYSHIRE ·
around 4/9, 25.92g/12h (Manville 104, and p.206; KM. 643). Coin fair to ne, countermark nearly very ne, rare  £600-£800

1283

Provenance: H.D. Gibbs Collection; Schulman Auction (New York), 19 November 1960, lot 126; D.W. Grey Auction, 31 March 1971, lot 51; H.D.
Rauch Auction (Vienna) 2 November 1972, lot 2255; Galerie des Monnaies Auction (Los Angeles), 10 June 1978, lot 3147; Almanzar Auction (San
Antonio, 5 December 1978, lot 753; Ponterio Auction 17 (New York), 30 November 1984, lot 1159a; R. Erskine Collection [bt Baldwin 1995]

New coinage

Sovereign, 1817 (M 1; S 3785). Lustrous, lightly hairlined, good extremely ne  £1,500-£2,0001284

Provenance: A. Mint Collection

Sovereign, 1817 (Hill 1; S 3785). Lightly cleaned, otherwise good very ne  £800-£1,0001285G

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

Sovereign, 1817 (M 1; S 3785). Fine  £1,200-£1,5001286

Half-Sovereign, 1817 (Hill 400; Bull 928; S 3786). Obverse lightly cleaned, otherwise almost extremely ne  £200-£2601287G

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Crown, 1819, edge LX (ESC 2013; S 3787). Toned, almost extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 60]  £200-£2601288

Provenance: Bt Grantham Coins, 16 November 1990

Pattern Crown, 1820, in copper, by J P Droz after Monneron’s pattern by G. Dupré, Hercules seated, attempting to break sticks
across his knee, rev. crowned arms, edge plain, 29.45g/7h (L & S 212; ESC 2059; Selig 1209). Even brown patina with superb elds,
mint state, very rare [Graded by NGC as PF 64 BN]  £700-£900

1289

Provenance: Bt Grantham Coins, 29 August 1997

Maurice Bull describes the arrangement seen on this coin as an overdate - ‘20 of date over 19’, It is clear that the third digit of the date does lie
atop a vertical mark, however this is much thinner than the puncheon used for the digit ‘1’. There is nothing immediately noticeable under the
fourth digit.

Crown, 1820 [over 19?], edge LX (cf. ESC 2018; S 3787). Good extremely ne, articially toned [Graded NGC as UNC Details, Obv.
Stained]  £200-£260

1290

Provenance: Bt Grantham Coins, 9 January 1991

Pattern Crown, undated [1820], in silver, by G. Mills and T. Webb for J. Mudie, laureate bust right, rev. cruciform shields, small St.
George in centre, national emblems in angles, edge plain, 28.15g/12h (L & S 214; ESC 2055). Toned with hairlines in elds, otherwise
extremely ne, rare [Graded by NGC as PF 58]  £1,500-£2,000

1291

Provenance: Bt Grantham Coins, 5 April 1991

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Halfcrown, 1817, small head (ESC 2096; S 3789). Light obverse bagmarks, extremely ne £300-£3601292

Shilling, 1817, unbarred H in HONI, reads RRITT in obv. legend (bottom of B broken) (cf. ESC 2144; S 3790). Extremely ne, obverse
lightly wiped, the combination of varieties rare  £300-£360

1293

George IV (1820-1830)

Two Pounds, 1823, edge IV (Hill T6; S 3798). Contact marks in elds, otherwise about extremely ne  £1,500-£1,8001294G

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

Sovereign, 1821 (Hill 5; S 3800). Good ne  £500-£6001295G

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

Sovereign, 1823 (M 7; S 3800). Bright surfaces with several scratches, otherwise very ne or better [Graded by PCGS as AU Details]
£1,800-£2,200

G   1296
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Sovereign, 1825, type 2 (Hill 10; S 3801). Good ne, toned  £500-£6001297G

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

Half-Sovereign, 1826 (M 407B; S 3804A). Once cleaned but since toned, good ne  £200-£2601298G

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

Crown, 1821, edge SECUNDO (ESC 2310; S 3805). Good extremely ne, with bright reective elds [Graded by NGC as MS 63]
£800-£1,000

1299
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Proof Crown, 1826, edge SEPTIMO (L & S 28; ESC 2336; S 3806). Even dark cabinet tone with some underlying brilliance, light hairlines
in obverse eld otherwise extremely ne  [Graded by NGC PF 62]  £6,000-£8,000

1300

Shilling, 1826 (ESC 2409; S 3812). A superb and lustrous example with an attractive pink hue, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 65]
£200-£300

1301

1302 Sixpence, 1825 (ESC 2427; S 3814). Lustrous, mint state [Graded by PCGS as MS 64]  £240-£300

1303 Sixpence, 1829 (ESC 2439; S 3815). A few minor rim nicks, extremely ne £340-£400
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Maundy set, 1828 (ESC 2453; S 3816) [4]. Good very ne or better, dark tone; in 19th century case  £200-£2401304

William IV (1830-1837)

Sovereign, 1832, second bust (Hill 17; S 3829B). Smoothing on king’s bust, otherwise good very ne  £600-£8001305G

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

 £800-£1,000G  1306 Half-Sovereign, 1835 (Marsh 411; Bull 1041; S 3831). Lustrous, extremely ne

Provenance: A. Mint Collection

Farthing, 1834, rev. B (BMC 1471; S 3848). Lightly toned with much original colour and lustre, mint state  £120-£1501307

Farthing, 1834, rev. B (BMC 1471; S 3848). About as struck with full original colour and lustre  £150-£1801308

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Victoria (1837-1901)

Five Pounds, 1887 (Hill F30; S 3864). Brushed, otherwise good very ne  £2,000-£2,6001309

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

 £1,000-£1,200G  1310 Two Pounds, 1887 (Hill T23; S 3865). Some light scuffs, otherwise extremely ne

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

 £800-£1,000G  1311 Two Pounds, 1887 (Hill T23; S 3865). Some triing bagmarks, extremely ne

Provenance: A. Mint Collection

 £1,000-£1,200G  1312 Two Pounds, 1893 (Hill T35; S 3873). Better than extremely ne, attractive elds

Provenance: A. Mint Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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1313 Sovereign, 1855, WW incuse (Hill 38; Bull 1117; S 3852D). Obverse brushed, otherwise very ne  £460-£500G

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

1314 Sovereign, 1871, die 28 (Hill 55; S 3853B). Highly lustrous, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 63] £600-£800G

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

1315 Half-Sovereign, 1838 (Hill 414; S 3859). A pleasing example, extremely ne, scarce  £800-£1,000G

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

1316 Half-Sovereign, 1887 (Hill 478; Bull 1352; S 3869C). Good extremely ne  £200-£260G

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

1317 Crown, 1845, edge VIII, cinquefoil stops (ESC 2564; S 3882). A few surface and rim marks, good ne but sometime cleaned £200-£260



British Milled Coins from Various Properties

Crown, 1845, edge VIII, cinquefoil stops (ESC 2564; S 3882). Reverse nearly very ne, obverse better but with light marks and scratches
 £200-£260

1318

‘Gothic’ Crown, 1847, edge UNDECIMO (ESC 25711; S 3883). Some nicks and hairlines, otherwise good very ne, rare [Graded by NGC
Proof AU Details Obv Cleaned]  £1,200-£1,500

1319

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

‘Gothic’ Crown, 1847, edge UNDECIMO (ESC 2571; S 3883). Hairlines in elds with mottled reverse toning, otherwise about extremely
ne, rare [Graded by NGC as Proof Details, Cleaned]  £1,500-£2,000

1320

1321 Crown, 1887 (ESC 2585; S 3921). Prettily toned over residual bloom, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64]  £200-£260

1322 Crown, 1898, edge LXI (ESC 2604; S 3937). Some rim and surface marks, extremely ne with lightly reective elds  £240-£300
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Double Florin, 1889 (ESC 2701; S 3923). Some light bagmarks, extremely ne  £150-£1801323

Halfcrown, 1881 (ESC 2758; S 3889). Residual lustre, almost extremely ne [Graded by PCGS as AU 58]  £100-£1201324

Halfcrown, 1887 (ESC 2771; S 3924). Attractive cabinet tone, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64]  £150-£2001325

Florin, 1885 (ESC 2909; S 3900). Virtually mint state, the obverse elds reective with minimal hairlines  £400-£5001326

Florin, 1893 (ESC 2962; S 3939). Good extremely ne, attractively toned  £150-£1801327

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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1328 Shilling, 1839, second young head (ESC 2979; S 3904). Minor obverse bagmarks, extremely ne  £300-£360

1329 Shilling, 1857 (ESC 3008; S 3904). Extremely ne  £300-£360

1330 Shilling, 1858, only one stop after REG (ESC 1306; S 3904). Lustrous, mint state, rare [Graded by NGC as MS 64]  £150-£200

1331 Shilling, 1859 (ESC 3015; S 3904). Almost extremely ne or better, a few light obverse surface marks  £150-£180

1332 Shilling, 1860 (ESC 3018; S 3904). Better than extremely ne, scarce  £300-£360
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Shilling, 1869, die 4 (ESC 3037; S 3906A). Bright, extremely ne, scarce  £200-£2601333

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

1334 Shilling, 1872, die 77 (ESC 3042; S 3906A). Some minor surface marks, better than extremely ne  £200-£260

1335 Sixpence, 1841 (ESC 3174; S 3908). Beautifully toned and lustrous, practically as struck [Graded by NGC as MS 65]  £200-£300

1336 Sixpence, 1842 (ESC 3175; S 3908). Extremely ne and scarce thus  £300-£360

1337 Sixpence, 1845 (ESC 3179; S 3908). Lustrous, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 67 TOP POP]  £500-£600

Proof Sixpence, 1853, edge grained, 2.83g/6h (ESC 3190; S 3908). Minor graffiti on reverse, otherwise about as struck, toned
£800-£1,000

1338
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Sixpence, 1866, die 24 (ESC 3213; S 3909). Lustrous, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 65]  £150-£2001339

Provenance:

Threepence, 1843 (ESC 3369; S 3914)  A few light marks, otherwise better than extremely ne  £180-£2201340

Threepence, 1887 (ESC 3436; S 3931). Lustrous, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 64]  £100-£1201341

Maundy Set, 1854 (ESC 3498; S 3916) [4]. All prettily toned, good extremely ne; accompanied by tted red case  £120-£1501342

Penny, 1847, far colon (BMC 1493; S 3948). A few surface marks and stains, otherwise extremely ne with some original colour
£300-£400

1343

Penny, 1841, no colon after REG (BMC 1484; S 3948). Toned with residual colour and lustre, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as
MS 63 RB]  £200-£260

1344

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Penny, 1858/3 (Gouby G; BMC 1515; S 3948). Toned with some traces of original colour, about extremely ne, rare  £120-£1501345

Penny, 1858/6 (Gouby C; F -; BMC -; S 3948). Lightly toned with traces of original colour around devices, extremely ne and extremely
rare  £200-£300

1346

Penny, 1861, dies 4+F, full top leaf variant (Gouby BP 1861 E; F 24; S 3954). Fair, extremely rare  £600-£8001347

Penny, 1863, dies Jg, open 3 in date (Gouby B; F –; Bamford 62; S 3954). Toned, very ne and extremely rare  £300-£4001348

Proof Half-Farthing, 1853, copper, edge plain, 2.35g/12h (Cooke 1624; BMC 1601; S 3951). Uneven articial tone, extremely ne
£120-£150

1349

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Currency set, 1887, comprising Five Pounds to Half-Sovereign (S 3864-6, 3869) [4]. The rst with hairlines, all otherwise good very
ne or better  £4,000-£5,000

G  1350

Currency set, 1887, comprising Crown to Threepence (S 3921-2, 3924-6, 3928, 3931) [7]. Extremely ne, Crown, Double-Florin and
Threepence cleaned bright; in later tted case  £300-£400

1351

Currency set, 1887, comprising Crown to Threepence (S 3921-2, 3924-6, 3928, 3931) [7]. Some tarnishing and light cleaning,
generally extremely ne or about so  £200-£300

1352

Victoria to Eli]aEeth II, Half Sovereigns (7), 1847, 1892, 1895 1907, 1914, 1982, 2001 [7]. Good ne to good extremely ne; in
tted Royal Mint Half-Sovereign Portrait case, as issued  £1,800-£2,200

1353G

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Edward VII �1901�1910�

 £1,000-£1,200G  1354 Two Pounds, 1902 (Hill T40; S 3967). About extremely ne, reverse a little better
Provenance: A. Mint Collection

Two Pounds, 1902 (Hill T40; S 3967). Good very ne  £1,000-£1,2001355G

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection

Maundy Set, 1904 (ESC 3610; S 3985) [4]. Virtually mint state with matching tone; in dated case of issue  £150-£1801356

Maundy Set, 1905 (ESC 3611; S 3985) [4]. About mint state with matching tone; in dated case of issue  £150-£1801357

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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1358 Proof set, 1927, comprising Crown to Threepence [6]. Brilliant, as struck; in original red leather case of issue  £400-£500

George V �1910�1936�

George VI �1936�1952�

Proof Half-Sovereign, 1937, edge plain (Hill 543A; Bull 1457; S 4077). Very minor clouding to elds, otherwise practically as struck
[Graded by NGC as PF 65]  £700-£900

G 1359

Provenance: G. Lawrence Collection
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Proof Set, 1937, comprising Five Pounds, Two Pounds, Sovereign, and Half-Sovereign (S PS15) [4]. Fields lightly clouded with some
triing hairlines, otherwise good extremely ne; accompanied by original red case of issue [Graded by NGC as PF 63+, PF 63, PF 62 and
PF 62 respectively]  £8,000-£12,000

G 1360

Proof Set, 1937, comprising Five Pounds, Two Pounds, Sovereign, Half-Sovereign (S PS15) [4]. Cleaned with hairlines, otherwise
extremely ne, toned  £7,000-£9,000

G 1361

Eli]aEeth II �1952�2022�

1362 Proof Set, 1953, comprising Crown to Farthing [10]. Mint state; in maroon case of issue  £100-£120
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Proof Sovereign, 2004 (Hill 320; S SC4). As struck  £440-£5001363G

Provenance: A. Mint Collection

no. 055 of 997 sets issued

Proof set, 2017, comprising gold Sovereign, Half-Sovereign and Quarter-Sovereign, rev. St George within Garter [3]. Brilliant, as
struck; in case of issue with certicate  £900-£1,200

1364G

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Henr\ VIII �1509�1547�

Posthumous issue, Sixpenny Groat, type IV, Dublin, small bust of Tower style, 2.20g/2h (S 6488; DF 218). Very ne for issue with a
clear portrait  £200-£260

1365

Provenance: Patrick Finn, FPL 9, January 1997 (424)

Eli]aEeth I �1558�1603�

Second issue, Shilling, 1561, mm. harp, 4.80g/1h (BCW HP-1CHP-a; S 6505; DF 247). Good ne, and attractively toned  £500-£7001366

Provenance: C. Comber Collection, St James Auction 79, 17 October 2023, lot 975

Groat, 1561, mm. harp, bust 1G, reads RE' and MEVM, 1.32g/11h (BCW HP-1C/HP-b; S 6506; DF 2501). Fine and rare, but crimped
with associated edge split  £200-£260

1367

Provenance: C. Comber Collection, St James Auction 79, 17 October 2023, lot 976

-ames II �1685�1691�

Gunmoney coinage, Crown, 1690, sword into legend, no stop after IAC · II, 13.23g/6h (Withers 12/14; S 6578). Better than very ne,
traces of undertype visible, brown patina  £200-£300

1368

Provenance: DNW Auction 152, 14 November 2018, lot 832

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Gunmoney coinage, Halfcrown, 1689 Jan:, 15.04g/12h (Timmins 1B; Withers 8/16; S 6579G). Good very ne  £150-£2001369

Provenance: Croydon Coin Auction, January 1986, lot 181

Gunmoney coinage, Halfcrown, 1689 Sepr, 13.17g/12h (Withers dies 5/8; S 6579C3). Some deposits over brown patina, very ne
£150-£200

1370

Provenance: DNW Auction 60, 9-1 December 2003, lot 881; A. Barry Collection, DNW Auction 147, 12-14 June 2018, lot 1055

Gunmoney coinage, Proof Shilling, 1690 May, in silver, small size, edge grained, 5.62g/12h (Timmins 1A; Withers 19/15; S 6582B5).
Good very ne with pretty light toning, rare thus [Graded by NGC as PF 58]  £1,800-£2,200

1371

Gunmoney coinage, Sixpence, 1689 Dec., 3.63g/12h (Withers dies 6/5; S 6583G). Good very ne, brown patina  £120-£1501372

Provenance: J. O’Byrne Collection, Part VII, Christie’s Auction, 4 July 1967, lot 410 (part); bt C.J. Denton September 1998; A. Barry Collection,
DNW Auction 147, 12-14 June 2018, lot 1131

George IV �1820�1830�

Proof Farthing, 1822, edge plain, 4.32g/6h (S 6625A). Small deposit on reverse, otherwise better than extremely ne, toned, very rare
£2,000-£2,600

1373

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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)ree State and Eire �1921 �   �

Proof set, 1928, comprising Halfcrown to Farthing [8]. Good extremely ne, some toning; in official green leatherette case of issue
£400-£500

1374

Proof set, 1928, comprising Halfcrown to Farthing [8]. About as struck, but the Halfcrown wiped; in official green leatherette case of
issue  £400-£500

1375

Proof set, 1928, comprising Halfcrown to Farthing [8]. Good extremely ne, the Halfcrown lightly hairlined and bright; in cardboard
holder  £360-£400

1376

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Prince Henry (1139-1152)

Penny, Cross Fleury type, Carlisle, Ricard, [NEN]CI C[ON], crowned bust right, holding sceptre, rev. [––]CA[––]N. CAR, 1.22g/1h
(Mattinson and Cherry, BNJ 2013, p.109, !g. 15; Mack –; N 913; S 5012). Legends largely at, otherwise good ne on sound metal,
rare, extremely so by this moneyer £5,000-£6,000

1377

Provenance: Found near Hexham (Northumberland) in December 2024 (EMC 2024.0461)

William the Lion (1165-1214)

Short Cross and Stars coinage, Sterling, Phase B, no mint name, Hue Walter, crude bust left, LE REI WILAM, rev. HVE WAL RO :, short
voided cross, four stars of !ve points, 1.33g/6h (cf. SCBI 35, 68; B 15, !g. 52; S 5029). About very ne, portrait better  £200-£260

1378

Provenance: Bt M. Vosper

Short Cross and Stars coinage, Sterling, Phase B, no mint name, Hue Walter, crude bust left, LE REI WILAM, rev. HVE WALR · O, short
voided cross, four stars of six points, 1.34g/6h (cf. SCBI 35, 68; B 15, !g. 52; S 5029). Part of legends at, very ne  £200-£260

1379

Short Cross and Stars coinage, Phase B, Sterling, no mint name, Hue Walter, crude bust left, LE REI WILAM, rev. HVE WALTER ·:, short
voided cross, four stars of !ve points in angles, 1.42g/1h (cf. SCBI 35, 68; B 15, !g. 52; S 5029). Very ne and toned  £300-£360

1380

Short Cross and Stars coinage, Phase B, Sterling, no mint name, Hue Walter, crude bust left, LE REI WILAM, rev. HVE WALTER ·:
retrograde, short voided cross, four stars of !ve points in angles, 1.48g/10h (cf. SCBI 35, 69; B 17, !g. 52; S 5029). Very ne or
better, toned  £300-£360

1381

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Alexander III (1249-1286)

First coinage, Sterling, type III, Roxburgh, Adam, AD AM ON RO, 1.35g/2h (cf. SCBI 35, 133; B 23, !g. 121; S 5043). Off centre, about
very ne, dark patina with a little roughness  £200-£240

1382

This coin is of extreme rarity, possible unique. In the Stewart/North die study, there is no listing of a class D1 with a 23-point reverse, nor a D2
for that matter. There is no published example of this coin from any hoard. This reverse die, however, is found coupled with a normal E2 obverse.

Second coinage, Sterling, class D1/E mule, mm. cross potent on obv., pattée on rev., lettering incurved, bust left, rev. long cross,
one star of !ve, three mullets of six points in angles, 1.32g/2h (SCBI 35, –; B 55/36, !gs. 162/168; S 5057/5056). About very ne and
excessively rare  £200-£300

1383

Provenance: Bt M. Roberts July 2016

Robert the Bruce (1306-1329)

Sterling, mm. cross pattée, class II, bust 1 left, triple pellet stops, colon before ROBERTVS, rev. long cross, four mullets of !ve points in
angles, 1.34g/4h (Holmes/Stewartby 1-A; SCBI 35, 321; B 3, !g. 226; S 5076). Good ne, earthen partina, rare  £600-£800

1384

Sterling, colon stops, four mullets of six points in angles, 1.30g/10h (SCBI 35, 318-20; B 1, !g. 225; S 5076). Better than ne,
surfaces dark and coarse from re damage (?)  £300-£360

1385

David II (1329-1371)

Second coinage, Sterling, class B, Edinburgh, mm. cross potent on obv. only, larger young bust with smaller shoulder, saltire after
DAVID, REX, and SCOTORVM, rev. VILL AED INBV RGH, long cross, four large mullets of !ve points in angles, small reversed D under AED,
ornate As both sides, 0.88g/3h (SCBI 35, 410; B 6, !g. –; S 5115). Very ne, clear portrait, dark patina; rare thus  £200-£260

1386
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Third coinage, Sterling, Edinburgh, mm. cross pattée on obv. only, normal ‘Robert II’ head, star on sceptre handle, single crosslet
stops, rev. VILL AED INBV RGH, long cross, four large mullets of !ve points in angles, ornate A both sides, 0.99g/12h (SCBI 35, 441; B 13,
!g. 304; S 5145). Nearly very ne but slightly off centre and at in places  £150-£200

1387

Robert II (1371-1390)

Groat, Perth, mm. cross pattée, normal ‘Robert II’ head, tressure of six arcs, trefoils in spandrels, star on sceptre-handle, line
below bust, double crosslet stops, crescent and crosslet after DNS, plain A both sides, 3.97g/12h (SCBI 35, 462; B 10, !g. 317; S
5136). Good very ne, toned  £150-£200

1388

Provenance: R. Erskine Collection

Robert III (1390-1406)

Due to its Scottish !ndspot, the present coin was declared Treasure Trove (TT 11/24). It was disclaimed by the National Museums of Scotland in
October 2024 and returned to the !nder.

Heavy coinage, First issue, Lion, mm. cross potent on obv. only, large crowned shield, rev. St. Andrew, without nimbus, on saltire
cross breaking legend, lis each side, triple pellet stops on obv., lis and crescent !nal and before and after VINCIT on rev., 3.44g/8h
(SCBI 35, 512-3; SCBI 72, 2; B 4, !g. 351; S 5154). Buckled, otherwise very ne, rare £2,400-£3,000

1389

Provenance: Found Airth Falkirk 2024

Groat, Edinburgh, mm. cross potent, tressure of seven arcs, large trefoils on cusps, triple pellet stops, including after SCOTORVM, rev.
three pellets in quarters of cross, double saltire stops, 2.70g/10h (SCBI 35, 537-8B 4, !g. 344; S 5164). Very ne, some weakness of
strike £240-£300

1390

Provenance: Bt J. Philpotts

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Groat, type IIIa, Edinburgh, mm. crown, saltires by neck, reads IACOBVS and GRA EX, legend ends SCOTTORVM, double annulet !nal, rev.
crown in !rst and fourth quarters, three pellets and tiny saltire in second and third, annulet and double annulet stops on obv.,
double saltire on rev., 3.56g/8h (SCBI 35, 706 and SCBI 72, 698, same obv. die; B 24b, !g. –; S 5236). Good ne, surfaces marked and
scratched  £240-£300

1391

Mary (1542-1567)

Third Period (First Widowhood), A fantasy Testoon by Emery, 1561 [struck by Emery, 1840s], bust left, wearing ruff; tablet
below, rev. crowned coat-of-arms; stars #anking, 6.30g/12h (Pagan BNJ 40 97). A trie crimped, otherwise good very ne, a most
attractive item  £500-£700

1392

Third Period (First Widowhood), Testoon, 1562, Edinburgh, draped bust left left, date below, rev. crowned coat of arms, 6.11g/7h
(SCBI 35, 1113; SCBI 58, 1156; S 5422). Attractively toned with sandy surfaces, very ne but with a touch of double-strike; very rare,
especially of this date  £5,000-£7,000

1393
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Fourth coinage, Thirty Shillings, 1582, mark of value in two lines, 22.41g/5h (SCBI 35, 1237-8; SCBI 58, 1461-3; B 2, !g. 933; S
5487). Good ne and toned, rare  £400-£500

1394

Seventh coinage, Ten Shillings, 1594, Edinburgh, mm. rosette, 5.87g/1h (SCBI 35, 1256-9; SCBI 71, 1198ff; B 2, !g. 939; S 5493).
Good ne or a little better  £150-£200

1395

Charles II (1649-1685)

First coinage, 2 Merks, 1675, type III, small F below bust, reads BRI and no colon after DEI, E over F in REX and ET, 12.85g/12h (Murray
11; SCBI 35, 1572; B 4, !g. 1050; S 5609). Die break at 10 o’clock, light obverse ecking, otherwise good ne for issue, reverse better
and toned  £150-£200

1396

William II (1694-1702)

Forty Shillings, 1696, edge OCTAVO, 18.32g (D 140; SCBI 35, 1740; S 5681). Toned, good ne and rare  £150-£2001397

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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LANARKSHIRE, New Lanark, Lanark Mills, a MEXICO, Charles IIII, 8 Réales, 1795FM, Mexico City, obv. countermarked PAYABLE

AT LANARK MILLS around 5/, 25.87g/12h (Manville 69; Hodge 043; KM. CC66; Hodge O69S-O43, this coin). Coin nearly ne and toned,
obverse edge nick a 9 o’clock, countermark about very ne  £800-£1,000

1398

Provenance: SCMB November 1957 (7346); R. Erskine Collection [bt Baldwin 1991]

BUTE, Rothesay, Rothsay Cotton Works, a MEXICO, Ferdinand VII, 8 Reales, 1813IJ, Mexico City, obv. countermarked ROTHSAY

COTTON WORKS · around 4/6 1820, privy mark at base of rev. shield, 26.27g (Allen 20, this coin; Manville 92, and p.180; KM. CC100;
Hodge O92S-O18, this coin). Coin ne and toned, countermark very ne, rare £600-£800

1399

Provenance: W. Allen Collection, Spink Auction 34, 14-15 March 1984, lot 20 [bt Cavanagh]; R. Erskine Collection [bt Baldwin 1996]

BUTE, Rothesay, Rothsay Cotton Works, a Spanish-American cut Third-Dollar, obv. countermarked PAYABLE AT ROTHSAY MILLS ◊
around 1/8 in circle, 7.90g (Manville 96 and p.183; KM. CC94; Hodge 096S-O15, this coin). Coin worn and with light graffiti scratches
on reverse, countermark very ne, very rare and with an exceptional pedigree £1,000-£1,200

1400

Provenance: Lyman Low Auction (New York), 3 February 1885, lot 625; G.F. Ulex collection, A Hess Auction (Frankfurt), 11 May 1908, lot 124;
Schulman Auction (Amsterdam), 7 December 1908, lot 805; R. Erskine Collection [bt Baldwin 1996]

Countermarked issues
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Kingdom of Araucania and Patagonia

Fantasy Two Centavos, 1874 (KM. X12). Good extremely ne, lustrous [Graded by NGC as MS 63]  £100-£1501401

Provenance: R. Erskine Collection

Australia

New South Wales, Fifteen Pence or Dump, 1813, a circular centre segment from the Five Shilling Holey Dollar, 5.70g/1h (Mira
dies D/2; KM 1.3). Very ne for issue, grey toned and very rare thus [Graded by NGC VF 30]  £8,000-£10,000

1402

New South Wales, Fifteen Pence or Dump, 1813, a circular centre segment from the Five Shilling Holey Dollar, 5.45g/12h (Mira
dies D/2; KM 1.3). Obverse fair, reverse poor [Graded by NGC as Fair 2]  £2,000-£2,600

1403

Austria

Maria Theresa, Thaler, 1766, Günzburg (Dav. 1148; KM 16). Good very ne  £120-£1501404

Franz Joseph I, Ducat, 1854A, Vienna (KM 2263). Lightly toned, good very ne  £300-£4001405

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Franz Joseph I, Ducat, 1858B, Kremnica (KM 2263). Lightly toned with some hairlines, extremely ne  £300-£4001406

Franz Joseph I, Ducat, 1867B, Kremnica (KM 2266). Lustrous with some light scratches on obverse, otherwise extremely ne
£340-£400

1407

Franz Joseph I, Corona, 1893, Vienna (Schön 7; KM 2804). Lustrous with prooike elds, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS
62]  £100-£120

1408

Bohemia

Wenceslas II (1278-1305), Prager Groschen, Kuttenberg, 3.60g/5h (Donebauer 807). Very ne or better, toned  £80-£1001409

Provenance: R. Erskine Collection

Bolivia

Ferdinand VI, Cob 8 Reales, 1752P q, Potosi, 29.12g/1h (Cal. 522; KM 40). Extremely ne for type, rare  £300-£4001410

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Brazil

Minas Gerais, 960 Réis, undated [1808], on Bolivia, Charles IV, 8 Reales, 1800PP, Potosí, countermarked with crowned arms
within wreath in circular indent, rev. countermarked with globe in circular indent (KM 242; LMB 450). Countermark about very ne
and clearly struck, host coin toned and ne  £150-£200

1411

Provenance: A. Patterson Collection, Bonhams Auction, 16-17 July 1996, lot 535; R. Erskine Collection

Maria I and Peter III, 6,400 Réis, 1784r, 12.31g/12h (Gomes 25.08; Fr 76; KM. 199.2). Cleaned, very ne  £800-£1,0001412

British Colonies

Trade Dollar, 1908B, Chinese countermark [da] on obv., Bombay (Prid. 18; KM T5). Lustrous, extremely ne, scarce  £100-£1201413

Bulgaria

Ferdinand I, 20 Leva, 1894KB, Kremnica (KM 20). Toned with some scuffs, otherwise very ne or better, scarce  £600-£7001414

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Canada

Only two other specimens believed known, one in the Bank of Canada Museum in Ottawa, the other, in far inferior condition, dispersed in trade
in 2016

NEWFOUNDLAND, St John’s, uncertain issuer, copper Farthing, ST JOHN’S, rev. blank, 22mm, 3.11g (Charlton –; KM. –). Very ne
and extremely rare  £800-£1,000

1415

The Northwest Company was one of the most signi!cant institutions involved in the North American fur trade during the late 18th and 19th
centuries. Founded in Montreal in 1779, the Company grew to be the biggest competitor to the Hudson Bay Company. This token was issued in
1820, and valued at one beaver pelt, exchangeable in one of the Company’s many outposts and supply stations in the Columbia and Oregon
territories. The following year the company merged with the Hudson Bay Company, making this token a one year type. The tokens are believed
to have been struck in Birmingham, by John Walker & Co, with examples most commonly struck in brass. This copper issue, therefore, is one of
the rarest and most sought after examples of pre-federal Canadian currency.

North West Company, copper Token, 1820, bust of George IV right, TOKEN above, date below, rev. beaver centre with
inscription NORTH WEST COMPANY above and below, edge grained, 10.24g (Br. 925; FT. 10B). Customary piercing at 12 o’clock, toned
with brown patina, some scuffs, otherwise very ne and extremely rare [slabbed NGC VF 35 BN] £5,000-£6,000

1416

Edward VII, 10 Cents, 1907, London (KM 10). Beautifully toned and lustrous, practically as struck [Graded by NGC as MS 64]
£150-£200

1417

George VI, Dollar, 1948 (KM. 46). Good very ne, toned and rare [Graded NGC AU 55]  £800-£1,0001418

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Central American Republic

8 reales, 1835NG, Nueva Guatemala, 29.96/6h (KM. 4). Almost extremely ne and attractively toned, scarce in this state [Graded by
NGC as AU 58]  £200-£300

1419

Provenance: R. Erskine Collection

Ceylon

Victoria, 25 Cents, 1893 (KM 95). Prettily toned, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 65]  £100-£1201420

China

Yunnan, Guangxu, 20 Cash, yr 43 [1906], mm. Yun, Yunnan (KM Y.11). Toned with an even brown patina, good very ne and very
rare [Graded by NGC as AU 55 BN]  £600-£800

1421

Kwangtung, Xuantong, 10 Cash, yr 46 [1909], Kwangtung (KM Y.20). Toned with a pleasing chocolate brown patina, extremely ne
[Graded by NGC as MS 62 BN]  £100-£120

1422
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Denmark

Christian X, 2 Kroner, 1916VBP, Copenhagen (Hede 8; KM 820). Lustrous, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 64]  £120-£1501423

Essequibo & Demerara

George III, Three-Guilders, 1816, London (KM 15). Hairlined with a bright appearance, otherwise extremely ne [Formerly graded by
NGC as MS 61, accompanied by original grading slip]  £800-£1,000

1424

Provenance: Dallas Signature Sale, Heritage Auction 3091, 6-7 May 2021, Lot 32387

France

METZ, Thierry de Boppart (1365-84), Gros, bishop standing facing holding crozier, rev. cross within double inscription,
3.28g/11h (Boudeau 1641). Slight bend in an, very ne, toned  £120-£150

1425

Provenance: R. Erskine Collection [bt Spink 1978]

Louis Philippe, 5 Francs, 1833A, mm. star and anchor, Paris (KM 749.1). Some light hairlines, otherwise lustrous, extremely ne
[Graded by NGC as MS 62]  £150-£200

1426
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Louis Philippe, Quarter-Franc, 1833A, Paris, mm. Jean-Pierre Collot (KM 740.1). Attractively toned, good extremely ne [Graded by
NGC as MS 63]  £100-£120

1427

Second Republic, Franc, 1850A, Paris (Gad. 457; F 211). A superb example with full mint bloom, mint state [Graded by NGC as
MS64]  £120-£150

1428

German New Guinea

Wilhelm II, Pfennig, 1894A, Berlin (KM 1). Toned with an attractive blue patina, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64 BN]
£100-£120

1429

Germany

HALBERSTADT, Gero von Schermbke (1160-1177), Bracteate, St. Stephen seated, holding spread maniple, 0.88g (Bonhoff
475). Good very ne  £150-£180

1430

Provenance: R. Erskine Collection [bt Seaby 1979]

COLOGNE, Walram von Jülich, Turnose, c. 1343, Deutz, facing bust wearing mitre, rev. cross within double inscription,
3.84g/2h (Noss 47ff). Good very ne and toned  £200-£260

1431

Provenance: Schweizerische Kreditanstalt Auktion 2 (Bern), 27-8 April 1984, lot 806; R. Erskine Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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ÖTTINGEN, Karl Wolfgang, Ludwig XV, and Martin, Thaler, 1544, 28.77g/2h (Dav. 9617; Schult. 2617). Attractive cabinet
tone, about very ne, scarce  £200-£260

1432

HOHNSTEIN, Volkmar Wolfgang, Thaler, 1578, Ellrich, 28.72g/6h (Dav. 9316; Schulten 164). Prettily toned, good ne and rare
£300-£400

1433

HANAU-LICHTENBERG, Johann Reinhard I, Teston, c. 1614-18, Wœrth, 7.88g/12h (KM 6). Sharply struck with a bold portrait,
almost extremely ne for type, rare [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £300-£400

1434

The attribution of this piece has long been debated by numismatists. The common belief is that the coins were struck to commemorate the The
Peace of Rijswijk on the 29th September 1697, ending the War of the Palatinate Succession (1688-97). Recent theories, however, suggest that the
current coin commemorates the 50th Anniversary of the Peace of Westphalia in October 1648, ending the 30 Years’ War. Regardless of the
reasoning behind it, this coin remains one of the rarest and most sought after pieces of 17th century German numismatics, rarely coming up for
sale in any condition.

NUREMBERG, 5 Ducats, 1698, The Peace of Rijswijk or 50th Anniversary of the Peace of Westphalia, City view from the east,
Jehova above in Hebrew script, rev. Pax on pedestal holding olive branch and mercury staff, two geniuses holding palm branches
and shields at base, 16.63g (Fr. 1873; Kellner 266). Ex-jewellery with associated edge repair, otherwise very ne very rare [with NGC
slab tag ‘Altered Surface’]  £3,000-£4,000

1435
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LÖWENSTEIN-WERTHEIM-VIRNEBURG, Karl Ludwig, Thaler, 1770, Wertheim (Dav. 2397; Wibel 154; KM 42). Toned,
good ne, rare  £300-£400

1436

REUSS-OBERGREIZ, Heinrich XIII, Thaler, 1812, Saalfeld (Dav. 796; J. 40; KM 101). Toned, good very ne, rare  £400-£5001437

SCHWARZBURG-SONDERHAUSEN, Karl Günther, 2 Marks, 1896A, Berlin (Jaeger 168; KM 150). Lustrous with full mint
bloom, some light scuffs on obverse, otherwise mint state, rare [Graded by NGC as MS 64]  £200-£300

1438

WEIMAR REPUBLIC, 3 Reichsmark, 1929A, Vereinigung Waldeck, Berlin (KM 62; J 337). An excellent example, only lightly toned,
mint state  £100-£120

1439

Guatemala

Republic, Un Centavo, 1871, Guatemala City (KM 196). Lustrous, mint state, rare thus [Graded by NGC as MS 64 RB]  £100-£1201440

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Hong Kong

Victoria, Mil, 1863 (Prid. 193; KM 1). Extremely ne with traces of original colour [Graded by NGC as MS 64 BN]  £120-£1501441

Victoria, Dollar, 1867, 27.20g/6h (Prid. 2; KM 10). Almost extremely ne, attractive (but possibly articial) tone  £1,500-£2,0001442

Victoria, Cent, 1875 (Prid. 168; KM 4.1). Very lightly cleaned, otherwise extremely ne  £100-£1201443

George VI, 5 Cents, 1941KN (Prid. 162; KM. 22). Extremely ne and extremely rare [slabbed NGC AU55]  £800-£1,0001444

Hungary

Sigismund (1387-1437), Forint or Goldgulden, c. 1423, mm. spade, without pellets, Kremnitz, 3.59g/9h (cf. Lengyel 18/16; ÉH 446;
Husźar 573). Sharply struck, about extremely ne  £700-£900

1445
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Sigismund, Forint or Goldgulden, c. 1411, mm. spade, without pellets, Kremnitz, 3.59g/9h (cf. Lengyel 18/3; ÉH 446; Husźar 573).
Heavily toned and possibly mounted, otherwise very ne  £300-£400

1446

Ladislas I Jagello (1440-4), Forint or Goldgulden, c. 1440-44, mm. N and star, Nagybanya mint, 3.50g/6h (Lengyel 22/2A; ÉH 466;
Husźar 597). Good very ne, rare  £800-£1,000

1447

Ladislas I Jagello, Forint or Goldgulden, c. 1440-44, mm. R and rounded shield, Nagybanya mint, 3.52g/6h (Lengyel 22/5; ÉH 466j;
Husźar 597). Toned, very ne and rare  £700-£900

1448

Ladislas V (1453-7), Forint or Goldgulden, c. 1453-57, mm. K and P, Kremnitz mint, 3.49g/1h (Lengyel 29/2; ÉH 515b; Husźar 636).
Good very ne, edge mark at 12 o’clock  £700-£900

1449

Matthias Corvinus (1458-90), Forint or Goldgulden, c. 1482-89, mm. HT, Nagybanya mint, 3.53g/2h (Lengyel 45/14B; ÉH 540a;
Husźar 680). Good very ne  £600-£800

1450
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Matthias Corvinus, Forint or Goldgulden, c. 1482-89, mm. N and swan in shield, Nagybanya mint, 3.50g/6h (Lengyel 45/8; Husźar
680; ÉH 540). Toned, very ne  £600-£800

1451

Mattias Corvinus, Forint or Goldgulden, c. 1482-89, mm. N and crossed hammers in shield, Nagybanya mint, 3.51g/5h (Lengyel
45/4E; ÉH 540; Husźar 680). A pleasing example, good very ne or better  £600-£800

1452

Johann Zapolya, Forint or Goldgulden, 1540FG, Klausenburg mint, 3.54g/6h (Lengyel 157/1/1540; ÉH 691b; Husźar 871). Small
edge nicks, otherwise good very ne  £1,000-£1,200

1453

Franz II Rákóczi, Revolutionary Coinage, Half-Thaler, 1705KB, Kremnica (KM 265). Toned, good very ne or better  £400-£6001454

Ferdinand V, War of Independence Coinage, Ducat, 1848KB, Kremnica (KM 433). Lustrous, about extremely ne  £400-£5001455
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Ferdinand V, Ducat, 1848, Kremnica (KM 425). Lightly toned with reective elds, extremely ne  £400-£5001456

India

Ancient India

KIDARITES, Gandahara, Dinar, AD 320-50, king standing facing, head to left, rev. Ardoksho enthroned, 7.77g/12h (Mitchiner
3592). Toned, very ne or better  £300-£400

1457

KUSHAN, Huvishka, Dinar, AD 152-92, king’s bust facing left, rev. Ardoksho standing right holding cornucopia, 7.87g/12h
(Mitchiner -). Deep nick across lower half of obverse, otherwise good very ne  £300-£400

1458

KUSHAN, Kipunada, Dinar, AD 290-310, king standing facing, head to left, rev. Ardoksho enthroned, 7.86g/12h (Mitchiner
3548). Extremely ne, toned  £400-£500

1459

KUSHAN, Kipunada, Dinar, AD 335-50, king standing facing, head to left, rev. Ardoksho enthroned, 7.51g/12h (Mitchiner 3584
-3588). An excellent example, good extremely ne, rare thus  £400-£500

1460
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Princely States

TRAVANCORE, Rani Gouri Lakshmi Bai (ME 986-90/1811-15), gold ‘Anantaraya’ Pagoda, stylised facing !gure of a deity
holding a baton in each hand, two "oral sprigs in lower !elds, rev. granulated, 3.39g (Mears p.293, SG 9; KM B8; F 1399a).
Extremely ne and most attractive, very rare [certied and graded by NGC as MS 65]  £3,000-£4,000

1461G

Provenance: ‘Skanda’ (L.B. Brilliant) Collection, Spink/Taisei Auction 9 (Singapore), 20 February 1991, lot 616; R.P. Puddester Collection, Part I,
Noonans Auction 268, 8-9 February 2023, lot 907

British India

EIC, Five Rupees or Third-Mohur, undated [1820], coat of arms surmounted by lion rampant holding crowns, rev. denomination
and inscription in Persian, 3.88g/12h (Prid. 244; KM 422; F 1590). Lightly cleaned, otherwise good very ne, scarce  £400-£500

1462G

EIC, William IV, restrike Proof Two Mohurs, 1835, R.S. incuse, Calcutta mint, 23.40g/12h (Prid. 3). Cleaned, otherwise extremely
ne £6,000-£8,000

1463G

EIC, William IV, gold Mohur, 1835, Calcutta, bust right, no initials on truncation, WILLIAM IIII , KING . and date with stop to right, rev.
lion walking left, palm-tree behind, EAST INDIA COMPANY ABOVE, ONE MOHUR, YEK ASHRAFI in exergue, edge grained, 11.65g/12h (Puddester
911; Prid. – [not in Sale]; SW 1.15a; cf. KM. 451.1). Tiny die aw on neck, otherwise extremely ne, sharply struck with some residual
lustre [Graded NGC MS 61]  £6,000-£8,000

1464x

Provenance: Morton & Eden, Auction 42, 20 May 2010, Lot 282
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EIC, William IV, Rupee, 1835, type C/2, Calcutta (SW 1.39; Prid. 34). Lustrous, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 62]
£120-£150

1465
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EIC, William IV, early restrike Proof Half-Rupee, 1835 [1836-40], type C/III, Calcutta, F raised on truncation, laurel wreath with
19 berries, 12h (SW 1.59; KM. 449.2). Brilliant mint state, fully reective surfaces, attractively toned, rare [Graded by NGC PF 64]

£2,400-£3,000

1466

EIC, Victoria, Rupee, 1840, type II, Calcutta or Bombay (SW 3.33; Prid. 56). Lustrous, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 63]
£120-£150

1467

EIC, Victoria, Rupee, 1840, type II, Calcutta or Bombay (SW 3.33; Prid. 56). Lustrous, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64]
£150-£200

1468
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Victoria, Proof Restrike Five Rupees, 1870, type A, Calcutta (S & W 4.23; Prid. 40; KM 476). Hairlined, otherwise good very ne,
very rare [Graded by NGC AS PF 58] £800-£1,000

1469

Victoria, silver Rupee, 1877, type A1/I, Calcutta, crowned and robed bust left, VICTORIA EMPRESS, 3.75 panels in jabot, V on bodice,
crescent at point of shoulder, rev. ONE RUPEE above INDIA and date, all within scroll-like wreath of Indian !ora, top !ower with
curved spikes, leaf arrangement at lower left with "ve leaves, edge grained, 11.63g/12h (Prid. 115 [Sale, lot 123]; SW 6.29; KM.
492; cf. Fore III, 2390). Minor bagmarks in obverse eld, otherwise virtually as struck, full mint bloom, attractive [Graded by NGC as MS
64]  £200-£260

1470

Provenance: R. Puddester Collection

Iran

Fath ‘Ali Qajar, Toman, AH 1224 (1809), type U, Tebriz mint, 5.33g/12h (KM 745.3). Lustrous, good extremely ne, scarce
£300-£400

1471

Iraq

Faisal II, 10 Fils, AH 1362 (1943), Bombay (KM 108). Toned, extremely ne, rare [Graded by NGC as MS 63 BN]  £200-£3001472
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CARMAGNOLA, Ludovico II di Saluzzo (1475-1504), Cavallotto, bust left wearing biretta, rev., St Constantine on horseback
right, 3.81g/3h (MIR 126; CNI 35). Good very ne  £400-£500

1473

Provenance: Christies Auction, 20 June 1978, lot 85; R. Erskine Collection

GENOA, Republic, c. 1300, Grosso da 6 Denari, stylised castle, rev. cross pattée, 1.64g/3h (MIR 12; Biaggi 838). Very ne or
better, toned  £150-£200

1474

Provenance: R. Erskine Collection

MILAN, Ludovico Maria Sforza ‘il Moro’ (1494-1500), Testone, armoured bust right, rev. crowned arms, 9.61g/6h (MIR 229/2;
CNI 20). Better than very ne, toned  £300-£400

1475

Provenance: R. Erskine Collection [bt Seaby 1977]

MILAN, Charles II, Filippo, 1694, Milan (Dav. 4007; MIR 387.1; KM 92). Toned, good very ne and rare [Graded by PCGS as AU 55]
 £500-£600

1476

Italy
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NAPLES, Robert of Anjou (1309-43), Gigliato, king seated holding orb and sceptre, rev. ornate cross, 3.96g/12h (Biaggi 1634).
Better than very ne and toned  £80-£100

1477

Provenance: R. Erskine [bt Vecchi 1980]

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

PISA, Republic (c. 1270-1312), Grosso or Aquilino Minore, mm. star, imperial eagle, rev. Madonna and Child, 1.80g/3h (MIR 403;
Biaggi 1936). Slightly small of an, otherwise good very ne and toned  £150-£200

1478

Provenance: R. Erskine Collection

ROME, Senate, anonymous Grosso, c. 1256-65, lion left, rev. Roma seated facing on throne, 3.49g/8h (Muntoni 59; Biaggi 2085).
A trace of double-strike, otherwise good very ne or better, toned £240-£300

1479

Provenance: R. Erskine Collection

VENICE, Andrea Dandolo (1343-54), Ducato, 3.36g/12h (Paolucci 1; F 1221). Perhaps removed from a ring mount, slightly creased,
about very ne  £180-£220

1480

Provenance: R. Erskine Collection [bt Coins & Antiquities 1977]

1481 VENICE,  Michele Steno (1400-13), Ducat, 3.52g/7h (Paolucci 1; F 1230). Better than very ne  £180-£220

Provenance: Bt Baldwin
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VENICE, Franscesco Foscari (1423-1457), Ducat, 3.48g/12h (Paolucci 1; F 1232). Slightly creased and struck on an irregular an,
nearly very ne  £180-£220

1482

Provenance: Bt Baldwin

VENICE, Ludovico Manin (1789-97), Zecchino, 1h (Fr. 1445; Paolucci 14; KM C.140). Toned, very ne or better [Graded by NGC
as XF 45]  £300-£400

1483

Provenance: A. Mint Collection

VERONA, Commune (1218-1250), Grosso da 20 Denari, cross within double inscription, rev. similar, 1.64g/11h (MIR 310; Biaggi
2971). Nearly extremely ne and toned  £150-£200

1484

Provenance: R. Erskine Collection [bt Seaby 1979]

Italy – Papal States

Gregroy XVI, Scudo, 1831R, Light and Revelations to the Gentiles, type 1, Rome (Dav. 191; MIR 3093; KM 1315). Lightly toned,
otherwise with full mint bloom, mint state and very rare thus [Graded by NGC as MS 65]  £200-£300

1485
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Low Countries

FLANDERS, Louis de Male (1346-84), Double Gros or Botdraeger, helmeted lion sejant, rev. ornate cross within double
inscription, 3.62g/3h (Gaillard 223; Boudeau 2232). Very ne  £120-£150

1486

Provenance: R. Erskine Collection

Luxembourg

Wenceslas II, Gros (Gans), c. 1384-88, eagle, rev. small shield of Luxembourg beneath large imperial crown, 3.03g/2h (Weiller
154; Probst L163-1). Better than very ne  £200-£260

1487

Provenance: R. Erskine Collection

Peru

1/5 Sol, 1891 TF, Lima (KM 205.1). Attractively toned with underlying lustre, extremely ne; a key date in the series, rare [Graded by
NGC as MS 63]  £120-£150

1488

Rhodesia

Elizabeth II, Proof Set, 1966, comprising Five Pounds, Pound, and 10 Shillings (KM PS3) [3]. Good extremely ne; in original black
case of issue  £3,000-£3,600

1489
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Romania

The single highest graded example at either NGC or PCGS. A must-have for Romanian collectors.

Carol I, 2 Lei, 1881V, Vienna (KM 15). An excellent example of an increasingly popular and scarce denomination, practically as struck,
very rare thus [Graded by NGC as MS 65 TOP POP]  £800-£1,000

1490

Carol I, 5 Lei, 1883B, Bucharest (Dav. 274; KM 17). Toned with some bagmarks, otherwise good very ne, rare [Graded by NGC as AU
58]  £200-£300

1491

Straits Settlements

George V, Dollar, 1919, Calcutta (KM 33; Dav. 305). Lightly toned with underlying lustre, extremely ne  £100-£1201492

Tunisia

Muhammad V, Two Francs, AH 1329 [1911], mm. Henri-Auguste-Jules Patey, Paris (KM 239). A pleasing light hue on reverse, mint
state and lustrous, rare thus [Graded by NGC as MS 64]  £100-£120

1493
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1494 Twenty Dollars, 1900, Liberty head (KM 74.3). Lustrous, mint state  £2,000-£2,500

1495 Dollar, 1862, Indian Head, Philadelphia (KM 86). Good very ne  £120-£150

1496 Twenty Dollars, 1922, with motto (KM 131). Lustrous, good extremely ne  £2,000-£2,500

1497 Proof Trade Dollar, 1878 (KM 108). Extremely ne, minor hairlines and of bright appearance  £1,500-£2,000

1498 Half-Dollar, 1810. Nearly very ne  £150-£200

United States of America
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The SS Republic (originally named the SS Tennessee) was a cargo steamship based in New Orleans for much of the 1850s. At the outbreak of the
Civil War, she was seized by the Confederacy, though only saw a short service due to her recapture by the Union in April 1862. Used extensively
thereafter as a gunboat, cargo ship, and troop carrier, she was returned to civilian service and renamed in March 1865. Not long after, however,
the Republic was caught in a hurricane off the coast of Georgia. She sank with no loss of life, but was carrying over $400,000 worth of gold and
silver coinage. Many of these coins were recovered in a 2003 excavation, including the example on offer.

Half-Dollar, 1860O, SS Republic (W-04; KM A68). Salt water damage, otherwise good very ne [Graded by NGC as SHIPWRECK
EFFECT]  £200-£300

1499

Quarter-Dollar, 1806, Philadelphia (KM 36). Slightly weak in centre of reverse, otherwise about extremely ne with light peripheral
toning [Graded by NGC as MS 62]  £2,000-£3,000

1500

George Washington, ‘Liberty and Security’ Penny, undated (1795), edge AN ASYLUM FOR THE OPPRESS’D OF ALL NATIONS, 19.37g/7h
(Musante 45; Whitman 11050; Breen 1254; DH Middlesex 243). About extremely ne with a pleasing brown patina, rare in this
condition  £600-£800

1501
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1502 temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Dinar, 86h, no mint, 4.24g/6h (A 125). About extremely ne  £400-£500

Provenance: Bt Baldwin January 2014

1503 temp. al-Walid I, Dirhams (2), Herat, 93h, 2.89g/6h, Sabur, 93h, 2.87g/6h (Klat 656, 424) [2]. Extremely ne or nearly so  £80-£100

Provenance: Both bt Baldwin

1504 temp. al-Walid I, Dirhams (2), Istahkr, 94h, 2.82g/4h, Marw, 95h, 2.79g/7h (Klat 76, 592) [2]. Good very ne or better  £80-£100

temp. al-Walid I, Dirhams (3), Jayy, 90h, 2.46g/7h, Kirman, 90h, 2.85g/12h, Taymara, 96h, 2.87g/4h (Klat 258, 522, 212) [3]. First
nearly very ne, others better  £80-£100

1505

post-Reform, Fals (2), c. 80-120h, Halab, star in centre of obv., 4.70g/6h (A 176), 116h, Hims, 4.03g/4h (A 177); ABBASID, temp.
al-Mahdi, Dirham, Madinat al-Salam 158h, 2.90g/7h (A 217.2); together with other Abbasid Dirhams (2) [5]. Fine to very ne

£80-£100

1506

Abbasid

1507 temp. al-Mahdi, Dinar, no mint, 159h, 4.21g/2h (A 214; Bernardi 51). Nearly extremely ne  £300-£360

Provenance: Spink Auction 225, 25 June 2014, lot 246

temp. al-Amin, Dinar, no mint, 195h, li'l-khalifa in upper rev. !eld; al-Amin below, 4.24g/7h (A 220.2; Bernardi 76). Nearly extremely
ne  £300-£400

1508

Provenance: Spink Auction 228, 25-6 March 2015, lot 137

Umayyad
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This issue by the Caliph al-Ma'mun was an attempt to unify Sunni and Shi’ite Islam

al-Ma'mun, Dirham, Samarqand, 203h citing the Shi’ite Imam 'Ali b. Musa al-Rida as heir, 2.86g/7h (A 224). Very ne or better, rare
£240-£300

1509

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 94, 6 May 2105, lot 1582

al-Mahdi, Dinar, no mint, 168h, 4.25g/10h (Lowick 342 var.; Album 214). About very ne  £200-£2601510

Provenance: Bt T. Wilkes 2010

Nasrid

Yusuf I (734-755h), Dinar, no mint or date, 4.65g/12h (A 410; Medina Gómez 243). Nearly extremely ne  £1,200-£1,5001511

Provenance: R. Erskine Collection [bt A. de Clermont]

Merinid

temp. Abu Yahya Abu Bakr (642-656h), Dinar, anonymous type, no mint or date, 4.67g/12h (Hazard 690; A 520). Nearly
extremely ne, rim nick at 10 o’clock  £400-£500

1512
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Tulunid

Harun b. Khumarawayh, Dinar, Misr, 290h, 4.01g/1h (A 667.2; Bernardi 230De). Good extremely ne, virtually as struck
£300-£400

1513

Provenance: Khalifa Collection, Spink Auction 222, 26 March 2014, lot 103

Ikhshidid

Ali b. al-Ikhshid, Dinar, Filastin, 351h, with kaf in lower rev. !eld for the Chamberlain Kafur, 5.55g/1h (Bacharach 97; A 678).
Good very ne  £300-£400

1514

Fatimid

al-Mustansir, Dinar, Trablus 443h, 3.96g/9h (Nicol 1998; A 719.2). Good very ne but slightly bent  £200-£2601515

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 94, 6 May 2015, lot 1662

al-Amir, Dinar, al-Iskandariya, 511h, 3.91g/4h (Nicol 2456; A 729). About extremely ne  £300-£3601516

Provenance: Baldwin FPL February 2014 (2456)

al-’Aziz Nizar, Dinar, Misr, 366h, 4.15g (A 703; Nicol 700). Very ne or better  £300-£4001517

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 4, xxxxx, lot 251; R. Erskine Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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al-'Aziz billah, Dinar, Misr, 367h, 4.12g (Nicol 701;  Album 703). Better than very ne  £300-£3601518

Ayyubid

al-Nasir Salah al-din Yusuf, Dinar, al-Qahira 583h, 4.62g/4h (Balog 43; A 785.2; ICV 890). Traces of mounting, otherwise good very
ne  £300-£360

1519

Provenance: The Hon. Robert Erskine Collection, Part I, Noonans Auction 253, 13 April 2022, lot 1068 [from A. de Clarmont 2000]

Ottoman

Suleyman I, Sultani, Misr 926h, 3.45g/3h (Album 1317; ICV 3158). About very ne  £150-£2001520

Murad III, Sultani, Sidreqapsi, date unclear (982h?), 3.50g/11h (Pere 278; Album 1332.1). Good ne  £150-£2001521

Samanid

Nasr II b. Ahmad, Dinar, Nishapur, 331h, 5.17g/1h (A 1449; Bernardi 269Pj). On a broad heavy an, good very ne or better
£300-£400

1522

Provenance: Spink Auction 225, 25 June 2014, lot 256

Nuh II ibn Mansur, c. 387, multiple Dirhams (6), Kura Badakhshan, various varieties [6]. Varied state  £80-£1001523

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Buwayhid

Baha’ al-dawla, Dinar, Suq al-Ahwaz 399h, 3.91g/9h (A 1573). Good very ne  £240-£3001524

Provenance: Spink Auction 236, 22-3 March  2016, lot 1284

Samsan al-dawla al Marzuban, as Governor of Khuzistan, Dinar, Suq al-Ahwaz 367h, citing 'Adud al-Dawla as overlord, 4.38g/9h
(A 1567). Slightly blunt strike, about extremely ne  £300-£360

1525

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 94, 6 May 2105, lot 1750

'Adud al-dawla Abu Shuja', Dirhams (7), various mints including Arrajan, al Basra, Fars, Isfahan, Shiraz, 350-365h (A 1550 etc)
[7]. Fine to very ne or better; individually identied  £100-£120

1526

'Adud al-dawla Abu Shuja', Dirhams (6), various mints including Arrajan, al Basra, Bardasir, Fanakhusra, Shiraz, 353-375h (A
1550 etc) [6]. Fine to very ne or better; individually identied  £80-£100

1527

Abu Nasr Firuz Karshah (379-403 AH/989-1012 AD). GOLD Dinar. Suq al-Ahwaz. Dated 399

Baha’ al-dawla, Dinar, Suq al-Ahwaz 399h, 3.80g/12h (A 1573). Good very ne  £240-£3001528

Ghaznavid

Mahmud b. Sebuktekin, Dinar, Nishapur 405h, 3.62g/3h (A 1606). Good very ne  £240-£3001529

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 94, 6 May 2015, lot 1752

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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James II, Touchpiece, in silver, by N. Roettier, ship sailing right, rev. St Michael slaying dragon, 20mm, 1.55g (Woolf 12:2; MI I,
611/20). Extremely ne and attractively toned; pierced for suspension as issued  £900-£1,200

1530x

Provenance: Bt CNG 2020

With a ticket in a 19th century hand

James III, Touchpiece, in silver, by N. Roettier, ship sailing right, rev. St Michael slaying dragon, 20mm, 3.35g (Woolf 35, O1/R1; MI
II, 316/140). Extremely ne and attractively toned; pierced for suspension as issued  £900-£1,200

1531x

XRF analysis of the medal shows it is 62.52% gold (15 ct), 18.45% silver, 19.04% copper

Edward I [1731+], a cast gold medal by J. Dassier, crowned bust left, rev. tomb, 40mm, 28.20g (E 10). Small test mark above crown,
otherwise very ne and extremely rare [sold with PCGS tag]  £1,500-£2,000

1532x

Provenance: Künker Auktion 373 (Osnabrück), 26 September 2022, lot 340.

A service of thanksgiving for the victory was held at St Paul’s Cathedral on 20 August 1588. The current piece was struck not in London but in
Dordrecht, Holland, by Elizabeth’s Protestant Dutch allies in the war against Spain.

Defeat of the Spanish Armada, 1589, a silver jeton, unsigned, Elizabeth I seated left in car, holding palm branch and open prayer
book, TANDEM BONA CAVSA TRIUMPHAT, rev. SI NON VIRIBUS AT CAVSA POTIORES, tree with !edglings in nest "ghting off bird of prey, 29mm,
5.79g (MI I, 153/128; v. Loon I, 388; E 63). Good very ne, cleaned, very rare in silver  £240-£300

1533

Provenance: C. Foley Collection, Woolley & Wallis Auction (Salisbury), 16 October 2014, lot 86

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Oliver Cromwell as Lord General/Lord Protector, c. 1650-8, a struck copper medal, c. 1730, probably by J. Dassier after T.
Simon, armoured bust three-quarters right, TS below, rev. PAX QVÆRITVR BELLO, lion séjant displaying arms, 34mm, 22.08g (Platt I,
p.340, type C; Lessen, BNJ 1979, p.95, (1b); MI I, 410/46; E 189). Good very ne, attractive; in leather tted case  £200-£260

1534

Provenance: M. Bull Collection

Death of Elizabeth Claypole, 1658, a silver medal by J. Kirk, bust right, rev. legend in wreath, 34mm, 17.01g (MI I, 430/75; E 197).
Pleasing cabinet tone, about extremely ne  £240-£300

x 1535

Oliver Cromwell, Battle of Dunbar, 1650, a British Museum electrotype of the large silver medal by T. Simon, bust left, battle
scene in background, rev. view of the Long Parliament, edge stamped R R, 33 x 28mm, 14.32g (cf. Lessen, BNJ 1981, p.119 and pl.
ix, 10; MI I, 392/14; E 181a). Very ne  £150-£200

1536

Provenance: M. Bull Collection

William and Mary, Coronation, 1689, a silver medal, unsigned [by J. Roettiers], conjoined busts right, rev. Jove hurling a
thunderbolt at Phæthon who is falling from his chariot, 35mm, 16.49g (MI I, 662/25; E 312). Toned, good ne  £240-£300

x 1537
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Birth of Prince Charles, 1720, a silver medal by E. Hamerani, conjoined busts of James III and Clementina right, rev. Providence
holding a child in her arms, pointing at globe, 41mm, 38.55g (Woolf 38:1; MI II, 452/60; E 488). Lightly polished, otherwise very ne,
very rare  £400-£500

x 1538

George II, Coronation, 1727, a gold medal by J. Croker, laureate bust left, rev. king, enthroned, being crowned by Britannia who
holds cornucopia, 35mm, 22.87g (MI II, 479/4; E 510). Good ne, removed from a mount  £1,500-£2,000

1539

Kings and Queens of England, [1731], a complete set of 34 copper medals by J. Dassier, Cromwell 38mm, others all 41mm or
40mm (Eisler 175-209; E 526) [34]. Good very ne to extremely ne; house in red leather case, this scuffed and marked with broken
latches £1,000-£1,200

1540

Capture of Fort Chagre, 1740, a pinchbeck medal, unsigned, three-quarter length !gure of Vernon facing, tree to left, Fort
Chagre and ship to right, rev. six ships outside Portobello harbour, 39mm, 17.59g/12h (Adams FCv 1-A; Betts 277; MI –).
Extremely ne, well struck up with traces of lustre [Graded by NGC as MS 62]  £600-£800

1541

Provenance: R. Erskine Collection

The New Administration, 1744, a copper medal, unsigned, George II enthroned facing, rev. half-length !gure of Earl Gower
three-quarters right, 40mm (MI II, 592/241). Very ne, rare [slabbed NGC XF 40 BN]  £150-£200

x 1542
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Irish Surplus Revenue Dispute, 1753, a copper medal, unsigned, Speaker [Henry Boyle] places Liberty cap on the head of
Hibernia, attended by !gures of Industry and Law, rev. legend, 44mm (MI II, 673/385; E 641). Virtually as struck [slabbed NGC MS
63 BN]  £200-£260

x 1543

Death of Lord Admiral Nelson, 1805, a copper medal by T. Webb, bust left, rev. Bellona advancing right towards galleys, 53mm,
83.10g (BHM 577; E 957). Some light reverse hairlines, otherwise with a pleasing light brown patina and prooike elds, good extremely
ne  £200-£260

x 1544

Coronation of George IV, 1821, a silver medal by B. Pistrucci, 35mm, 17.57g (BHM 1070; E 1146a). Prettily toned in peripheries,
good extremely ne; in original tted case of issue  £200-£300

1545

Provenance: Sold for the bene!t of Oxfam
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Coronation of George IV, 1821, a gold medal by B. Pistrucci, laureate head left, rev. Britannia, Scotia and Hibernia approaching
the enthroned king being crowned by Victory, 35mm, 31.59g (BHM 1070; E 1146a). Fields scuffed with hairlines, otherwise about
extremely ne  £3,000-£4,000

1546

The Kings and Queens of England, 1830, a set of 36 white metal medals by E. Thomason after J. Dassier, and by J. Marrian,
William I to George IV, including Oliver Cromwell, all 40mm (BHM 1437; E 1236). Generally extremely ne; contained in original
book-type case  £500-£700

1547

Coronation of William IV and Queen Adelaide, 1831, a silver medal by W. Wyon, bust right, rev. bust of Adelaide right,
33mm, 17.84g (BHM 1475; E 1251). Lightly clouded elds with toning in peripheries, extremely ne; in original tted case of issue, rare
£200-£300

1548

Provenance: Sold for the bene!t of Oxfam

Coronation of William IV and Queen Adelaide, 1831, a silver medal by W. Wyon, bust right, rev. bust of Queen Adelaide
right, 33mm, 17.82g (BHM 1475; E 1251). Lightly toned in peripheries with some hairlines, extremely ne  £120-£150

1549
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Coronation of William IV and Queen Adelaide, 1831, a gold medal by W. Wyon, bust right, rev. bust of Queen Adelaide right,
33mm, 26.74g (BHM 1475; E 1251). Some light scuffs and hairlines, edge marks at 3 and 9 o’clock, otherwise lightly toned with deep
reective elds, nearly extremely ne and rare  £3,000-£4,000

1550

Coronation of William IV and Queen Adelaide, 1831, a gold medal by W. Wyon, bust right, rev. bust of Queen Adelaide right,
33mm, 27.77g (BHM 1475; E 1251). Fields scuffed, otherwise very ne, rare  £2,400-£3,000

1551

Coronation of Victoria, 1838, a gold medal by B. Pistrucci, diademed bust left, rev. Victoria seated left, being offered the crown
by Britannia, Scotia and Hibernia, 37mm, 34.10g (BHM 1801; E 1315). In a loose tting gold mount, looped at 12 o’clock for
suspension, discreet test mark in obverse eld, otherwise good very ne £2,400-£3,000

1552

Drogheda, Meath and Louth Farming Society (Est. 1839), a silver award medal by G.R. Collis, farm animals, rev. wreath, named
(Awarded to Miss Holmes for Domestic Poultry, April 1845), 51mm, 44.08g. Fine  £40-£60

1553

Louth Farming Society, a silver award medal by I. Parkes, farm animals, rev. sheaf of wheat, named (To A. Henry Esq for the best
Fat Ox, March 1851), 43mm, 38.52g. About extremely ne, toned  £70-£90

1554
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LANCASHIRE, Royal Arch Fishermen of the Bury District, a uniface engraved silver award medal by G. Unite, clasped hands
above legend (This Medal was presented to James Lund...as a token of respect for his past Services, June 14th 1856), hallmarked
Birmingham 1855, 58mm, 77.31g. Good very ne, very rare; with clip and ring for suspension  £100-£150

1555

Francis Jeremy Day (b. Blandford Square, London, October 1846); the medal was awarded to him as a Cadet in December 1867. Day later
advanced in the Royal Engineers to Lieutenant, Captain and then Colonel, retiring in 1908. XRF analysis of the medal shows it is 99.46% gold (23.8
ct)

Royal Military Academy, Woolwich, Pollock Prize, a gold award medal by B. Wyon for Pinches, uniformed bust of Sir George
Pollock left, rev. legend, edge named (F.J. D[ay], R.E.), 45mm, 70.87g (Pudd. 861.4). Fields scuffed, otherwise about extremely ne; with
contemporary clip and ring for suspension  £4,000-£5,000

1556

Provenance: Spink Auction 212, 28-9 March 2012, lot 1091.
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Visit of Sultan Abdul Aziz to the City of London, 1867, a copper medal by J.S. and A.B. Wyon, bust right wearing fez, rev.
Londinia greets !gure of Turkey, symbolic buildings behind, 76mm (W & E 1065.1; BHM 2872; E 1591). Mint state; in green gilt-
blocked case of issue  £800-£1,000

1557

Visit of Czar Alexander II to London, 1874, a bronze medal by C. Wiener for the Corporation of the City of London,
uniformed bust left, rev. Alexander and Londinia standing, winged Peace behind, 77mm (Diakov 807.1; W & E 1225A.1; BHM
2981; E 1634). Extremely ne; in maroon gilt-blocked case of issue stamped Charles Wiener, Medallist, Brussels £500-£700

1558
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Victoria, Golden Jubilee, 1887, a silver medal by L.C. Wyon after Sir J.E. Boehm and Sir F. Leighton, crowned bust left, rev.
enthroned !gure of Empire surrounded by standing !gures representing Science, Letters, Art, etc, Mercury and Time below,
77mm, 207.23g (W & E 2000A.2; BHM 3219; E 1733b). Cleaned, edge bruise, otherwise extremely ne; cased with card insert 

£700-£900

1559

Victoria, Diamond Jubilee, 1897, a large gold medal by G.W. de Saulles, veiled bust left, rev. young head left, 55mm, 94.37g (W
& E 3000A.5; BHM 3506; E 1817a). Small nick to left of ear on reverse, otherwise good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 62]; sold
with tted red case of issue  £6,000-£8,000

1560
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James Flower (1853-1932), b. Chilmark; tenant farmer who acquired Ridge Farm and East Farm, a total of 1,400 acres, from Reginald, Earl of
Pembroke and Montgomery, in 1918; his descendants run Chilmark Farm under the name Maurice Flower & Son Ltd

Smith!eld Club, 1905, an 18ct gold medal by E. Fuchs, bare head of Edward VII left, rev. heads of past presidents the Duke of
Richmond and Earl Spencer vis-à-vis within circular medallions, edge named (Breeder Best Pen Short Woollen Sheep or Lambs,
1909, James Flower, Chilmark, Salisbury), 55mm, 109.03g. Matt nish, mint state, rare; in original black case of issue  £4,000-£4,600

1561

Essex Motor Club, Essex, 1914, an unsigned gold medal, named ‘SPEED TRIALS, 1914 H. A. RHODES’, hallmarked 9ct gold,
15.17g, 33mm, Extremely ne with matte surfaces; with original card case.  £300-£400

1562



A Collection of Russian Medals, the Property of a Gentleman

Russia

Accession to the Throne of Peter the Great, 1682, a bronze Medal by S. Yudin, laureate, draped and armoured bust right, rev.
Tsar in armour and mantle holding hand of Russia, pointing to Temple of Fame atop mountain, 66mm, 92.01g (Diakov 3.2). Toning
spot to right of bust, two large an aws across reverse, otherwise extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 62 BN]  £150-£200

1563

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Capture of Azov, 1696, a bronze Medal by S. Yudin, laureate and armoured bust facing, rev. Battle scene with forti!cations under
bombardment, naval "eet in background, 50mm, 53.39g (Diakov 5.2). Lightly toned, practically as struck [Graded by NGC as MS 64
BN]  £120-£150

1564

Capture of Schlüsselburg, 1702 [c. 1767], a large bronze Medal by S. Yudin, laureate, draped and armoured bust right, rev. view
of Schlüsselburg fortress bombardment by Russian artillery, 71mm, 113.23g (Diakov 15.3). Some obverse verdigris, otherwise as
struck [Graded by NGC as 63 BN]  £180-£220

1565
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Military Successes of Russia, 1710, a bronze Medal by T. Ivanov, laureate, draped and armoured bust right, rev. coat of arms at
centre, surrounded by 8 shileds depicting military victories that year, 47mm, 42.25g (Diakov 39.6). Toned with underlying reectivity,
good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as 63 BN]  £120-£150

1566

Based on the eponymous painting by Maurice Baquoy.

Naval Victory at Gangut, 1714, a bronze Medal by M. Kuchkin, laureate, draped and armoured bust right, rev. battle scene
depicting opposing !eets, 60mm, 99.72g (Diakov 47.9). Pleasing prooike surfaces, particularly on the reverse, practically as struck, rare
[Graded by NGC as MS 64 BN]  £150-£200

1567

Capture of Three Swedish Frigates, 1719, a bronze Medal by O. Kalashnikov, laureate, draped and armoured bust right, rev.
clustered view of the Battle of Ösel Island, 44mm, 47.39g (Diakov 55.5). Some deposits on reverse, otherwise good extremely ne,
rare [Graded by NGC as MS 64 BN]  £200-£260

1568
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Peace of Nystadt, 1721, a bronze Medal, unsigned, Noah’s Ark at sea, dove !ying left above with an olive branch in beak,
rainbow connecting cities of St. Petersburg and Stockholm, rev. inscription across 13 lines, 60mm, 91.73g (Diakov 57.2). Pencil
marks to upper half of reverse, otherwise good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 62 BN]  £120-£150

1569

Death of Peter I, 1725, a bronze Medal by S. Yudin, laureate and armoured bust right, date of birth below, rev. Eternity carries
Tsar into heaven, crowned Russia sits below on shore surrounded by regalia, ships on horizon, date of death below, 55mm,
62.85g (Diakov 63.4). Lightly toned in patches, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64 BN]  £180-£220

1570

Coronation of Peter II, 1728, a large bronze Medal by O. Kalashnikov, armoured and laureate bust right, rev. Crown atop altar
bearing cushion with orb and sceptre, radiate triangle with tetragrammaton above, 62mm, 96.48g (Diakov 66.4). Lightly toned with
subdued prooike elds, good extremely ne, rare [Graded by NGC as MS 64 BN] £200-£260

1571
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Coronation of Anna Ioanovna, 1730, a bronze Medal by S. Yudin, crown and mantled bust right, rev. Anna accepting sceptre
and orb from Faith and Fortuna, the goddess Love crowning the Empress, 62mm, 95.46g (Diakov 69.3). Some toning spots to lower
right of obverse, otherwise with attractive reective surfaces, practically as struck, rare [Graded by NGC as MS 62 BN]  £150-£200

1572

Accession to the Throne of Elizabeth, 1741, a bronze Medal by T. Ivanov, crowned and draped bust right, rev. Empress,
holding a cross, leading troops into the Twelve Collegia Building, 65mm, 105.89g (Diakov 84.2). Lightly toned, practically as struck
[Graded by NGC as MS 63 BN]  £150-£200

1573

Opening of the Naval Dockyard in Kronstadt, 1752, a bronze Medal by T. Ivanov, crowned and draped bust right, rev. view of
Kronstadt harbour with a ship under construction, canal with bridge in background, 62mm, 92.28 (Diakov 93.2). Struck in
particularly high relief on an slightly irregular an, practically as struck, scarce [Graded by NGC as MS 63 BN]  £120-£150

1574
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Birth of Grand Duke Paul Petrovich, 1754, a bronze Medal by T. Ivanov and S. Yudin, crowned and draped bust right, rev. an
angel descending from the heavens handing an infant Paul to a kneeling Russia, a burning altar in front of her, 63mm, 104.77g
(Diakov 97.2). Lightly toned, practically as struck [Graded by NGC as MS 64 BN]  £150-£200

1575

To the Victory over the Prussians or Victory at Kunersdorf, 1759, a bronze Medal by T. Ivanov, crown and mantled bust
right, rev. classical warrior holding Romanov banner and spear, battle scene and view of Kunowice in background, 42mm, 22.95g
(Diakov 105.3). Spots of wear on reverse, several deposits on obverse, otherwise extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 63 BN]

£120-£150

1576

Death of Empress Elizabeth I, 1761, a bronze Medal by S. Yudin, crowned, mantled and draped bust right, rev. spirit of Elizabeth
ascending to heaven, resting sceptre on pedestal with initials of new Tsar (Peter III), two weeping infants supporting Russian Arms,
60mm, 91.99g (Diakov 107.1). Lightly toned, good extremely ne, rare [Graded by NGC as MS 64 BN]  £150-£200

1577
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Liberal Economy Society of Russia, undated, a bronze Medal by T. Ivanov, crown and mantled bust right, rev. inscription across
two lines within laurel wreath, 44mm, 27.10g (Diakov 142.9). Some scuffs on obverse, otherwise good extremely ne [Graded by NGC
as MS 62 BN]  £120-£150

1578

Restoration of the Kremlin Palace, 1773, a bronze Medal by T. Ivanov, crown and mantled bust right, rev. view of the Kremlin
on the banks of the Moscow River, workers in foreground, 65mm, 109.13g (Diakov 163.1). Some rubbing on shoulder with verdigris,
otherwise extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 62 BN]  £120-£150

1579

Birth of Grand Duke Alexander Pavlovich, 1777, a bronze Medal by J.B. Gass and J.C.G. Jaegar, crowned bust right, rev. a
crowned female holding infant in her arms pointing a beam of light descending from heaven, shield with coat of arms resting upon
altar with !re, 65mm, 100.06g (Diakov 176.1). Lightly toned with some spots and rubbing on obverse, otherwise good extremely ne,
rare [Graded by NGC as MS 63 BN]  £150-£200
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Migration of Christians from the Crimea to Russia, 1779, a bronze Medal by C. Leberecht and J.G. Warchter, crowned and
laureate bust right, rev. Hope with cross on her shoulder handing olive branch to two kneeling Christians, gesturing to Russian
fortress on right, Ottoman fortress with !eeing refugees to left, 65mm, 102.53g (Diakov 178.1). Lightly toned, practically as struck
[Graded by NGC as MS 64 BN]  £120-£150

1581

Visit of Emperor Joseph II of Austria to Russia, 1780, a bronze Medal by J.C.G. Jaegar, bare bust right, rev. date and inscription
and three lines, 61mm, 79.75g (Diakov 185.1). Lightly wear on cheek, otherwise practically as struck, toned [Graded by NGC as MS 63
BN]  £100-£120
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Unveiling of the Equestrian Statue of Peter the Great, 1782, a bronze Medal by P. Bobrovschikov and J. G. Waechter,
laureate and draped bust left, rev. statue atop a granite rock facing right, 65mm, 90.05g (Diakov 194.4). Some very minor lamination
aws, otherwise practically as struck, of high artistry and rare [Graded by NGC as MS 63 BN]  £300-£400

1583

St. Petersburg Imperial Academy of Art, 1785, a bronze Medal by G. C. Waechter and P. L. Vernier, crowned bust right, rev.
!gure dressed in robes holding out laurel wreath and palms, painting tools and sculpture on ground, 52mm, 69.85g (Diakov 129.4).
Speckled toning, otherwise extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 63 BN]  £120-£150
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AUSTRIA, Ferdinand II, Reichstag in Regensburg, undated, a silver gilt medal by Christian Maler, Ferdinand centre, surrounded
by the electors of Pfalz, rev. arms of Ferdinand centre, surrounded by arms of the electors of Pfalz, 41mm, 19.61g (cf. Mont. 766;
Wellenheim 7066). Lightly toned, about extremely ne  £1,800-£2,200

1585

Provenance:

AUSTRIA, Leopold I, The Recapture of Buda, 1686, a silver medal by J. J. Wolrab, Leopold in laurel, view of city below, rev.
Emperor depicted as Mars, standing before cavalry charge and retreating Turks, edge inscribed, 47mm, 36.97g (Mont. 1000;
Huszàr 483). Toned, very ne or better  £360-£480

1586

AUSTRIA, Maria Theresa, 1743, a bronze gilt medal by Antonio Selvi, diademed and draped bust left, rev. Imperial eagle on altar,
!anked by trees and armour with radiant sun above, 86mm, 149.27g (Vannel & Toderi 201). Pierced at 12 o’clock for suspension,
otherwise very ne, rare  £260-£360

1587
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AUSTRIA, The Arrival of Emperor Joseph II and Leopold, Grand Duke of Tuscany, in Rome, 1769, a silver medal by A.
Wideman and P. Kaiserwerth, opposing busts, rev. Roma seated holding spear and globe, in conversation with Tiber, 48mm,
43.38g (Mont. 1997; Julius 2728). Prettily toned, about extremely ne and rare  £400-£600

1588

AUSTRIA, Francis I, Opening of the Trebia Bridge, 1825, a bronze medal by Manfredini, conjoined busts of Francis I and
Maria Luigia right, rev. inscription across nine-lines, 41.5mm, 41.91g (Mont. 2497). Toned, extremely ne  £100-£120

1589

AUSTRIA, Bohemian Coronation of Ferdinand I, 1836, a bronze medal by Böhm, crowned bust right, rev. seated lion by
Bohemian arms, 46mm, 75.38g (Mont. 1555). Lightly toned, practically as struck  £100-£120

1590
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EGYPT, Faud I, Official Visit to Rome, 1927, a large bronze medal by Aurelio Mistruzzi, capped and uniformed bust right, rev.
river goddesses of the Nile and Tiber standing together upturning urns of water, Egyptian and Italian landmarks in background,
72mm, 187.74g (Casolari V/98). A superb example, practically as struck, very rare  £600-£800

1591

FRANCE, Acquisition de Dunkerque, 1662, a copper medal by J. Mauger, bust of Louis XIV right, rev. presentation of the city
scroll to Louis, 41mm (Divo 71). Brilliant mint state [slabbed NGC MS 65 BN]  £150-£200

1592x

SAXE-LAUENBURG, Military Successes of Julius Franz, undated, a silver medal by J. G. Breuer, bust right, rev. Duke on
horseback before rock in lightning storm, sinking ships on either side, 60mm, 85.89g (cf. BDM 281). Toned with hairlines, good very
ne and rare  £700-£900

1593
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NUREMBERG, Hopes for Peace, c. 1630, a silver gilt medal, by Sebastian Dadler, seated man praying with god above, rev. spade
and scythe crossed behind heart, hands reaching out clasping, cityscape below, 56mm, 41.18g (Weicek 87; Pax 1150). Toned, good
very ne  £600-£800

1594

SAXONY, Capture of Breisach by Bernhard of Saxe-Weimar, 1638, a silver medal by J. Blum, bust three-quarters left, rev.
veiw of Breisach and forti!cations, 53mm, 54.55g (Merseb. 3860). Small piercing on edge at 12 o’clock, otherwise attractively toned,
good very ne  £500-£700

1595

GERMANY, British struggle in the Boer War, 1900, a satirical silver Medal by Nolte & Co., Berlin, lion pulling back paw from
!re atop mountain labelled TRANSVAAL, rev. inscription across ten lines, wreath surrounding, 33mm, 14.67g (Hern 202; Laidlaw 212).
Attractively toned, good extremely ne and rare  £260-£360

1596

HUNGARY, Coronation of Maximilian II as King of Hungary, 1563, a silver medal by L. Richter, bust of Ferdinand I right, rev.
conjoined busts of Maximilian II and Maria left, 34.6mm, 23.17g (Mont. 616). Looped at 12 o’clock for suspension, very ne, prettily
toned  £200-£300

1597
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INDIA, Calcutta International Exhibition, 1883-4, a silver award medal, unsigned [Calcutta mint], crowned bust of Victoria left,
rev. wreath, un-named, 51mm, 54.56g (Pudd. 883.2.2). Brilliant mint state; in original maroon case of issue [this somewhat scuffed]

£90-£120

x 1598

INDIA, Mountstuart Elphinstone, 1860, a silver medal by H. Weigall, bust left, rev. Hindu kneeling in garden beneath a tree,
reading a book illuminated by a shaft of light, 51mm, 53.19g (Pudd. 860.5; BHM 2673). Graze in eld to right of truncation, otherwise
extremely ne and dark-toned, very rare  £300-£400

x 1599

ITALY, Death of Cardinal Ercole Consalvi, 1824, a pair of bronze medals by Giuseppe Cerbara and Opus Girometti, both
54mm (Wurz. 1482) [2]. Good extremely ne, in original tted green case of issue  £100-£120

1600

The medal is indistinctly signed H in the reverse right !eld, behind the !gure of the little girl.

POLAND, Danzig, a cast and chased silver Marriage medal, c. 1640, by J. Höhn, couple holding hands over altar, burning heart
between, radiant dove and cherubs "ying above, rev. family around table set with wedding feast within arbour, 54mm, 43.99g.
About very ne, rare  £500-£600

1601
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RUSSIA, St. Petersburg, Restoration of the Winter Palace, 1839, a silver medal by H. Gube, crowned cypher of Nicholas I,
rev. view of the Winter Palace, inscription across three lines in exergue, 34mm, 20.70g (Diakov 551.1; Smirnov 498). Looped at 12
o’clock for suspension, mottled but attractively toned, extremely ne and very rare thus [Graded by PCGS as MS 61]  £2,000-£3,000

1602

U.S.A., Master Commandant Oliver H. Perry, Captain of the United States Naval Squadron on Lake Erie, September 10,
1813, a silver medal by M. Fürst, OLIVERUS H PERRY PRINCEPS STAGNO ERIENSE, uniformed bust right, CLASSIM TOTAM CONTUDIT beneath, rev.
VIAM INVENIT VIRTUS AUT FACIT, view of the American and British !eets, INTER CLASS AMERI ET BRIT DIE X SEP MDCCCXII in exergue, 64.5mm,
133.40g (Julian NA.17, Loubat 31, Neuzil 36). Mount removed at 12 o’clock, very ne and extremely rare  £8,000-£12,000

x 1603

Provenance: Ex Jules Weiss, March 15, 1968; John J. Ford, Jr. Collection (Part V), Stack’s Auction, New York, 12 October 2004, lot lot 176
(achieving $19,000)

When offered at the Ford sale this medal was housed in an engraved circular frame, reading ‘Presented by the President to Doctr. John A.
Kearney in Compliance with a Resolution of the Congress of the United States’

U.S.A., Captain Charles Stewart in the Naval Battle of the USS Constitution vs. HMS Cyan and HMS Levant, 20 February
1815, a silver-gilt medal by M. Fürst, uniformed bust of Capt. Stewart right, CAROLUS STEWART NAVIS AMER CONSTITUTION DUX, rev. UNA

VICTORIAM ERIPUIT RATIBUS BINIS, USS Constitution at left engaging British vessels at right, INTER CONSTITU NAV AMERI ET LEVANT ET CYAN NAV ANG

DIE XX FEBR MDCCCXV in exergue, edge named (Presented by the President to Doctr. John A. Kearney in Compliance with a
Resolution of the Congrefs of the United States), 65mm, 146.65g (Julian NA.22; Loubat 47; Neuzil 37). Lightly gilt, mark in obverse
eld, a few rim nicks, otherwise good very ne, extremely rare  £8,000-£12,000

x 1604

The Ship’s Surgeon’s Own Medal

Provenance: Awarded to Dr. John A. Kearney, surgeon of the USS Constitution; Wayte Raymond Estate; John J. Ford, Jr. Collection (Part V), Stack’s
Auction, New York, 12 October 2004, lot 177 (achieving $18,000)
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A wooden coin cabinet by St Leonards, 30 x 30 x 31cm, comprising 22 trays single-pierced to house a total of 678 coins, and 3
plain trays, brass pulls, double inlaid doors, lock and key. Some marks to top, otherwise a sound cabinet, complete with all felts

£150-£200

1605

A wooden coin cabinet by St Leonards, 29.5 x 30 x 17cm, comprising 14 trays single-pierced to house a total of 266 coins, the
majority Crown-sized, brass pulls, double doors, lock and key. Minor marks to top and internally somewhat dusty, otherwise a sound
cabinet, lacking two felts  £90-£120

1606

CLAIN-STEFANELLI, Elvira, Select Numismatic Bibliography, [Washington DC], 1965, 10 + 406pp; LIPSIUS, J.G., A Bibliography of
Numismatic Books Printed Before 1800...with the Supplement to 1866, the 1977 Colchester reprint, xx + 558 + 190pp [2]. Publishers’
bindings; still useful  £25-£35

1607

Provenance: Burgess Williamson Library, additionally; !rst ex libris Yasha L. Beresiner

DEKESEL, C.E., A Bibliography of 16th Century Numismatic Books, London, 1997, xli + 1,057pp, dj (Manville 1830). Virtually as new
 £60-£80

1608

Provenance: Burgess Williamson Library

HEAD, B.V., Historia Numorum, 1st edn, Oxford, 1887, lxxix + 808pp, 5 engraved plates. Original half leather, spine and t.e.g., ne and
clean  £50-£70

1609

Provenance: Ex libris Prof. Dr H. Ferner, Heidelberg, 1964; Burgess Williamson Library

The opening lines of the letter read: ‘My Lord Marquis, I venture to hope that your Lordship will pardon me in troubling you on this occasion,
when you hear that it is solely in the cause of historical and antiquarian science. In the account of your Lordship’s valuable collection of ancient
documents, as described in the Third Report of the Historical Manuscripts Commission, I notice that six letters etc, of Oliver Cromwell are
mentioned; and as I am now endeavouring to write as complete account as possible of all the Cromwellian Seals, for publication in the work
mentioned on the enclosed psospectus; I beg respectfully to ask if your Lordship would kindly request your Librarian at Longleat to favour me
with answers to the queries on the other side [of the letter]. Such information would be of very great value to me, and would be most gratefully
acknowledged in my book. I have the honour to be...your most obedient servant, Henry W. Henfrey’. The letter was answered by J.E. Jackson on
21 February 1874

HENFREY, H.W., Numismata Cromwelliana, London, 1877, ix + 230pp, 8 plates (Manville 483); 4pp ALS from Henfrey at 14 Park
Street, St James’s Park, London SW, to the Marquis of Bath, 17 February 1874, tipped-in. Original decorated and embossed cloth,
gilt; a very ne copy  £80-£100

1610

Provenance: Ex libris Phirooz Randeira, Sotheby Auction, 1 May 1984, lot 471; Burgess Williamson Library [from D.R.D. Edmunds].

HUMPHREYS, H.N., The Gold, Silver and Copper Coins of England, 6th edn, London, 1849, xviii + 120pp, 23 coloured plates (Manville
344); [DORMER], J.H., A Compilation of English Silver Coins...with their values, 3rd edn, London, 1882, ii + 122pp, engraved illustrations
in text (Manville 500); LANE-POOLE, S., Coins and Medals, their Place in History and Art, 1st edn, London, 1885, 2nd edn, 1892, both x
+ 286pp, engraved illustrations in text; CRAIG, J., Newton at the Mint, Cambridge, 1946, vi + 128pp, 4 plates (Manville 974); GREEN,
C., Sutton Hoo: the Excavation of a Royal Ship-Burial, 2nd edn, London, 1968, 168pp, 25 plates; BECKER, R.W., The Coin Makers, New
York, 1969, 178pp, illustrations in text, djs (2 copies); LEIGHTON, P.J., Coins and Tokens, London, 1972, 64pp, illustrations in text, dj;
COOPER, D.R., Coins and Minting, Princes Risborough, 1983, 32pp, illustrations in text (Manville 1492); BATESON, D., Scottish Coins,
Princes Risborough, 1987, 32pp, illustrations in text (2 copies) (Manville 1594) [12]. Publishers’ bindings  £40-£50

1611

Provenance: Burgess Williamson Library, additionally: Beckers de-accessed from Humberside Libraries, Green de-accessed from Kingston upon Hull
City Libraries, Leighton de-accessed from Ferens Junior High School, Hull,

HUMPHREYS, H.N., The Coin Collector’s Manual, vo. I, London, 1853, xxiv + 352pp, engraved plates (Manville 381); HOWORTH, D.F.,
Coins and Tokens of the English Colonies and Dependencies, 2nd edn, London, 1890, 94pp, illustrations in text; GRUEBER, H.A., A Guide
to the Exhibition of English Medals [at the British Museum], 2nd edn, London, 1891, xxi + 170pp, 8 plates (Manville –, cf. 493);
DAVENPORT, J.S., European Crowns and Talers since 1800, London, 1964, vi + 423pp, illustrations in text; CARSON, R.A.G., Coins Ancent,
Mediaeval and Modern, vol. II, London, 1970, pp.193-411, 22 plates; WILLIAMS, J.A., Cornish Tokens, Truro, 1971, 48pp, illustrations in
text (Manville 1250); ALMANZAR, A., and SEPPA, D., The Medals of Ecuador, San Antonio, 1972, 55pp, illustrations in text; BERRY, G.,
Medieval English Jetons, London, 1974, 83pp, illustrations in text (Manville 1290); KENT, J.P.C., 2000 Years of British Coins and Medals,
London, 1978, 78pp, illustrations in text (Manville 1393); WADDELL, P.D.S., Co-Operative Checks, Tickets, Tokens and Coins,
Manchester, 1993, 76pp, illustrations in text (Manville 1756); ANDISON, A.D.N. (ed), Token Corresponding Society Bulletin, vols. 4,
no.12, 5 nos.1-11, 6, no.1, Runcorn, 1993-8 [23]. Publishers’ bindings, rst with covers loose  £50-£70

1612

Provenance: Burgess Williamson Library

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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MADDEN, F.W., The Handbook of Roman Numismatics, London, 1861, ix + 172pp, 6 engraved plates, MOMMSEN, T., The History of
Rome, vol. V, London, 1894, 594pp; MONTAGUE, L.A.D., A Guide to Roman ‘First Brass’ Coins, Bury St Edmunds, 1896, 136pp,
engraved illustrations in text; POWELL, T.G.E., Ancient Peoples and Places: The Celts, London, 1963, 283pp, 79 plates, dj; MACK, R.P.,
The Coinage of Ancient Britain, 3rd edn, London, 1975, xiv + 200pp, 33 plates (Manville 1315); KENT, J.P.C., and PAINTER, K.S., Wealth
of the Roman World AD 300-700, London, 1977, 192pp, illustrations in text, 12 colour plates [6]. Publishers’ bindings  £25-£35

1613

Provenance: Burgess Williamson Library, additionally; !rst ex libris A.W. Hands, 1895, second de-accessed from Hull Public Libraries, fourth ex libris
Kenneth P. Fooks

MILNE, J.G., Greek and Roman Coins and the Study of History, London, 1939, 128pp, 16 plates; SELTMAN, C., Masterpieces of Greek
Coinage, Oxford, 1948, 128pp, illustrations in text; SELTMAN, C., A Book of Greek Coins, London, 1952, each 31pp, 48 plates, djs;
SELTMAN, C., Greek Coins, 2nd edn, London, 1955, and a reprint, 1965, both xxvi + 311pp, 64 plates, latter with dj; NEWELL, E.T.,
Royal Greek Portrait Coins, Racine, nd [1963], 125pp, illustrations in text; RUTTER, N.K., Greek Coinage, Princes Risborough, 1983,
56pp, including plates [9]. Publishers’ bindings, generally clean  £30-£50

1614

Provenance: Burgess Williamson Library, additionally: second de-accessed from Croydon Public Libraries

25 copies printed

MONTAGU, H., The Copper, Tin and Bronze Coinage and Patterns...of England, London, 1885, xvi + 91pp, engraved plates in text
[frontispiece missing] (Manville 521); prospectus for the volume from ‘James Henry’ [i.e. J.H. Dormer] and other ephemera
relating to G.C. Williamson tipped-in. Large paper copy in leatherette surround, some pages disbound, scarce  £50-£70

1615

Provenance: Ex libris George Charles Williamson, 1907, with his bookplate; Burgess Williamson Library [from Spink April 1994].

RUDING, R., Annals of the Coinage of Britain and its Dependencies...to...King George III, 2nd edn, London, 1819, 5 vols. of text in 8vo
and one of engraved plates in 4to, 2,283pp, 118 plates (Manville 283) [6]. Text neatly bound in brown cloth, spines and t.e.g., plates in
original boards, ribbed spine, covers detached  £80-£100

1616

Provenance: Ex libris Bath Royal Literary & Scienti!c Institute, 1824, with their bookplates; Burgess Williamson Library [from D.J. Gaunt May 1994]

Thomas Sheppard (1876-1945), the indefatigable curator of Hull’s Municipal Museum for 40 years (1901-41), was the eldest of a family of 10 from
South Ferriby, Lincolnshire. As a youth he was a railway clerk at Hull docks, but his interests already lay elsewhere, particularly in geology. Taking
over a run-down museum, he spent 18 months entirely redisplaying the collection and cataloguing it, before the museum was reopened on 2 June
1902. A prime believer in local museums displaying local material, Sheppard’s ability to coax that material into the collections that he curated by
whatever means was legendary, particularly during the period 1910-1925; indeed, one of his contemporaries commented that he had ‘!lled his
museums and store rooms by the laudable exercise of the same traits as Viking raiders, having, like William the Conqueror, an ingrained habit of
annexing objects !rst and asking, or not asking, permission as seemed expedient afterwards’. His retirement in September 1941 came shortly after
the Hull blitzes in May and July of that year, when the city suffered the worst bomb damage outside London and much of what Sheppard had
collected and curated was destroyed

SHEPPARD, T. (ed.), Transactions of the Hull Scientic and Field Naturalists’ Club, Hull, 1911, including ‘A List of the Seventeenth
Century Tokens of Lincolnshire in the Hull Museum’, Hull, 1911 (Manville 706); SHEPPARD, T., Hull Museum Publications (8), nos. 68,
100, 102, 119, 126, 127, 141, 208 (A List of Yorkshire Medals in the Municipal Museum at Hull; Yorkshire Tramway Tokens and
Counters and Yorkshire Seventeenth Century Tokens; Saxon Relics from Barton and Elloughton; Catalogue of Love Tokens and
other engraved pieces in the Hull Museum; Quarterly Record of Additions (4), Hull, 1909-40; SMITH, S.H. (ed.), Yorkshire
Philosophical Society, Annual Report, 1910, including WAKEFIELD, C., ‘Description of the Coins of Edward the Confessor in the
Collection of the Yorkshire Philosophical Society’, 12pp, 1 plate; PICKERSGILL, T., Hull Museum Publications, no. 80 (Roman Coins
from South Ferriby), 1911; SHEPPARD, T., and MUSHAM, J.F., Money Scales and Weights, London, 1923, vi + 221pp, engraved
illustrations in text (Manville 840); WHITTING, P.D., Coins, Tokens and Medals of the East Riding of Yorkshire, York, 1969, iv + 80pp, 16
plates (Manville 1206); ANON, The Origin and Adventures of a Hull Eighteen-Penny Silver Token, Hull, 1981 reprint, 36pp; SCHADLA-
HALL, R.T., Tom Sheppard, Hull’s Great Collector, Beverley, 1989, 38pp, illustrations in text [15]. Publishers’ bindings, a good group

£100-£150

1617

Provenance: Burgess Williamson Library.

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

(Qd RI 6DOH
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I con!rm that I have read and agree to abide by the Terms and Conditions of Business in the catalogue.

S IGNED

NAME (block capitals) CLIENT CODE

ADDRESS

TELEPHONE EMAIL

COMMISSION FORM

Please bid on my behalf at the above sale for the following 
Lot(s) up to the price(s) mentioned overleaf. These bids are to be 
executed as cheaply as is permitted by other bids or any reserve.

I understand that in the case of a successful bid, a premium of 
24 per cent (plus VAT if delivered or collected within the UK) 
will be payable by me on the hammer price of all lots.

Please see the Terms and Conditions of Business for any other 
charges which may be applicable.

Please ensure your bids comply with the steps outlined below: 

Up to £100 by £5
£100 to £200 by £10
£200 to £500 by £20
£500 to £1,000 by £50
£1,000 to £2,000 by £100
£2,000 to £5,000 by £200
£5,000 to £10,000 by £500
£10,000 to £20,000 by £1,000
£20,000 to £50,000 by £2,000

Bids of unusual amounts will be rounded down to the bid 
step below and will not take precedence over a similar bid 
unless received !rst.

If successful, payment can be made in the following ways: 

Credit/Debit card online via www.noonans.co.uk
Bank Transfer
Bankers: Lloyds; Address: Piccadilly, London; Sort code: 30-96-64; Account No.: 00622865; 
Swift Code: LOYDGB2L; IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865; BIC: LOYDGB21085
Cheque payable to Noonans
Cash up to a maximum of £5,000

All payments to be made in pounds sterling.
Please note payment is due within !ve working days of the end of the auction.

YOUR BIDS MAY BE PLACED OVERLEAF

NOTE:
All bids placed other than via our website should be received by 4 PM on the day prior to the sale. Although we will endeavour 
to execute any late bids, Noonans cannot accept responsibility for bids received after that time. It is strongly advised that you use 
our online Advance Bidding Facility. If you have a valid email address bids may be entered, and amended or cancelled, online at 
www.noonans.co.uk right up until a lot is o"ered. You will receive a con!rmatory email for all bids and amendments. Bids posted 
to our o#ce using this form will be entered by our sta" using the same Advance Bidding Facility. There is, therefore, no better 
way of ensuring the accuracy of your advance bids than to place them yourself online. 

C
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LOT NO. £ BID LOT NO. £ BID LOT NO. £ BID

If you wish to place a ‘plus one’ bid, please write ‘+1’ next to the relevant bid

SUCCESSFUL BIDS
Should you be a successful bidder you will receive an invoice detailing your purchases. All purchases are sent by registered post 
unless otherwise instructed, for which a minimum charge of £12.00 (plus VAT if resident in the UK) will be added to your invoice.
All payments for purchases must be made in pounds sterling. Please check your bids carefully.

PRICES REALISED
The hammer prices bid at the auction are posted on the Internet at www.noonans.co.uk in real time. A full list of prices realised 
appear on our website as the auction progresses. Telephone enquiries are welcome from 9 AM the following day.

SALEROOM NOTICES:
Any Saleroom Notices relevant to this auction are automatically posted on the Lot Description pages on our website. 
Prospective buyers are strongly advised to consult the site for updates.

COMMISSION FORM
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CONDITIONS MAINLY 
CONCERNING BUYERS

1 The buyer
The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the 
‘hammer price’ and any dispute shall be settled at 
the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder 
shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is 
in force a written acknowledgement by Noonans 
Mayfair Ltd. (“Noonans”) that he acts as agent on 
behalf of a named principal. Bids will be executed 
in the order that they are received.
2 Minimum increment
The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse 
any bid which does not conform to Noonans’ 
published bidding increments which may be 
found at noonans.co.uk and in the bidding form 
included with the auction catalogue.
3 The premium
The buyer shall pay to Noonans a premium of 24% 
on the ‘hammer price’ and agrees that Noonans, 
when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 
commission from the seller in accordance with 
Condition 16.
4 Value Added Tax (VAT)
The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate 
of Value Added Tax if the lot is delivered to or 
collected by the purchaser within the UK.
Lots marked ‘X’ are subject to importation VAT 
of 5% on the hammer price unless re-exported 
outside the UK, as per the conditions below.
Buyers who wish to hand carry their lots to export 
them from the UK will be charged VAT at the 
prevailing rate and importation VAT(where applicable) 
and will not be able to claim a VAT refund.
Buyers will only be able to secure a VAT free 
invoice and/or VAT refund if the goods are 
exported by Noonans or a pre-approved 
commercial shipper. Where the buyer instructs a 
pre-approved commercial shipper, proof of correct 
export out of the UK must be provided to 
Noonans by the buyer within 30 days of export 
and no later than 90 days from the date of the sale. 
Refunds are subject to a £50 administrative fee.
Lots marked ‘††’ are subject to the Standard Rate 
of VAT, currently 20%, on both the hammer price 
and buyers’ premium.
VAT can only be removed from the hammer price, 
if goods are exported by Noonans or a pre- 
approved commercial shipper as per above.
All lots will be subject to VAT on the buyers’ 
premium regardless of whether the lot is exported.
5. Artist’s Resale Rights (Droit de Suite)
Lots marked ARR in the catalogue indicate lots 
that may be subject to this royalty payment.
The royalty will be charged to the buyer on the 
‘hammer price’ and is in addition to the buyers’ 
premium. Royalties are charged on a sliding 
percentage scale as shown below but do not apply 
to lots where the hammer price is less than 1000 
pounds sterling. All royalty charges are paid in full to 
The Design and Artists Copyright Society (DACS).
Portion of the hammer price Royalties
From 0 to £50,000 4%
From £50,000.01 to £200,000 3%
From £200,000.01 to £350,000 1%
From £350,000.01 to £500,000 0.5%
Exceeding £500,000 0.25%

VAT does not apply to the Artist’s Resale Rights.
6 Payment
When a lot is sold the buyer shall:
(a) con!rm to Noonans his or her name and 
address and, if so requested, give proof of 
identity; and
(b) pay to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ in 
pounds sterling within !ve working days of the end 
of the sale (unless credit terms have been agreed 
with Noonans before the auction). Please note that 
we will not accept cash payments in excess of 
£5,000 (!ve thousand pounds) in settlement for 
purchases made at any one auction.
7 Noonans may, at its absolute discretion, agree 
credit terms with the buyer before an auction 
under which the buyer will be entitled to take 
possession of lots purchased up to an agreed 
amount in value in advance of payment by a 
determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.
8 Any payments by a buyer to Noonans may be 
applied by Noonans towards any sums owing from 
that buyer to Noonans on any account whatever, 
without regard to any directions of the buyer, his 
or her agent, whether expressed or implied.
9 Collection of purchases
The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not 
pass to the buyer until he or she has made 
payment in full to Noonans of the ‘total amount 
due’ in pounds sterling.
10 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense 
take away the lot(s) purchased not later than 
5 working days after the day of the auction but 
(unless credit terms have been agreed in 
accordance with Condition 7) not before payment 
to Noonans of the ‘total amount due’.
(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any 
removal, storage and insurance charges on any 
lot not taken away within 5 working days after 
the day of the auction.
(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by 
Noonans sta" is undertaken solely as a courtesy to 
clients and, in the case of fragile articles, will be 
undertaken only at Noonans’ discretion. In no 
event will Noonans be liable for damage to glass or 
frames, regardless of the cause. Bulky lots or 
sharp implements, etc., may not be suitable for 
in-house shipping.
11 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased
The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage 
to lots purchased from the time of collection or 
the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the 
auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Noonans 
nor its servants or agents shall thereafter be 
responsible for any loss or damage of any kind, 
whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while 
any lot is in its custody or under its control.

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 
1.5% will be applied to any lots despatched by 
Noonans to destinations outside the UK, unless 
speci!cally instructed otherwise by the consignee.
12 Remedies for non-payment or failure to 
collect purchase
If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in 
accordance with Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is 
any other breach of either of those Conditions, 
Noonans as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 
discretion and without prejudice to any other 
rights it may have, be entitled to exercise one or 

more of the following rights and remedies:
(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for 
breach of contract.
(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots 
sold to the defaulting buyer at the same or any 
other auction.
(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by 
public auction or private sale and the defaulting 
buyer shall pay to Noonans any resulting de!ciency 
in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any 
part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any 
surplus shall belong to the seller.
(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the 
expense of the defaulting buyer and, in the case of 
storage, either at Noonans’ premises or elsewhere.
(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 
2 percent per month on the ‘total amount due’ to 
the extent it remains unpaid for more than 
5 working days after the day of the auction.
(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the 
same buyer at the sale or any other auction 
and release it only after payment of the ‘total 
amount due’.
(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on 
behalf of the defaulting buyer at any future 
auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting 
any bids in future.
(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at 
any time thereafter becoming due to the defaulting 
buyer towards settlement of the ‘total amount 
due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the 
defaulting buyer which is in Noonans’ possession 
for any purpose.
13 Liability of Noonans and sellers
(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. 
All goods are sold with all faults and imperfections 
and errors of description. Illustrations in catalogues 
are for identi!cation only. Buyers should satisfy 
themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of 
each lot and should exercise and rely on their own 
judgement as to whether the lot accords with its 
description. Subject to the obligations accepted by 
Noonans under this Condition, none of the seller, 
Noonans, its servants or agents is responsible for 
errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or 
authenticity of any lot. No warranty whatever is 
given by Noonans, its servants or agents, or any 
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any 
express or implied conditions or warranties are 
hereby excluded.
(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate 
forgery’ may be returned by the buyer to Noonans 
within 15 days of the date of the auction in the 
same condition in which it was at the time of the 
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects, 
the number of the lot, and the date of the auction 
at which it was purchased. If Noonans is satis!ed 
that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the 
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and 
marketable title to the lot free from any third party 
claims, the sale will be set aside and any amount 
paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided 
that the buyer shall have no rights under this 
Condition if:
(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of 
the sale was in accordance with the then generally 
accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly 
indicated that there was a con#ict of such opinion; or
(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of 
publication of the catalogue that the lot was a 
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‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scienti!c 
processes not generally accepted for use until after 
publication of the catalogue or a process which 
was unreasonably expensive or impractical.
(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be 
limited to any amount paid in respect of the lot 
and shall not extend to any loss or damage 
su"ered or expense incurred by him or her.
(d) The bene!t of the Condition shall not be 
assignable and shall rest solely and exclusively in 
the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition, 
shall be and only be the person to whom the 
original invoice is made out by Noonans in respect 
of the lot sold.

CONDITIONS MAINLY CONCERNING 
SELLERS AND CONSIGNORS

14 Warranty of title and availability
The seller warrants to Noonans and to the buyer 
that he or she is the true owner of the property 
or is properly authorised to sell the property by 
the true owner and is able to transfer good and 
marketable title to the property free from any 
third party claims. The seller will indemnify 
Noonans, its servants and agents and the buyer 
against any loss or damage su"ered by either in 
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller.
15 Reserves
The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the 
!rst day of the auction, a reserve at or below the 
low estimate on any lot provided that the low 
estimate is more than £100. Such reserve being 
the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may 
be treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the 
seller shall not be changed without the consent of 
Noonans. Noonans may at their option sell at a 
‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such 
cases the sale proceeds to which the seller is 
entitled shall be the same as they would have been 
had the sale been at the reserve. Where a reserve 
has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on 
behalf of the seller.
16 Authority to deduct commission and expenses
The seller authorises Noonans to deduct 
commission at the ‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from 
the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Noonans’ 
right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.
17 Rescission of sale
If before Noonans remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller, the buyer makes a claim to rescind the sale 
that is appropriate and Noonans is of the opinion 
that the claim is justi!ed, Noonans is authorised to 
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any 
amount paid to Noonans in respect of the lot.
18 Payment of sale proceeds
Noonans shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller 35 days after the auction, but if by that date 
Noonans has not received the ‘total amount due’ 
from the buyer then Noonans will remit the sale 
proceeds within !ve working days after the date on 
which the ‘total amount due’ is received from the 
buyer. If credit terms have been agreed between 
Noonans and the buyer, Noonans shall remit to 
the seller the sale proceeds 35 days after the 
auction unless otherwise agreed by the seller.
19 If the buyer fails to pay to Noonans the ‘total 
amount due’ within 35 days after the auction, 
Noonans will endeavour to notify the seller and 
take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate 
course of action and, so far as in Noonans’ opinion 
is practicable, will assist the seller to recover the 

‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If circumstances 
do not permit Noonans to take instructions from 
the seller, the seller authorises Noonans at the 
seller’s expense to agree special terms for payment 
of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and 
insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or 
against the buyer on such terms as Noonans shall 
in its absolute discretion think !t, to take such 
steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the 
buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the 
sale and refund money to the buyer if appropriate.
20 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay 
to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ within 35 days 
after the auction and Noonans remits the ‘sale 
proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot 
shall pass to Noonans.
21 Charges for withdrawn lots
Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, 
Noonans reserve the right to charge a fee of 15% 
of Noonans’ then latest middle estimate of the 
auction price of the property withdrawn, together 
with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is 
resident in the UK, and ‘expenses’ incurred in 
relation to the property.
22 Rights to photographs and illustrations
The seller gives Noonans full and absolute right 
to photograph and illustrate any lot placed in its 
hands for sale and to use such photographs and 
illustrations and any photographs and illustrations 
provided by the seller at any time at its absolute 
discretion (whether or not in connection with 
the auction).
23 Unsold lots
Where any lot fails to sell, Noonans shall notify 
the seller accordingly. The seller shall make 
arrangements either to re-o"er the lot for sale 
or to collect the lot.
24 Noonans reserve the right to charge 
commission up to one-half of the ‘stated rates’ 
calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition 
‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

GENERAL CONDITIONS AND 
DEFINITIONS

25 Noonans sells as agent for the seller (except 
where it is stated wholly or partly to own any lot 
as principal) and as such is not responsible for any 
default by seller or buyer.
26 Any representation or statement by Noonans, 
in any catalogue as to authorship, attribution, 
genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, 
condition or estimated selling price is a statement 
of opinion only. Every person interested should 
exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as 
to such matters and neither Noonans nor its 
servants or agents are responsible for the 
correctness of such opinions.
27 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are 
best served by attendance at the auction, Noonans 
will, if so instructed, execute bids on their behalf. 
Neither Noonans nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so 
or for failing to do so.
28 Noonans shall have the right, at its discretion, 
to refuse admission to its premises or attendance 
at its auctions by any person.
29 Noonans has absolute discretion without giving 
any reason to refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to 
combine any two or more lots, to withdraw any 
lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put 

up any lot for auction again.
30 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall 
extend to all actions, proceedings costs, expenses, 
claims and demands whatever incurred or su"ered 
by the person entitled to the bene!t of the indemnity.
(b) Noonans declares itself to be a trustee for its 
relevant servants and agents of the bene!t of every 
indemnity under these Conditions to the extent 
that such indemnity is expressed to be for the 
bene!t of its servants and agents.
31 Any notice by Noonans to a seller, consignor, 
prospective bidder or buyer may be given by !rst 
class mail, airmail or email and if so given shall be 
deemed to have been duly received by the 
addressee within 48 hours.
32 These Conditions shall be governed by and 
construed in accordance with English law. All 
transactions to which these Conditions apply and 
all matters connected therewith shall also be 
governed by English law. Noonans hereby submits 
to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts 
and all other parties concerned hereby submit to 
the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.
33 In these Conditions:
(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, 
brochure, estimate, price list or other publication;
(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot 
is knocked down by the auctioneer to the buyer;
(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in 
respect of the lot sold together with any premium, 
Value Added Tax chargeable and additional charges 
and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in 
pounds sterling;
(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made 
with the intention of deceiving as to authorship, 
origin, date, age, period, culture or source which 
is not shown to be such in the description in the 
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a 
value materially less than it would have had if it 
had been in accordance with that description;
(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to 
the seller being the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold 
less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’ 
and any other amounts due to Noonans by the 
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising;
(f) ‘stated rate’ means Noonans’ published 
rates of commission for the time and any 
Value Added Tax thereon;
(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot 
means Noonans charges and expenses for 
insurance, illustrations, special advertising, 
certi!cation, remedials, packing and freight of 
that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;
(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than 
the highest bid received below the reserve.
34 Vendors’ commission of sales
A commission of 15% is payable by the vendor on 
the hammer price on lots sold.
Insurance is charged at 1.5% of the hammer price.
35 VAT
Commission, illustrations, insurance and 
expenses are subject to VAT if the seller is 
resident in the UK. 
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AT NOONANS OUR EXPERTISE 
EXTENDS BEYOND THE 
KNOWLEDGE WITHIN OUR 
SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS TO 
INCLUDE ALL ASPECTS OF OUR 
AUCTION HOUSE, FROM OUR 
PHOTOGRAPHY STUDIO TO  
OUR ADVANCED PROPRIETARY 
ONLINE BIDDING SYSTEM.

We’re a close-knit team of experts with 
deep knowledge across our specialist 
subjects: banknotes, coins, detectorist  
!nds, historical & art medals, jewellery, 
medals & militaria, tokens and watches. 
Focusing on these fascinating items, we 
share this expertise with an international 
community of sellers and buyers.

Each sale item that passes through  
our Mayfair auction house is appraised  
by an expert recognised as a leading 
authority in a particular !eld of interest, 
ranging from ancient coins and military 
medals to jewellery and vintage watches. 
This depth of knowledge across all 
departments sets us apart from other 
generalist auctioneers.

SELL WITH US

Respected worldwide for the breadth 
and depth of our specialist expertise,  
we can connect you to a broad, deep 
pool of potential buyers. Over the years, 
we’ve brought together an international 
community of people who share our 
particular passion. As recognised experts, 
with a vast store of freely available 
in-house knowledge and experience, 
we’ve earned the trust of buyers across 
the globe. 

Our fees are transparent. Unlike many 
other auction houses, we don’t charge 
for collecting your lots, photography or 
marketing and there’s no minimum  
lot charge.

Not surprisingly, our position as a 
trusted authority, with deep global reach, 
often leads to the achievement of higher 
than expected prices at auction.

Free valuation
If you’re interested in selling your items 
and you’d like a free auction valuation, 
without obligation, our specialists will be 
happy to help. You can submit online or 
bring your sale item to a valuation day  
at our Mayfair auction house or at a 
regional venue. Alternatively, request a 
home visit.

BUY WITH US

We’re here for you, whether you’re an 
experienced collector with a depth of 
knowledge or an occasional buyer 
attracted to a particular piece of 
jewellery or vintage watch.

Be assured that the item in question  
has been accurately described and 
photographed, detailing all available 
information, from its provenance to its 
current condition. Be certain that our 
price estimate is fair and sensible.

Delve deep into our website and you’ll 
discover a vast store of helpful background 
data, including prices achieved for similar 
items at previous auctions. Informed and 
empowered, study our detailed online 
catalogue, then place your bid in 
complete con!dence.

NOONANS
16 BOLTON STREET  
MAYFAIR 
LONDON W1J 8BQ 
T.  020 7016 1700 
WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK
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